COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

coM(76) 553 final.

Brussels, 25 October 1976.

FIFiH FINANCIAL REPORT
on the
BEUROPEAN AGRICULTURAL GUIDANCE
AND GUARANTEE FUND
YEAR 1975

cor(76) 553 final.






Preliminary remark

Article 10 of Regule -on EEC No 729/70 on the financing of the common agri-
cultural policy provides tha: "before 1 July of each year the Commission shall sub-
mit to the Council and to the Buropean Parliament a financial report on the adminig-
4ration of the Fund during the preceding financial year and, in particulaer, on the
elrte of its resources and the nature of its expenditure and the conditions under

which Community financing has been effected"”.

Accerdingly the Commission presents the fifth report for the year 1975 (1).
1t should be recalled that this report follows :

the first financial report on the BAGGF for 1971 containing a review of the

i

principal statistics since the inception of the EAGGF, dated April 1973
(sEC 73/1259 or 980/73)

~ the second report for 1972, dated March 1974 (SEC 74/786 or R 731/74)

the third report for 1973, dated January 1975 (SEC 74/5246 or R 263/75)

H

- the fourth report for 1974, dated Iuly 1975 (SEC 75/396 or R 2158/75)

(1) The final version in French of the fifth report was adopted on 28 July 1976
after consultating the BAGGF Committee on 27 July 1976.



SUMMARY OF THEZ FirTH FINANCIAL REPORT

CHAPTER T~ Guarantee Section

Te The Guarantee Sectlon of the HAGGF is responsilble for Ffinsncing expenditure
iepulting from the common pelicy on merkets sand sgriculiural prices.

3

To new common organizationg of the market were met up in 1975, Wt changes

2.8

in gome sectors had significant finaencial repercussions. With respect to su

new bagic regulatlion was put into eoffect whick in addition to mailnteining {ths prow
Auction quota system provided for measures to make good eny sugsr shortages. With

vegpect to beef and veal, mes

e girendy appllied to make good any sugsyr shoriagesi
:lpo, expenditure in this sector increased by 200 M. v.a. With respect to beel and

veal, meapures instituted in 1974 fellowing the continuing surplus siiuation wers
reinforced; expendifure in thie sector has risen by 659 M. u.
With respect tc cersals, the 220 M u.s. increase in expenditure compared

z

with 1974 was mainly asccounted for by heevy sypenciture ou refunde following a drop

prives, Distillation operstions in the wine seclor made necessary by ihe

qurping situntion pushed up expenditure from 42 M u.a. in 1574 fo 139 M u.a. in

Jhe repercussions of the monstary situation triplsd erxpenditure on monsie-

th 136 M ire 1974 -

vory smownts (406 M u.a. in 1975 compa

Ly ocompe

2 it shonld, howsver, be noted thabt in the milk products . pigmeat and eggs
and poulirymest sectors expenditure has been lower than in 1974, as a resuli of the

drop in expenditure on refunds.

ER Fapenditure in 1979 also affected by
. : o ey e o
cultural prices for the 1975/70 wmarketing year. The averasge Ny

4 e 8531 ted to 4 727 in 1975,

smount differed oconsiderebly



w LI w

Additional appropriations of about T46.5 M u.a. were obtained through a
carry-over of 331.5 M u.a. from the 1974 financial year, a supplementary budget

of 200 M u,a. and several transfers,

e Work in connection with the clearance of accounts for the 1971 and 1972
financial years has been completed. Of a total of 3.9 milliard w.a., 61 M u.a.
(1.4%) werc recognized as not being chargeable to the FAGGF Guarantee Section and
were taken into account for the 1975 financial year. Following these decimions,
three Member states have appealed to the Court of Justice of the Buropean Communi-

ties.

Work on the periods 1967/68 to 1970 should be completed in 1976, Work will
then begin on 1973 and 1974,

CHAPTER II -~ (uidance Section

6. The Guidance Section participates in financing the Community policy to

improve agricultural structures, To this end it finances three types of measures :

a) common measures decided on by the Council in application of Article 6 of Regulae~
tion No 729/70;

b) individusl projects to improve agricultural structures under Regulation No
17/64 by granting capital subsidies;

c) certain special measures maiMy intended to improve the operation of certain common

market organizations, which are financed on a basis similar to common measures;

Priority is given to financing common measures and special measures out of
the available appropriations of 325 M u.a. per year. The balance Remaining of
available appropriations after expenditure on common measures is in principle used to

finance individual projects.

Te Expenditure on the various common measures approved by the Council was

congiderably higher in 1975 than in 1973 and 1974. It amounts to 33.8 M u.a., aud

relates mainly to payments for conversion in the beef and veal sector (25 M u.a.)
and in the cod fishing industry @,Qlﬁuaa.). This is the first year in which
expenditure on common measures constituted an important development. Appropriations

held in reserve for common measures between 1969 and 1975 amount to 530 M u.a.,
including



w IIT =

3¢9 ¥ usa. for 1975, A further 6:.5 M u.as was transferred exceptionally from the

Guidance to the Guarantee Cection of the BAGGF.

8. In December 1974 and July 1979, the Commission decided to grant assistance
under Regulation 17/64 for individual projects for 1974. 766 projects received as=

gistance from the Fund for a total of 235 M u.a.

In December 1975, the Commission decided to grant 108 408 799 uw.a. for 319

projects in respect of the firat instalment.

9. With respect to special measures, the amounts paid totalled 11.5 M u.a. and
rolate, in order of importance, to premiums for grubbing fruit trees, to slaughter
premiumg and premiums for the nonémarketing of milk}and to aid for producer’s groups

in the fruit and vegetables and fishery sectors,.

CHAPTER JII ~ Inspections and Irregularities

10. With regard to ingpections,; the Guarantee Section has considerably expanded
its activities, in particular with respect to inspection visits made in connection
with the audit and closure of accounts. Checks of specific problems in the beef and

veal sector were also carried out,

In respect to the Guidance Section, inspection visits were made to 13
individual projects. Inspection visits were also made to several Member states with

respect to special measures financed in 1975, excluding the fishery sector.

11, Efforts made in 1974 to combat irregularities to the detriment of the

BAGGF by more intensive application of Rerulation (EEC) No 283/72 were continued in
1975, Tha Commission presented to the Council a detailed report showing that appli-
cation of the Regulation is satisfactory. Communications from Member states to the
Commission still need improving in accordance with the recommendations of the Special

Committee of Inquiry, partiocularly in order to close any loopholes in Community rules



and pigmeat. In 197% together they accounted for 120 cases

total of 138, Trregularities in 1975 accounted for 2.3

Houeas iu financial 25% of which has been recovered so far. With respect

e}

oit, the irregularities recorded mayﬁy concern ezpsnditure on
premiums for the non sg of mille and milk products and the conversion to beef

“ oy

115 cassg of the 278 cases reporied are cutstanding,

and weal. From

which represents 0.4 M v.us yei t0 be rscovered,

CHAPTER LV ¢ Financing of food aid -
P2, Under Council Resgulation We 2681/74 the Community system of financing

penditure connected with the supply of agrienltural producis as food aid provides
that from 1 Jasuary 1975 all expenditure will come under the food eid chapter of the
budget, exeluding expenditure on refunds which continue to be financed by the Guaw

rantes Saction of the TAGGR.

Monthly advances rose to a total of 184.5% M u.a. in 1975 compared with
121.4 B uea- in 1974, as Community sciion in this field continued to expand. This
increasa is partly accounted fer by the fact that nine lMember states of the Community

ingtead of five ag hitherto have been involved, and partly by the food aid chapter

\NJT

b
taking over, s from 1 January 197 the expenditure on measures connected with

milk produsts, ss Community share of ald in the form of cereals resulting

the Food Aid Convention of 1971

(ut of an

axpenditure of 164 M u.s. in 1975, aid in the form of ceresls

amounted to §9 M wv.a. and in the form of milk vroducts o 63 W u.se



SUMERY

TITLE L @ THE GUARANTER JRGT

et

T

° ZVETQIU 13 IN THE FINANCING OF THE COMMON AGRICULTURAL HMARKETS AND
RICES POLICY '

Tols  Adjusiment of market mechanisme invoelving new caiegoriss of
expenditure and alterations to prices

1.2 Addition to the regulations governing the EAGHE

1.3. Assessment of changes in expenditure in 1975

D L
2.1 Goneral featurss of 1975
3o Caat o Eiadtt M
e GASh BLLuUEtLon
2.3%. Jovpropriastions
Zed.  Payments
2:5. FPaying departments

Clearasnce and closure of accounts

TOILE 7T ¢ GUIDANCE SECTION

OF COMMON FEASURES

R
Aele  Common meesurss adopted by the Council in 19785
3.2, Comwmon meagures which gave rise to decisions on reimborssueni

in 1975

3.3+ Allccation of Cuidance Section sppropriations in 1975

4o JFINANCING OF PROJECTS FOR THE IMPROVERMENT O AGRICULTURAL STRUCTUHES

4.1, Minpencing of prejects for 1974

A4.2: PFinancing of the firgt instalment of projects for 1975
e  IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DECISIONS TO CGRANT A
5.1 The individual projecis S

He2y Dpecial messures

5:3. Common measuresn

o

Sed.  The pogition at 31 Decsuber 1975 of
(uidsnce Ssction

16 appropriations of the

s
Fuls

5.5, Contribubions

Py

]
1
)

2

Lh
5

RS
S

S

[
o}

ke

[SVR ]
ford



VI

PITLE IIT : VERIFICATIONS AND IRREGQULARITIES

6. VERIFICATIONS
6.1. Characteristics
6.2, Guarantee Section

6.3+ Guidancs Section
7. IRREGULARITIES

7.1+ Implementation of Regulation (EEC) No 283/721
T«2s Cases of irregularities in the Quarantee Section
T+3. Irregularities in the Guidance Section

7.4 The Special Committes of Inquiry

TITLE IV ¢ FINANCING OF COMMUNITY FOOD ATID FOR PRODUCTS SUBJECT TO
COMMON MARKET ORGANIZATION B

8.
8.1, Characteristics
8.2. The Cash Position
8.3. Administration of appropriations and payments
8.4« Closurs of the Aocounts

ANNEXE : Table of annexes

60
60
61

64
66

68
76

81

82
82

88

91



Vil

SUMMARY LIST OF TABLES

GUARAITER,

1o
2,
3o
4.
5.

Comparison betwsen the initi 1975 budget appropriations and paywentis
Punds available to and expendiivre by the Member State in 1975

Average percentage utilization of community funds

Trancsfers of appropriations

Breakdown of expenditure between Member States for 1975 and types
of financing

Dateg of transmission of documents relating to the olearance of the
1974 accounts

GUIDANCE

7. Granting of aid by the (Guidance Section of the Fund for 1974
s Improvement of production structures -

9, Improvement of mixed struotures

0. Improvement of Marketing strucutres

i1a

Financing of the first ingtalment of projects for 1975

12. Payment in 1975 for individual projects

TREECULARITIES

13. Pogition including the returns for the first quarter of 1976

14« A breadkown by sector of the amounts of the irrepgularities discovered
relating to 1975

15 Revorts on the years 1971 - 1975, Guidance Seciion

POOD-ATD

16. Monithly advances in the 1975 financial year

17. 'Total appropriations available in 1975

18. Expenditure declared in 1975

19.

Appropriations carried forward to 1976

22

29

35
36
37
39
41
43

78

T9
80

83
84
85
87



~1..
TITIE X

THE GUARANTEE SECTICHN

The Guarantee Section finances the expendliure srising from ths common
sgricultural markets and pricss policy. As laid down in Articies 2 apd 3 of
Regulation He 729/70 this concerns refunds on sxperis to non-member countriss
which enable the Community®s agriouliural producis ¢ be disposed of on the

world market and interveniion designed %o stabilize sgriculiural msrkets.

1. DEVELOPMENTS IN THE FINANCING OF THE COMMON AGRICULTURAL MARWETS AND PRICES
POLICY

l.1. Adjustment of market mechanisms invelving new categories of ezpenditure

and alterations to prices “

l:i.1. New common market organizations

The Commission made preposals during 1975 for common organisze
ations of the markels in shespmeal and potatoss. but the
Couneil had st1l1l not taken & decislon on these proposals by
the end of that year. Thus, no new common market crgeaigabions

were added to the common sgricultural poliey iz 197%.

On the other hand, in several socicre smendmsnisz wsre made

which were worthy of note from the finsnolsl point of view.

tel.%. Measures in the sugar sector

&) New basic regulation

Since certaim provisions of the old besic Rsgulaiion [Reg.
1909/67/EEC) wera axpiring, the Counnil, soting on &

Commimslon proposal, adopied 2 new basic B
(EEC} No 3330/74, smended by Reg. (EE

meintaing the meln feaburesz of the old rulan,




o)

In particular the syastem: of production quotas and storage reimburscments
and levies were refaimed. The shortage experienced during the 1974/75
marketing year led to the provision in this new basic Regulation of
instruments designed to deal with any sugar shortages in the future. Thus,
provision was made for the metting up of a system for storing a minimum of
10% of production. This stock, arrangements for which are still to be laid
down, will increase expenditure and revenue in connection with the system of

storage reimbursements and levies,

In this new basic Regulation the Community commitments entered into in
respect of sugar under the ACP/EEC Lomé Convention are also included. The
provisions cover the sale in the EEC, disposal being guaranteed through
buying=in by infervention agencies, of pA 1.3 million tons of sugar from the

countries and territories in question.

Meagures talen to overcome the sugar shortage during the 1974/15 marketing
year

In order to overcome the shortage towards the end of 1974 and the beginning of
1975, the Council took several special measures, the most impertant of whioch
were those forming the IM-EX System (Reg. 2931/74). This system,
administrative and financial details of which were given in the fourth
financial report, enabled ¥ 520,000 tons of sugar to be imported, for which
a total of about 195 million u.a. of subsidies, 18 million un.a. of which
oame under the 1974 Budget, were granted by the Member States and financed
by the EAGGF. Another new measure, introduced by Council Regulation (EEC)
No 175/75 of 21 January 1975 and valid until 30 September 1975, consisted
of granting a premium for extracting sugar from molasses. About 30,000 tons
of sugar were produced with the aid of this premium of 120 u.a. per ton of

BULBT .



l.1:3. Premiums in the beef and veal —occtor

The situation in the beef mnd veal sector made it necessary to continue to
apply special measures designed to stabilize prices and producers‘inoomes.
Thus, as of May 1975, the system of premiums for the orderly marketing of
certain beef cattle (R. 1967/74)1 for which R 2504/742 provided Community
finanoing restricted to s certain unit amount, was replaced by other
premiums for beef producers (R 464/753) which will remain in force until
March 1976.

Firstly, Regulation No 464/75 provides for a slaughter premium for certain
beef animals. From the financial standpoint, this premium consists of =&
Community premium of 28 w.a. per beéf animal, fully financed by the EAGGPF,
and an optional national premium of a maximum of 52 w.a. financed nationally.
In 1975 expenditure chargeable to EAGGF for the orderly marketing premium

and the slaughter premjium amounted to 274 million u.a.

Secondly, Regulation WNo 464/75 algo provides that Member Stales which have
net applied the orderly marketing premium may apply either the premium for
the retention of cows or a calving prewmium. From the financial angle the
premium for the retention of cows (applied by France) also consists of both
a Community promiwe of 9.941 u.a. per cow and an optional national premium
of 18.462 u.a. per cow. In 1975 the expenditure chargeable to EAGGF arising
from this Community premium amounted to Bl million u.a. 'The calving premium
of 56 w.a. per calf (applied in Italy), half of which is granted at the birth
of the calf and the other half a year later, if the calf is still alive, is
financed entirely by the Community. As a result of delays in implementing
thie premium expenditure incurred in 1975 was relatively low (4.7 million

una‘)«

2) 0J L 269 of 4.10.1974, ps L.

§1§ 0J L 206 of 27.7.1974, pe L.
3) 00 L 52 of 28.2.1975, pe 5.



o A

Bstablishnent of a register of olive ecultivation

In order to obtain the information nseded {o determine the Communityts
poteatial production of olives and olivs 0il snd fto improve the operation
of the Community sid system for the lstter, Regnlation (EEC) Io l‘jf:z/”[s1

of the Council provides for the Member States to establish a register of
aiive oaltivation. Expenditure ariging from the establishment of this
reglasber is {insuced by a dravbeck on the elive oil production aid
providad for in Articls 10 of Reguletion Ne 136/66/3302 smounting to 1%
for the l%?}/?d.markatimg raar and 5% for the 1974/75 marketing vear. The

tetal amount of the cducers’ contribution le estimated at 12 million v.s.

e

Temporary syatem of sid for the private storase of certain fishery products

An abnormal downturn in prices, and the demire to aveid releasing existing
stooks Yoo repidly, led the CGouncil to iatroduce, by Regulation 1629/7535
o temperary system of aid for ithe privels storage of certain {ishery

sroducks (frosen £illets of twmy, cod end ccalfish (saithe)). In 1975

" - + .
enditure arising from this measure smounited o = 3 million uv.m.

VW MEaEuiren

Apart from the principal new mearures veferred to in the preceding paragraph,
there have been devaloppenis in ceriain seotors which, in view of the

coonomic aiiuation, cansed the Council or the Comuission tc¢ make certain

amendments to implensnting provisions er to gdd certsln new provisions o
amade the reguleticns mors sffective in the coobext of the problems

.

experionved, For thess changos, meds within the framewerk of the basioc

Hoguistions, Commnity finencing wes slrsedy provided for in principlae.
{7) OF T }»9 of 24 1 .39“{“5@ e de

(2) 07 5 172 of 30. 9. 1966,

13} 07 L 165 or 28, 6. 1975,




~

Of these, particular mention should be made of the implomentation of orivite
storage ald i

tion (BEC) Mo 1959/75' £or a limitod

« for skimmed milk powdsr by Iz
period
e for flax Fibros hy Regulation (EEC) Ho Lle/?““n

soriciltural priceg

The Council?s decisions on agricultural prioces are usually taken after the
adoption of the Dudget and thay have an effeot on the adopied Budzet., Iss
order to avoid the disadvantages of such a situation, when the »relinirnary
draft 197% Dudget wasg introduced in summer 1974, the Commission ixecluded

in it an amount of 200 million uw.a. to ocover possible additional exmenditure
remiliing from deaisions on prices by the Cowneil in aspring 1975 for the
l975/76 merketing year. However, sines the Council did not accent this
approach, the appropriatiovs in the 1975 Dudget continued to he boacd on Ihe
agrumption of unchanged prices.

At its mesting of 10 to 13 Fabrusry 1975, the Couvncil, within the francwork

of an overall agreement, took decinlons on prices for the 1975/76 maricoting

year, on ceriain agri-monetnry massuwres and on & nunbear of related mowsuzoz,.

The agreesant on prices providad for an averags ivovease of 9,.6%,

aament involvaed additio from the beginning

of the merketing years which vary from sccbor o gsoter, Whern this

agreement wvas reached 1t was astimabted that, the oconomice

gituation, this addiftional oxpenditure could bae
supplenentary appropriabion equal to the emount whioh the Comminslen had
1975 Budoset

(200 million w.a.}. However, the subseguent development of ihe ecorcwic

initially dncluded under price decinicns in the preliminsry &

situation in some zestors and eepen i1y the monetary situation, hes boen

such that 14 han not been nos

(1) OJ Fo L 200 of 31.7.19]
{2) OF Ho L 140 of 31.5.1975.




1.2, Additions to the regulations governing the EAGGR

le2:1s The principal. reg ations

The principal regulations governing the EAGGF; Guarantee Section,-
have been amended on the following points, without appreciably

affecting their content,

o} During 1975, as in previous years, the annex to Regulation (EEC)
Ko 2824/72, containing the list of measures representing
intervention designed to stabilize agricultural markets within
the meaning of Article 3 (1), of Regulation No 729/70, was updated
by Regulation No 1175/751@ Thie updating covered the new measures
referred to in paragraph l.l. and a few others taken during the
last months of 1974 end which have already been mentioned in the

fourth Financial Report (paragraph 16210 )

b) As ococurred in respect of 1974, the entry into force of the
definitive rules for the financing of intervention in the form of
buying-in, storage and sales ("second catepory" intervention) was
poatponed for one year by Regulation 1175/752° Therefore the
transitional rules in the form of regulations for the financing of
each sector, which provide for some standardization of ‘the elements
of cosb, remained in foroe for 1975. However, during 1975 the
Compission continued to study in detail the problems arising in
comnecthion with the financing of costs actually inourred, and in
particular made a detailed survey of the elements of cost inourred
by intervention agencies. The result of this survey was studied
by the BAGGP Committee at the beginning of 1976,

(1) OF No L 117 of 7. 5.1975, p. 8
(2) A further delay in the date of entry into force was also
decided for 1976 and 1977 by Regulation (EEC) No 709/76 of 25.%.1976



- T

Regulation (EEC) Wo 2305/70 on the financing of intervention
expaenditure in respcest of ths internal warket in beef and veal was
amended by Regulation (EEC) No 1174/?51 to take into account the
new provisions introduced in 1974 in this sector. These involved
the processing of intervention meat into prescrves and the

trangport of the mealt when taken over by the intervention agency.

1.2.2, Proceduresg for implementation

The Commission made the following additions to the procedures for implemente

ation provided for in the principal regulations :

a) A technical adjustment of the standard amounts for the physical storage
and processing operations in respect of agricultural produsts boughi-in
by intervention agencies as laid down by the Commission Decision of
19 December 1974. Such an adjustment was necessary for the beef and veal
sector to take into account boning combined with the manufacture of
preserves and for the raw tobacoo sactor for certain varietiss of

eriental tobacco.

b) A regulation, (EEC) No 1409/752, which lays down detailed rules for the
application of the aggregate method introduced by Regulation (EEC) o
3259/743a The latter, which was referred to in paragraph 1.2.1l. of the
Tourth Financial Report, gave Member States ths oplion of using an
aggregnte method in the event of practical accounting difficuliiss

arising for certain monetary compensatory amounts.

Assessment of changes in expenditure in 1975

1le3.1. In general

The expenditure of the Guarantee Section is by nature unpredictable.
Firstly, there are faotors of an agricultural order {level of production,
prices on the internmal and world markets) which frequently lead to actual

expenditure differing from the assumptions adopted in the Budget.

1) 0J No L 117 of T 5. 1975, ps T
2) OJ No L 140 of 31.5. 1975, p. 54
3) OF No L 349 of 28,12.1974, p. 10



grivuitural feaoters there asrs certaln factors of &

added to the uncertain

jol

.tj:c
ot
&
O

2 situatio. - Gurrency movem g direct influense on the
onstary compensatory amounts governed by Regulation (EEC) Ne

se amounte are fully financed by the Community, they

Since

<

f2il to affect the level of expenditure. The alignment of the

tive rates on the actual rates, by means of a Council Regulatiou;

ountea. Howewer, it leads o an inorease

monchary compensabor

L a e gmoen Al . . = N - ! . ) “ . .
in wie difference between the vepresentative rate iueed for the conversion

of sorioultural unit amounts in w.ge indo national currencies) and the

wasary coie (u charging sypenditure in anational currencies

aieut the budget in v.as ), The financial effect of thia

wnown genersally ez Ythe offesch of the double conversion raie®,

propertion to the difference between the representsiive rads

and Lhe mubgatary rate.  This affaect ¢f the deuble conversion rate, which

the ond of 1975 had reached sbout 37% for most products in the

ol Lire and the pound, resulbed in additional sxpenditure of
50U miilion vea. in 1975%.

soparately but ls scattored among the
L to the MCA'e erising in intro-
The

- of paragraph 1:3.2. (.
the moneiary altustion on the Guarentee Section hherew

700 million v.om., o sun which degs not include the MCA @

Wit non memser countyiaes o corvect the rates of refund.

nocervedn bimew-lag between operatione snd peyments.

BOCOrGing ¢ of measures and the rules and practices

of Without glving precise figurse, this delsy ig estimated at 1

ig eappreclably higher in Italy, sspecially

o T v wheatl .
total delsy for ths unine Mewber Htates is probably sbove 1,000
This consaguences Tor the exhaustisg
espoCiaily woon ong Member State spedds paymentse

nry procedurs o Do jlmeteble for this procedura is such thet the

2 Up tne Duhget estimeses for the coming year during
is tows e long intervel betwesn the

sihy ,\‘,é«;,;g,sh




o G

Tt should be noted that the problems of the timetabla heve been sassd in reupood

of the 1976 Budget by the introduction during the Tudgelsyy procedurs of &

of amendment for titlee 6 :nd 7.

Tn 1975, this faotor of uncertaiaty ascribable to agricsultural csuses showa!
L

itself again. Varicus measurss had to be adopted in the beef and vesl ur

in order to relieve a warket in surplus; ths shortage in the eugar ssotor

necessitated the granting of import subsidies. Amongst non-sgrioulturel

factors referenc houl he mads o the wmonet:
facto ference should be mads to the wmonetary

tnation which playsd

&

TE CurTen

important part in 1979 through the depreciation of cevd

1.3.2. Comparison bebween initial 1975 Budeet appropristions and payments

Table | bslow compares the initinl appropriations insluded in the

and expenditure ag recorded by the end of the {inancial year, alte

of the ancunts available by nesns of Supplemeniary

. Fros
Vo 3775,

appropriations carried forward Trom 1974 and b, varicos trans

He ]

-

s COLGBANE

ppropriations. ¥For purposes of comparison, this table =
showing peymenis made in 1974.

A e The aceicultural sechor

Cloger study of the varlous sectors reveals the following poinbs

{a) in the

: scotor, although ezpenditure am a whole was oloss do the
AN g
initial appropriations, the some ie not true for the diffarvent clasgses of

exponditure in this scotor., The fall in prices on the werid market made

P

it nacegsa to re-imbroduce and then ¢ incresase asxport refunds.  The

resultant sxpanditure exceeded the initiel appropriations by wore than 1CGG
million uniis of account. As regards intervention measvres, thars wab &

£

notable drop of ~ 70 willion unite of soccunt in expenditure on produciion

refunds for atarches following e reduction in the level of refunds on

tiong, Although the delay in the payment of aid for

gl

Tiply in 1975, it was still ocongidsrebla.

rrodncts mector, sxpendibnre zs & whole remsined

LONS.

DTOpIle

almost &1l types of expendibure in this secior, exsept thet rela

storags of skimmed milk powder. The explavstiocn is thet butter siooks

remained below the ¢ lovel rezordsd in previous v

S



TABIE I

COMPARTSON BLTWEERN THE INITIAL 1975 BUDGRD APPROPRIAT PAY:
(ua) (1)
N LiiTe oe2liween
Appropri- Payments in 19795 (3) apprqprlaylgjs %1 Payments 1974
Sesctors ations - oo payaents 1910
Of wnich 6) P
e . o .o ' LAV Cals il TaLe i 1 ) e A
1875 (2) Tatals o Refunds inZervention %ggervention e % Totale !
CERBALS
~EICLUDING QURUM WHEAT 478.5 490,1 10.3 343.6 100.0 AB. 4 + 11.6 |+ 2,43 339.73 12,9
«<DURGM WHBAT 135.5 -« 120.8 2.7 - 130.8 - o §4.T | = 29,5
RICE 29,7 462 - 3.6 0,6 - w 25:5 | = 85.8 1.2 -
MILK(MILK PRODS. 1;552.9 1;149.8 24,3 328.5 652.1 169.2 =403.0 |~ 25.9 11,219.1 | 39.4
OILS AND FATS
~OLIVE OIL 455.5 205.0 4,3 0.7 204,1 0.2 =250,5 | = 55,0 130.1 4.2
=0 LSEEDS 765 26.4 0.5 - 26.4 - - 50,1 | = 65,5 10.9 C.4
SUGAR 135.6 309.2 6.5 37,1 272,1 - +173.5 | +127.9 108.8 3.5
BEEF AND VEAL 443.0 980.0 20,7 1442 438.0 397.8 +531.9 | +118.7 324.4 | 10.5
PIGMEAT 130.0 53.8 1.1 39.4 14.4 - - 7642 | = 58.6 66.5 2.2
BGGS< POULTRYMBAT 26.0 8.4 0.2 8.4 - - w 177 | = 68,1 16.9 0.5
FRUILTVEGETABLES 83.5 90,2 1.9 4.8 55.5 w + 6.7 1+ 8.0 66.9 2.2
WINE 104.2 139.1 2.9 0.3 138.8 - + 34.9 |+ 33.5 4.9 1.4
TOBACCO 166.4 228,5 4.8 1.7 210.4 16.4 + 62,1 [+ 37.3 183.6 5.9
FISHERY PRODUCTS 2.5 9.3 0.2 2,7 6.5 + 6.7 [+268.0 1.1 -
FLAY. AND HEMP 12.6 13.9 0.3 - 13.9 o= + 1.3 [+ 10.3 11.7 0.4
SEEDS 18.5 23.8 0.5 - 23.8 - + 5.3 |+ 28.6 15.2 0.5
HOPS 7.2 7.9 0.2 7.9 - + 0.7 [+ 9.7 4ed | 0.1
S1LXWORMS 2.0 0.8 - - 0.8 - w 1,2 = 60,0 0.4 -
DEHYDRATED FODDER 10.5 11.1 0.2 - 11,1 o= + 0.6 i+ 5.7 3.6 0.1
NON--ANNEX 1T PRODYCTS. 32.2 23.8 Q.5 23.8 - - w84 |~ 26,1 12.8 0.4
g?;gg" lgACCESSION 248.8 414.9 8.8 - 415,0 - +166.1 |+ 66.7 | 332.5 | 10.7
AouNTs 2 MONETARY 105.4 406,3 3.6 - 406,3 = +300,9 |+285.5 137.6 4.4
TOTAL 44312,0 472723 968.8 3.128.5 630.0 +415.,4 14+ 9.6 3}089,5
4 100,0 100.0

élg Mua = millions of units of account

2) Including appropriations from the EAGGF Guarantee Section carried forward from the 1974 financial year (331-5 million w.g. =

,  Bee table No. 4), : )

(3) Part of these payments (61.17 million u»a.) is covered by the results of the clearance of the 1971 and 1972 accounts.

542 Interventiion measures for which unit amounts of expenditure are fixed by Community regulatiouns. . .

5} Intervention measures consisting of buying-in, storing and disposal, expenditure on which financed by the EAGGF is determined ¥
. means_of annual accounts involving flat-rate elemenis.

(6) Including the corrections made to the expenditure declared by Italy {reduction of 9.4 million u.a.).

-0l



and the cost of marketing them was therefore considerably less than expected,
On the other hand, the situation of the internal and non~Community markets
in skimmed milk powder, prod ction of which has been inoreasing for several
years, was such that it was scarcely possible to inorease the quantities
disposed of, even with aids and refunds considerably higher than those
appliéd, For this reason the cost of disposing of stocks of skimmed wilk
powder remained below the amounts originally estimated. However, the

result hasg besn an increase in stocks (t 1l million tons towards the end of

1975) .

In the oils and fats sector, the delay in payments referrad to in the

previous report continued, particularly in respect of olive oil, World
prices for -pileeeds remained relatively high and Community sid for oilseeds

was therefore less than the budgetary eatimgtes.

In the gugar sector the subsidies granted on sugar imports (IM-EX system,
ses also paragraph 1.1.2(b) = which amounted to 177 million u.a. in 1975 -
gave rise to expenditure considerably in exocess of the original appropri-
ations. Moreover, during the second half of 1975, following a drop in
prioeé on the world market, the reintroduction of export refunds proved

necess’ry.

In the beef and veal sector the market situation continued as before, with

quite low prices within the Community and very low prices on the world
marcets This led to expenditure on export refunds in excess of the
estimates and further massive intervention buying. The cost of the latter
(about 325 000 tons, expressed as bone-in meat, in stock towards the end of
the year) amounted to 409 million u.s., most of which resulted from losses

on sales and loggses on the valus of the meat in stock on 31 Decembsrs

As mentioned in paragraph 1l.1.3, a system of premiums in this sector was
introduced by Council Regulsiion Ho 464/75. These premiums wers not provided
for in the original appropriations and they caused additional expenditure

of abouf 250 million uw.s. againast the 1975 Budget,



o 12

£} In the wine sector 1975 suffered from the effects of two abundant harvests
in consecutive years, ne ssitating several CGounoil Decisions to distill
tanla wine. A totsl of acout 15 million hl were distilled in 1975,
invelving expendiiure of 155 million u.a. Becsuse of a delay in payment
of 5% miilion w.8. in ons Hembsr Stais, expenditure against the 1975 Budget

apawrcted te 102 million weae

coo asctor the incresse in expendiiture is largely explained

by & partial roduciien of the backleog of payments.

Accension compensatory anounie ¢

The increase in the level of expendifure ocompared with estimates is attributebls
ta the volume of intra-fommunity trade ﬁeing greater than sxpascted when the
Budget was drawne up, as & result of the mals of milk products in the Uniied
Kingdom following difficulties of supply in thet country. In addition, the
incvease in Community prices approved at the end of 1974 and 1975 resulted in
an invremse in the differences betwess prices in the original Member States

and prices in the new Member States, which had repercusesions on the expenditure

on compensabory amounts,

G- Uonetary compengatory mmounts (MCA)

o

The difference botween sstimates and expendiiure can be explainad by the fact
that the sssumpiions on which the estimates were bamed (levels of NCAs for eachn
currency and trade sssumptions) differ from the actual situation during the
Tinancial year. In the first place the levels of the MCAs were affected by the
agri-monetary measures inoluded in the overall price package decided on at the
begirming of 197%. BSecondly, certain floating currencies, such as the pound
steriing, depreciated during 1975, causing sadditionsl expenditure. In this
sphere delays in payment alae plsy én important pesrt. For ezawmpls, the MCis

granted by Itely in 1975 meinly related to the trade which took place im 1974«



w13

1:3¢3, Breakdown of expenditure by type and total cost.

a) Breakdown by type

The table at annex G IV shows that expenditure on refunds which had much
decreased in 1974 {591 million u.s. againsts 1 542 million u.s. in 1973)
following the high world prices for ceritain produocts (cerealsg sugsr, ollsceds)
increased considerably in 1975 (1 015 million u.a.}. This incresss is & result
of the fall in world prices for cereals, milk and sugar. Moreover, it should
be noted that the new srrangements in respect of food ald mince 1 Januwary 1975
have led to 46.5 million w.a. of food aid being charged against the 197% budgob.
The *food aid® column which appeered in the table iun smnex § IV of the 1574

Finspcial Beport {of page B2} ie therefove abolished.

~ Intervention expenditure to support markels basically involved the paymeni
T , mitliards, . .
of price compensation aid (2 /4 or 43% of total expenditure) and the sjorage

of beef and vesl (438 million u.as. in 1975 against 247 in 1974).

« Mention should be made of the expenditure on accession end monsiary

compensatory amounts which increased from 470 millien Weg. in 1574 b0 821 siilion

Bege 10 1975

b} Changes in agricultural levies.

»

Revenue {rom the common agricultural policy consists malinly of inpoert levies
and the levisae in {the sugar sector. This revenue is not deduoted from the
expenditurs of the Guarantee Section but forms an integral pert of own resources

which supply the budget of the Furcpeen Communities,

Annex ¢ VI shows that the cost of levies increased inm 1975 (519 willion w.s.)
after having deoreased im 1973 and 1974, The fall in prices on the world

market, pariicalsrly for ocereals, ig the main explanation.

c) Agsessment of total cewt in relation 1o gross domestic product,

BExpenditure by the Guarantes Section represents s guite steble percentags
{ebout 0.4%) of this ecomomic indicator (of Amnex ¢ VIL). 'The lower percentage
rate in 1974 compared with 1975 is basically a result of & velabive Fall in

sxpenditurs by the Gusrantee Ssotion for ths yeer inm quastion (1974}.



2.

-4

2 5L Rt e+ S tem T e 9 el e - SR o o L s m e o o S e S e S S e o ot Sl S 0 1 e

General featureg of 1975

In 1975 initial appropriations under titles 6 and 7 of the Budget were
greatly underestimated. ias situation created difficulties both at the
level of paying departments, which did not receive advances covering total
requirements for November and the beginning of December in good time, and
at the level of the Commission, which had to delay the charging

of expenditure (specific commitments and payments).

Tois shortfall made good by

- the carrying forward of appropriations from the 1974 financial year
(231,95 million u.a.)

~ & cupplenentary Budget (200 million w.a.)

~ various transfers from other Budget titles (186.2 million u.a.)

Tw the end of the financial year the_sum total of the appropriations thus

mads available {4 698.1 million u.s.) had been put at the disposal of the

Menber Statea.

Lion

AR

Jha Menber States comnunicate to the Commission each month information

drrean un by the departments and agencies authorized to pay expenditure.

This walormation includes, in addition to a statement of the cash situation,
suatement of the expenditure paid out during the previous month and ‘

retinates of sexpenditure for the current month and the following two months.

Cioohhe basle of this information the Commigsion, after consultation with

Phe PAGGE Committes, determines and pays out each month to the Member States
the advences required by the paying departments and agencies up to the end
nf the following month, that is to say the last month referred to in the

estimates of expenditure.

[f the funds made avallable to a Member State are likely to run out before
the date on which the next advance is due to be made, a special advance may

be desided upon.,

The Member States allocate the funds received amongst the paying depariments

and inform the Commission by weskly telex.



15,

2.2,1, Advances to the Member States (Annex G I)

2.2.2.

20203

In accordance with Articles 4 and 5 of Regulation (2RC) No 729/70

" and Regulation (BEC) No 2697/70, the Commission took 18 decisions

on advances, four of wi ich were special, for the 1975 financial
year. The reasons for the special advances were in part the under~
estimation of expenditure to be paid out during the months of January,
April, June and September and in part the difficulties encountered

at the end of the financial year with regard to the availability of

appropriations.

Funds available in the Member States during the financial year

Apart from the balance of 146.6 million u.a.1 on 1 January, the
Member States had at their disposal a total of 4,551.5 million u.a.
of advances approved against the 1975 Budget and funds of 61.1]
million u.s. available from the clearance of the accounts of the 1971
and 1972 financial year. The total funds available were 4’759.3
million u.a. 4)727.3 million u.a. of these funds were used, leaving

a balance of 32 million u.a.1 on 31 Decembrr 19754

Percentagze utilization of funds available

Comparison of expenditure during the 1975 financial year and funds
available to the Member States during the same year show that 99.3%
of the funds made available to them were used (table 2, column ).
Moreover, the comparison between the funds available each month in
the Member States and funds remaining after payment of expenditure
(table 3) reveals an average utilization of about 81%. This
percentage is substantially up on 1974 (51%) and shows a general

improvement in administration, particularly in Italy.

The United Kingdom rate is abnormally high and can be explained by
the immediate use of part of the advances intended to cover the

needs of the month following that of the receipt of funds.

! see table No 2 and explanatory notes.



PUNDS

TABLE 2

16

AVAILAPYE 7O AND TXPENDITURE BY THE VIMIRIR STATES TH 1975

Hembeor funds avail~ § Advances for Total availl- Expenditure | fmount Utiliz—
States able on i 5 1 financial year | able for finan— | between 1 availableintlion of
January 1975 11975 (fnnex ¢ D71 elsl year 1975 | January 1975 on 31 advances

. and 31 Decem- December {55)

ber 1975 1975
2 b c d g = o - d|f=d/c.
100

BELCIUM 2.6 176~ 178.6 176.8 1.8 99,
DENVARY 6.7 306, - 312.7 312.3 0.4 99.9
CERMANY 36.4 582.5 618.9 596.3 22.6 96,3
FRANCE 75T l9131,6 1;207.3 14175.4 31.9 97.4
IRELAND 9.4 229.5% 238.9 245.3 - 643 102.7
ITALY 6,3 898.6 892,3 928.9 - 36,60 1 104.1
LUXFAROURT Delle 5.5 5.5 5.5 Pt 100, -
HETHEHLANDS 16.2 472.8 489~ 472.3 16.7 96.6
UNITED KINGDOM 5.9 810.2 816.1 814.5 1.6 99,8
TOTALS 146.6 4,612.7 447593 457273 32.~04) 99,3

-
et
et

e
[
el

The following should be added %o the balance of 137.3 M u.a. for Italy on

51 December 1974 {table Ho 2, ps 12 of the Fourth Repert ):

£

§.33 M ouw.a.

from the cancellations recorded in 1975 in respect of 1974

expenditure by the ATMA,

- 3.03 M u.a.

as & result of reductions in expenditure on refunds {following

the adeption of Councll Regulation 3259/74.

e
!

cluding amounts available as & result of the clearance of the 1971 and

n
1972 accounts i.e. 61.17 M v.a.; Excluding advances approved in December

for the month of January which relate to the 1976 financisl year.

8

These negative figures can be explained by the special nature of “second

zetegory® intervention expenditure (pubiic buying-in, storags and disposall.

This balance will be modified sz a result of corrections 4o bz mads 4o the

sxpenditure declared by Italy (ses 2.4.2. {0} ).



AVERAGE PERCLNTAGE

TABLE 3

UPILIZATION OF COMMUNITY FUNDS

Member Average amount of Com— Average balance available Average
Statbes munity funds available after one month's expend- Percent: -e
ave in the Member States iture (see Armex GIT, line Utilization
for one month's erpend— E)
iture (see Annex GIT,
line C)
M usa.
a kS = %M;mz x 100
a
BELGIUM 15, - i 0.3 a8%,
DEMNARK 27.9 1.9 93%
GEHMANY 70.4 20, 1%
FRANGE 129.3 31.4 el
IRFLARD 24,1 3.7 B
ITALY 102.7 25,3 5%
LUXEMBOURG 0.74 0.29 617
NETIERLANDS 52,5 3.2 757
UNTTED KINGDON 63.2 - 4.7 107%
BB Co 486, - 92,1 81%




2.3. Appropriations

2:3.1 Initial appropriastions

2.3.2

At the beginning of the financial year the appropriations ecarried

forward from the 1974 financial year by Council decision were
available for ex; diture from the EAGGF Guarantee Section for 1975
in addition to those provided by the budget.

Supplementary appropriations

The insufficiency of the initial appropriations was made good in two

ways

a)

b)

.
.

by means of 200 million u.a. of supplementary appropriations,

allocated to the beef and veal sector.

by the transfer of 1865158,997 u,a. from other budget titles.

This amount consisted of the following transfers:

a transfer authorized by amending and supplementary Budget

No 3 of 3 December 1975, of 60 million u.a. from Title 9
(food aid) to titles 6 and 7, which became possible because
of delays in the implementation of the 1975 food aid programmes

due to their late adoption.

The cereals, skimmed milk powder and butteroil programmes wers
adopted respectively by the Council on 3 March 1975, 26 May
1975 and 16 June 1975.

This transfer was, however, affected by the reimbursement of
an amount of 42.4 million u.a. by the Guarantee Section to

title 9 (food aid) in respect of the 1976 Budget1e

an open transfer +to the EAGGF Guarantee Section of certain

appropriations unused in 1975, i.e.:

33,358,997 .8, from various titles of the 1975 Budget;

1 Reimbursable transfer approved by the Council on 8 April 1976.



2:3.3

2.3.4

- lq,

- 30)3002000 U, &, from Chapter 50 -~ Buropean Social Fund -
appropriations carried forward from 1974. (Council Decision
of 3 December 1975)

~ a transfer of 62 500,000 u.,a, from the Guidance Section (Title 8)

to the Guarantee S¢ .tion of the EAGGF approved by the Council on
18 December 1975 (Rogulation (EFG) Ne 3341/75)(1

Sumpary of appropriations available

U.a.
Initial budget 3,980, 475,000
Amounts carried forward {rom 1974 in respect of -
the Guarantee Zection 331,500,000
Amending and Supplementary Budget No 3 200,000,000
Transfer from food aid 60, 000,000
Open transfer (3 December 1975) 63,658,997
Transfer from the Guidance Section (18 December 1975) 621500,000
Total amount available : AAGQB 133 997
v -3 = ==

Transfers of appropriations

The considerable imbalance in the appropriations of the Guarantee Section
and the fact that supplementary appropriations were needed, following the
fixing of agriculiural prices, lad the Commission to forward to¢ the Council,
with a view to regularizing the budgetary situation, the preliminary draft
of an amending and supplementory budget in accordance with Article 1 (4) of
the Financial Regulation of 25 April 1973. The budget, whose purpose was
mainly to increase the appropriations avallable for the beel and veal,
sugar, wine and tobacco sectors and for accession and monetary compensatory

amounts, was adopted by the Council on 3 December 1975.

An analysis of the adjustment of appropriations within Titles 6 and 7
effected in connection with this amending budget is given in Table 4 column
be

Another adjusiment of appropriations by way of transfers from one chapter
Yo another in accordance with Article 113 (1) of the Financial Regulation
was necessary after receipt by the Commission at the end of January 1976

of statements {rom the paying departments covering all expenditure for the

1975 financial year.

These fransfers, which were approved by the Council on 8 April 1976, are

shown in Column ¢ of Table No 4.,

(1) In foct, the Commission had proposed that SO% of the premiums for the birth of
calves as provided for by Council Regulation (EEC) No 464/75 be financed by the
Guidance Section since, although these premiums present certain intervention
characteristics intended to stabilize the markets they equally present guidance
characteristics of production on a longer term. While not formally retaining
this reasoning; the Council accepted however, exceptionally, the allocation of

62

.5 million to the Guarantee Section.



TABLE NO 4

“ansferg of appropriations

000 u.a.
Initial Transfers of appropriations | Final Apprepriations
Ch. SECTORS appropriations | amending and approp~ carried for-
' for 1975 supplenentar, Others . riations ward from 1974
Budget no 3 (}1’) for 1973
a b [ d 0
60 Cereals 606,500 - 30,000 ~ 15,300 561,200 5%, 500
61 | Rice 29,700 ~ 25,000 -~ 600 4 100 -
62 Milk and Milk 1,526,850 - 400,000 - 16)300 1,110,550 26,000
products : {
63 Oils and fats 342,025 ~ 270,000 - 41,950 30,075 190,000
64 Sugar 135,600 + 190,000 - 15,250 310,350 -
£5 1 Deef and veal 395,000 + 400,000(1) +139,000 934,000 § 53,000
65 Pimeat 130, 000 - 15,000 ~ 1,000 54 ,000 -~
67 Eriea and 26,000 -~ 10,000 -~ 7,600 8,400 -
Poultrymeat
&8 Fruit and 83,500 - + 4'500 88 ,000 -
Vegetablen ’
69 Wine 99,200 + 105,000 - 83,000 121,200 5,000
70 Tobacce 166,400 + 50,000 + 12,200 228,600 -
71 Fishery products 2,500 + 5,000 + 1,900 9,400 -
13 Other sestors 50,800 + 5,000 + 1,900 57,700
74 Non-Annex II 32,200 ~ 15,000 + 6,050 23,250 -
products
75 Accession compeng— 240,800 + 100,000 + 66,200 415,000 -
atory amounts
76 1CAs in Intra-comm- 105,400 + 230,000 + 45,109 380,509 30,300(2)
unity trade
TOTALS 3, 980,475 + 260,,000 + 95,859 4,336,334 361)800
Food aid s 60’000
Cuidance section - 62)500
Other titles - 33)359 -~ 30,300 (2

{1} 200 million w.a. supplonentary appropristions granted on 3 December 1379

(2) Transfer from %title 5 approved by the Council on 3 December 1975.



21. ‘

2.4 Payments
2.4.1 Amounts paid

The expenditure declared by the Member Statee as having beea paid

up Yo 31 December 197 and charged against the 1975 budzet by the
Guarantes Section amounts to

4,727,336, 465.98 w.a.

Of this total 629)891 303.24 uw,a. = 13.32% represent net loases by
intervention agencies and 4,09@ 439/162.74 Uette = 86.68% export

refunds and other intervention measures.

(see Annex G III)

A detailed analysis of expenditure by sector is given in the first part
of this report in table Neo 1.



Tho breakdown of expenditure between Member States for the financial year

1975 is ags follows;

TABLE

Breakdown of cipenditure between Member States for

1975 and types of financing

(in ¥ u.a.)
- o - Totals g
“tate Refunds Intervention 1575 1974 (l) 1575 1974 (1)

BELT - 45.3 131.4 176.7 148.2 3.74 4.80
DI AARY 94.0 218.4 312.4 286.4 6.61 9,27
GEIMATT 111.5 484.8 59643 577.8 12.61 18,70
PrAULE 358.9 816.5 1,175.4 684,6 24.86 22.16
T i 40.6 204.7 245.3 153.1 5,19 4.96
TTALY 67.2 861.7 928.9 519.9 19.65 16.83
LUK FHMBOURG 1.3 4.1 5.4 2.0 0.12 0.06
HETHFRLANDS 159.9 312.4 472.3 449.9 9.99 14.56
URITED KINGDOK 90.1 724.5 B14.6 267.7 17.23 8.66
EEC TOTALS 963.8 347585 4,727.3 3,089.6 100, 100,-

Bxeluding an amount of 8.3 million u.a. relating to Community compensatory

measures for the Netherlands (Regulation 3141/73);

Including corrections made to the expenditire declared by Italy (reduction of

9.4 willion Uea.).

3o



2.4.2.

23.

Charging of commitments and payments

On the basis of the statementis by Member States of expenditure incurred,
and after sorutiny, the Commission charged commitments and paymenits agninst
the budget in accordanc with the budgetary nomenclature. These periodical
charges in the course of the financial year are without prejudice tc the

final annual accounts as approved by the Commlssion following audit.

If the clearance of the accounts of preceding financial years results in
the expenditure finally charged against the budget being less than that

initially charged for a financial year within the system of advances, the
difference must be returned to the BAGGF Guarantee Section by the Membow

States concerned.

In order to avoid unnecessary movements of funds, the amounts thus made
available are committed "globally®™, as if they were advances granted to

Member States for the current financial year {see table ¢ I).

The effect of the clearance of the accounts for the 1971 and 1972 financial
years on the 1975 budget operations has been that 61)170)255078 u.a. of
exponditure charged against the 1975 budge: us commitments or payments is
covered by amounts made available by the clearance of these amounts

{see 2.2.2),

A .
a;j Commitments

The following were thus committed globallys

~ amount available at the beginning of the 1975 146i640}380036 Ueds
financial year: )

- advances in respect of 1975 4}551)4931616664 Leds
- amount available after the clearance of the

1971 and 1972 accountbs: 61}170}255a]8 Usla
TOTAL 4,759JBO4J252.78 Ws e
Specific commitments 4)725’683)817.36 Uedo

The remaining were carried 33}620)435.43 N

forward to the 1976 financial year.

#* including declared expenditure of 1f652j648u62 n.a, for which the specific

commitment and payment were not entered by 31 March 1976 on account of

the explenations requested net being received in time.



[

Ut

o}

)

24

Payments charmed

1975 evpenditure

Of the expenditure committed in accordance with the budgetary nomenclature
(specific commitment ) to*~iling:
,725,603,817.36 w.a.
Ay '5,451,505.15 n.a. were charged as paymenis.

The remaining

i‘232l312.21 W.a. were carried forward to 1976,
This amount will be used for the subsequent charging of part of the
~ropenditure declared by the AIMA (Italian Intervention Agency) after receipt

nf details concerning paymenis sciually made to beneficiaries.

Gome of this expenditure cannot yet be regarded as definitive and may be

cised downwards.

This problem tends to diminish with time but its elimination camnnot yet be

foreseen,

1074 cxnenditure {against appropriations carried forward)

Appronriations carried Torward from 1974 amounting to 432,93% 494,26 Woley
which were earmarked for the charging of expenditure by the AIMA and the
Intendenza di Finanza in Rome (export refunds) were used as follows:
401}6361113.90 Ueds
payments charged 395/303/982,38 .l

ATVA o appropriations carried forward

appropriations unused and therefore cancelled 6,332,131.52 U.as

a3

ntencenza 41 Finanzas

appropriations carried forward 31}302}38@.35 We o

payments charged 2812711382a17 Uedo

appropriations unused and therefore cancelled

3,030,998.18 un.a.

Pavine coparimonis

in 1975 no changes occurred officially as regards the paying depariments.
Howaver, cervain studies were undertaken which may bring changes in some
ember Stabes.

In Ceormony the existing intervention agencies have merged into one single
ageney namely bthe "Bundesanstalt fir landwirtschafiliche Marktordnung® as from
1 July 1976.

M Italy initintives were taken to find s means of providing the intervention
agency (ATUA) with a statute enabling it %o improve the way in which it deals
with 138 various tasks. Noreover the AIMA and the Ente Risi have taken over
pamelss of export refunds to third countries on food aid operatious which
waro provionsiy made by the Invendenza di Finansza di Rome.

In Trance prodians in the wine sectvor led to the setiing up of an inter-trade
¥Lre aguncy waich will manoge the marxet from now on.



2%,

2.6. Clearance and closure of accounts

2:6.1, Characteristics

2.6.2,

As shown in paragraph 2.4.1., the system which has been applied since

1 January 1971 results 1 the monthly payments being charsed asainst the
Commission's accounts, without prejudice to the annual clearance of
accownts. For this purpose the Commission receives annual statements
which are more detailed than the monthly atatements. Scrunity of these
on the basis of the accounts and documents provided, followed by
inspection vigits leads to a bilateral and then multilateral procedure
in the TWAGGF Committee, and finally to Commission decisions on the
clearance of the accounts. These decigions constitute recomition of
the correctness as Community exvenditure paid out by the Member States,
subject to any appeals to the Court of Justice or comments by the
budgetary authority at the time of the general discharge procedure for

a given financial year.

The final clearance of accounts is subject to conciderable delay as a
result of the many kinds of expenditure iunvolved, the changes in
Community laws, the multiplicity of national departments involved and
the insufficiency of staff, which is particularly marked in this sector
of the BAGGPF, althoush this work is essential for the efficient manang-

ment of Community finances.

In view of this situation, the Commission mve priority attention in 1975
to the accounts based on the definitive system introduced ag from 1971
and undertook the wverification of the accounts for the first two
financial years, i.e. 1971 and 1972, as a single operation, this work
resulting in Commission decisions in December 1975. It undertook next
the clearance of the accounts prior to 1 January 1971 and this work

continues in’1976e It will then deal with the accounts for 1973.

Clearance of the accounts for 1971 and 1972

2.6.2.1. Corrections

In oémparison with the monthly statements provisionally charged
against the budget, the Commission has made two types of
corrections: The first type is the difference hetween the
monthly statements of the Member States and the anmual state-

meat which is 9.4 million v.a. less.



This is not only the result of administrative errors
spontaneously discovered; but alsc of Community provisions

having retroactive effect,

The second type olates to corrections, following audit exame
inations uvndertai~n by Commisgion staff, These audits involving
numerous bilateral contacts resulted in corrections amounting

to 52.9 million Wede, .23

« for 1971 = 19,912j534w63 n.a. appinct a total of 1,513,961,737
n.a. accepted for clearance,

- for 1977 = 32‘988'6963?2 N.a. against a total of 2,391‘736'995
na.a. accenpted [for clearance,

The nat total of corrections amounts to about 51.8 million u.a.
It results on the one hand from the inclusion of undeclared
expenditure, mainly exvenditure on tobacco storage in Italy
amounting to 1.1 million u.a. and, on the other hand, from the
rejection of ceriain declared expenditure amounting to 52.9
million u.a. as above. in order of importance, the reasons

for rejection are as Tollows:

() inclusion in the declarations of non—-definitive expenditure
amounting to 22 million u.a. in respect of aid for durum
wheat and olive oil in Italy;

{(b) rojection by the Commission of an expenditure of 13,1 million
Wear. relating to the distillation ef table wines in France;

(c) overstepning of time limits {ixed by Community rules for
aid for denatured skimmed milk in Italy and for the sale
of butter in private storage to welfare categories and of
putter in public astorage for export. After corrections
this expenditure was reduced by 12.9 million u.a. (of which
2 million v.a. is subject to a reserve of further
examination) divided between the Pederal Hepublic of Cermany
(10.4), France (2.3), Balgium and the Netherlands (0.2);

(d) incorrect apolication of flat-rate amounts in the accounts
of intervention agencies, chiefly in the Tederal Republic
of Germany, for an amount of 1,4 million w.a. {drying of
cereals, processing of butter, labelling);

(e) failure to carry forward to the following financial vear
credit balances in the sugar sector in France for a total
of 17 million neas;

(f) refunds on exports to the Democratic Republic of Germany
paid by Italy for a total of 0,9 million uw.a. in the fruit
and vegetables ssctor and non-fAnnex IT products sector;

() duplicated payments for expenditure of 0.5 million u.a.
declared by France in the milk and milk products sector and
already reimbursed in 1973 as food aid, and refunds in



27,

regpact of 1970 declared by the Federal Republic of Germany for
a total of 0.2 million u.a.i

(h) Refunds in the non-Annex II products sector (lactalbumin) not
covered by Comirunity rules, paid by the Netherlands for a total
of 0.3 million uw.a.3

(i) Miscellaneous: 0.4 million u.a. (rounding up, calculating errors,
'etc).

" Slightly more than half of these corrections (29 million u.a.) are

in fact the result of a disputed application of Community rules

(chiefly overstepping dates, infringements, flat-rate amounts,

exports to the Democratic Republic of Germany, acceptance of
documents which are inadecquate as a basis for payments), and lead
to the exclusion of a small proportion of the expenditure actually

paid by the Member States. The other corrections (non-definitive

- expenditure, amounts not carried forward, duplication) combined

with discrepancies noted and corrected during verifications do not
reduce the expenditure declared; they all result from bad

presentation of data or faulty coordination in the Member States.

Result of the corrections

The final decisions were taken by the Commission on 2 December 197513

The Comparison of the amounts accepted with the amounts advanced
roveals balances available at the end of {he two financial years
{see Annex GVII and GVIII). The expenditure has also to be compared
with the monthly expenditure provisionally charged to the accounts,
In accordance with Ariticle 110 of the PFinancial Regulations the
difference resulting from this comparison is taken into the accounts
in the financial year in which the Commission took its decisions,

in this case 1975. Consequently the Member States concerned have
had to initiate national procedures to reconstitute the funds

which, according to the Commission have been used for non-Community
purposes (a matter of difficulty for certain Member States). From
the standpoint of the Community budget this process makes additional

appropriations available (see 2.3).

(1) 0.J. no L 27 of 2 February 1976



Several delegations were not able to accept the Commisasion's
conclusions and three Member States, namely Germany, France, and
the Netherlands, appealed to the Court of Justice of the European
Communities in Feb: -ry 1976 in respect of corrections totalling

24,6 million u.ae.

2.%.3. Accountg for the 1973 financial year

These were the first accounts following enlargement of the Community.
Thet were submitted between September 1974 and lay 19751. It may

be observed that the annual statements of certain Member States of
the original six were put in later than thosc of the three new
Member 3tates, probably because of the existence in these States of

a sinrle department or agency.

in view of the priorities referred to in paragraph 2.4.1.,; the

scrutihy of these accounts will begin during 1976,

2.0,4. Accounts for the 1974 financial year

Tn view of the general delay in the clearance of accounts 1t was
asreed at the meeting of the BWAGCF Committee on 13 May 1975 to set
back, as for 1973, the date for sending in statements concerning

that Tinancial year to October.

This time-limit was observed by five Member States as shown in the

following table:

(1)

See 4th Financial Report, 2.4.1.



29

Tabi > No §

Dates of transmigsion of documents relatine

to the clearance of the 1974 accounts

Belgium 511 1975 Italy 23.04. 1976
Denmark 30. 111975 Iuxembourg 22.07.1975
Germany 21.10,.1979 Netherlands 13.10. 1975
Trance 18,12. 1975 United Kingdom 30.06. 1975
Ireland : 30. 10, 1975

Because of the delays, it will not be possible to examine these accounts

baefore 1977.

Closure of accounts for the veriods prior to 1 January 1971

In view of the priority given to the work on the 1971 and 1972 accounts
which was more burdensome than expected, the audit of these periods could

not be finished by the end of 1975 as originally planned.

The work will be continued on a priority basis in 1976.



-30-

ITOLE IT

Guidance Section

e Guidance Seclion ig concerned with the financing of the
Sommunily policy on the improvement of agricultural structures. Since
. . - . 1 X - -
Lne adoption of Regulation (EEC) No 729/70 s the funds available for inig

nont, which amount to 3275 willion u.a. go firstly to finance common

sures, which have priority, and then are available for projecls to
improve agriculitural structures within the framework of Regulation lo
C7A/Bul and for the reimbursement of certain expenditure on special
weasures adopted by the Council before the implementation of Regulation

(BC) No 729/70.

CTHANCTHG OF COHNAONW MBASUHES

Get Common measures adopted by the Council in 975

Common measures within the meaning of Article 6 of Regulation (EEC)

Ho 729/70 adopted by the Council in 1975 are asm follows :

- Gouncil Directive 75/108/EEC of 20 January 19752 on the organization of
the structures survey for 1975, forming part of the programme of
surveys on the sltructure of agricultural holdings. This survey will
nrovide objactive and comparable data on the structural situation of
apricultural holdings throughout the Community and will contribute towards

the Tubure development of the Common Agricultural Policy;

- Council Directive 75/265/EEO of 20 April 19753 on mountain and hill
rarming and farming in certain less favoured areas, together with
Divectives 75/269/BEC to 75/273/EEC of 28 April 19753listing the less
favourad arcas. This Directive, which is an important complement to
Directlives 72/159~160/EEC, aims to provide support for agriculture in
naturally less—favoured areas so that farming there may become as

productive as in other areas.

D OMC L 94 of 28 April 1970, p.13

2 QJEC L 24 of 15 Tebruazy 1975, p.21

30000 I 128 of 19 May 1979, p.l



e

- 31 -

The financial contribution by the Guidance Section to expenditure

by HMewber States has been fixed at 25% .

As with the majority ol the common measures adopted to date by the
Council, the Directives listed above are implemented by reimbursing the
liember States with part of the expenditure which they have effected. The
expendilure in quesgtion is detailed in the section "Decisions on

Hetmbursements or Payments in Respect of Common Measures". (5.3.3. page 52

GCommon meagures which gave rige to decigions on reimbursement in 1975

Common measures based on the system on the reimbursement of the expenditure

inenrred by llember States

Almest all the Mamber States have implemented, although in some cases
with gone delay, the structural measures provided for in Directives 72/159/
160/1ﬁ1/??0 of 17 April 19721 on agricultural reform. Thus, during 1975
the (irst Conmnission decisions were taken on lue reimbursement of aid

granted by the llember States in application of these Directives.

This expenditure, as well as that relating to Council Directive
T/ P6L/EG of 26 July 19712 concerning the potential of fruit trees and
Cowneil Repulotion (EEC) No 1353/73 of 15 May 1973 instituting a system of
prem.ums for the conversion of dairy herds 1o meat production is set out in
the scetion "Decisions on Reimbursements or Payments in Respect of Common

Measuras™ of this report (5.3)

Common measures based on the sygtem of financing individual projects for

structural improvement

The purpose of this type of common measure is to intervene direcily
at the level of an investment project which is concerned with struotural

improvenents and involves the provision of a capital grant.

Tome 1 96 of 23 March 1972, p.1

2 .
OJEC L 170 of 9 August 1971, p.21

30056 T 141 of 28 Nay 1972,pe18



=50

The only common measure adopted by the Council to date concerns
conversion projects in e salted cod fishing industry under Council

Regulation (BiZG) Mo 2722/72 of 19 December 19721.

On 19 December 1975, the Commission decided to grant aid amouniting

. 2
Lo 2 682 704 u.u. to two applications submitted for 1975 .

Thege two projects concern the construction of three deep-freeze
tonny seiners in the Department of Seine Maritime and represent a total

invastment of 10 730 510 u.a.

In all, 9+582.916 u.a. have been granted 1012 projects Tor conversion
crojects in the .cod~{ishing industry since the basic regulation was

adepted.

Principal common meesures nronescd by the Commigsion to the Council in 1975

The most impoxtant of the common measures under consideration by

the Council concerns

- a propesal for a regulaltion concerning common measures to improve
corditions under which agriculfural products are processed and marketed

(coli(75) 431 final),

These measures arc based on a system of individual prejects which,; in order
1o be eligibla for aid from the EBAGGT, must be part of specific pluriannual
programmes to develop or rationalize the processing or marketing of
seoricultural products. The contribution by the Fund is limited to 25% of

investments undertaken,

The Commission has algo presented to the Council:

~ @ proposal for a regulation on a programme for restructuring the
non-industrial inshore fishing industry (COM(75) 574 final). This
measure provides for financial contributions by the EAGGF to projects
incorporated in development measures and to a programme to encourage the

cessation of Tishing.

-~ an amended proposal for a directive on forestry measures (COM(75) 88).

TogEc 1. 291 of 20 December 1972, p.30

2}
“OJEG L 21 of 30 Jamuary 1976, p.b

3OJif)() L 325 of 20 December 1975, pei0



3.3

-55-

As part of this common measure the Guidance Section will help te
finance national schemes to encourage forestry measures to supplement
the other measures to i: vove agricultural structures such as Directives
72/159/BEC and 72/160/ i,

a proposal for a regulation setting up a system of premiums for witholding
milk and milk products from the market and for the conversion of dairy
herds lo meat production. This proposal is intended as a continuation
in a dilfferent form of the measures provided for by Council Regulation

No 1393/73 of 1% May 1973.

Allocation of Guidance Section appropriations in 1975

(a) Requests for reimbursement made in 1975 by ihe liember States in respect

" of common measures and individual measures réveal that some of tﬁe
appropriations provided in the 1975 Budget to finance them could not
be used while,the reserves accumulated up to 31 December 1974 (525
291 664 u,as) should suffice to cover the forecast of expenditure on
tha dimplementation of common measures over the next few yearsi
Therafore, following the provisions of Council Regulation (EEC) No
3309/75 of 6 December 19?5(1) and for reasons of budget technique,
only 3.9 million u.as. = of which 3.6 {rom the year 1974 = were placed

in reserve in 1979 to common actions.

. ; 2
(b} Moreover, under Council Regulation (EEC) lNo 5341/75 of 18 December 1975,
an amount of 2.5 million uw.a. has exceptionally been transferred
for 1975 irom the Guidance Section to the Guarantee Section of the

BAGHET

PINANCING OF PROJECTS TOR TiE IMPROVEMENT OF AGRICULTURAL STRUCTURES

Capital grants for projects for ths improvement of agricultural
structlures within the framework of Regulation No 17/64/BEC are authorized
to continue by virtue of Article 6(4) of Regulation (EEC) No 729/70,
for as long as the anrnual appropriations for the financing of the common

measures does not reach 325 million w.a.

Yogic o L 328 of 20 December 1975,p.10

2OJEC No L 330 of 24 December 1975, ps



-

However, with regard to the conditions for the granting of
aid from the TPund to  »iividual projects imporiant amendments were
m@etoﬁquﬁﬂm]%‘WﬁﬁﬂECinCmliI@mﬂaﬁm1@%ﬂ)No
3171/75 of 3 December 1975., This Regvlation provides that iy the
heneliclary abandons the project or if the project is not carried out
within a certain period of time, aid from the fund may be cancelled
or reduced and the corresnonding appropriations may be used to {inance

other projects.
In 197%, the Commizsion apnroved the granting of aid from the Fund:

~ Jor projects relating to the second 1374 instalmonﬁ(the Tirst

ingtolment was approved in Dacember 1974 )

~ Tor projects relating to the fiwvst 1975 ingtalment.

Aa Pinancing of projecls for 1974

Aelal @uantitaiive analysis of the project: {inanced

The Commission approved on 23 December 1974 (2)and 15 July 1975(3)
ihe granting of aid for 1974 to an amount of 234 999 995 u.a. in
accordance with the allocation determined by the Council by virtue of

Council Heeulation (BEC) Mo 1215/75 of 5 May 1975(4).

The breakdown 1s as followa:

(Y orac. o L 315 0 501241975, pal

1

(2) JiCs Ho G 47 of 27.2.1975, p. 14
(3) 0JEC. No C 185 of 14.5,1975, p. 4

)
(4) omic. o L 121 or 144501975, pe 1



- 35 -

Table No 7

Granting of aid by the Guidance Section of tne und for 1974

Jumber of . L of : . tare

kMember State %Eﬁiﬁgzz gﬁzzizdnfu?;?), inﬁgggﬁéngjigigfg “_giaCE?;;%EdOf
Carmany 164 49,820,000 232,246,782 21,2
Belpinm 73 12.690.000 £0.095.074 5,4
Denmarc 24 9,870.000 L4B.558.172 4.2
Fr@nce 103 42,770,000 193.26%.092 18,2

v tend 31 11,984,964 57,544,152 5,1
Italy 231 65.095.000 290.577.189 27,7
Liurcmbouprse * 5 940.000 h'959'328 O'k
Kotherlonds 31 4. 100.000 79.086.228 6,0
United Kingdlow 8h 27.7%0.034 145.214.823 11,8
Totals 766 234,999,998 16111504, 840 100,0

As in previous years, the number of projects

dislinctly higher than {the number of projecis financed.

submitted was

The Commission examined the legal, economic; technical and financial

asnects of 1 226 projects submitted. 109 projects

consgidered unacceptable or not complying with the

Regulation No 17/64/TEC,

were eliminated, being

conditions of

Of the remaining 1 107 projects, 421 could not be aided for lack

of fundse.

The 766 projects granted aid from the Mund represent & total

investment of 1 111 %44 450 U«2ey an average invesitment of 1 451 103 w.a.

per project; the average aid per project is 306 708 w.a.




an _'j(«. o

Imnrarement o7 Arcdletlon STrUeuTTOS

-9% -

L ,,
im}‘v;:\;;ﬂl?ﬁES 2tion Mianellanacus Total aid t —Tatal
: 7 I srantad invesiment
g%“b”) Aid grented “Iw:b\er ;:mok (u.2.) {u.a.)
DL f oy of -
Germany 32 | 7.664.835 5 | 2.246.2509 | 53 |14.588.851 51 6.072.455 | 30.572.011 122,553,126
Belgium 22 1 1.930.095 3 22.631 - = b 543,570 2.396.346 $.757.555
Denmark | - - - - I 1| 183.381 183.381 360.228
France 35 | 7.259.892 8 1 3.710.574 5| 84650 S| 4.614.601 | 16.441.571 69.157.206
Irelard - - - - - - 6| 3.756.160 | 3.756.160 14,828,245
Italy | . . 18 | 5.982.481 1 137.2617 | 8o 21.623.392 | 27.743.134 | 115.886.220
Luxembourg | - - 51.480 - - - - 1.480 114,400
Netherlands 3.640.869 452,094 - 4 138.681 L, 231,644 23.,421.383
United Kineiol 1.285.163 - 21| 2.743.805 | 4.028.968 1$.593.057
Totals 20.505.692 13.750,732 15.572.216 | 133 {39.576.055 | 89.404.695 376.571.920
(22,9%) (15,4 %) (17,4 %) (44,3%]} (100 %)




Ly eosromont g

ts Sinencad

and work connested with 1L provision of

(r) Didravliec works and irrigation

Yor compriscs nrojects

{16 projects),

a0l

W

(c)
Miia sector cowvers projects Tor:
. “hw penad msbion of fishing vesgels (31
~ iR Jovment of meat production (29 projec’aa)
- 4 sreviginn of drinking water
- crboi Lo reiorn improvements and luprovements to tae VLTl
Ao wworin { '\;'n-ﬂ“,n:\:ts)
- v rooersanisotion of syards {15 proiecis)
- v vt waprovement of farm structures {10 px‘ojects)
[ sinelisiah farmi (4 r,\‘z‘ozjnc'i;s)
o veorganisacion of ellive Growing (3 p:co;f,oow;s;)
B e syovigion of Tasilities
Lrodr g U3 pro;;ects) B
/ : oyament of 101w _ptrucinres

Table 9

iate te the rural road
auer

Pner lond improvemeits and road syshtens (

1oy :

pro‘;eots) .

proaect.‘:)

keling and voceulornadl

Yinber of peolects i N
e Total fovesiacnt

{u.a.)

darher Slobs

A1d grantad
7
{w.a,)

netuork (52 nroiecte)

suppliep, GU&lnale,

Tor realisnment of watercourses
conglruckion of punping statious (5 arojectis

aprinkliog plants (7 projects) irrigation works (5 projccts)

il ool ined hydraunlic and agriculturael projects (16 p}‘ojec,ts).

[RRR

. .
ard cormected wovks (23 pro;ecis)

Nerpaiy i ,06%.,930
¥

£

Selglun 9.024-,382

Grnmark 3 2,018,665
francs 10 26,551,803

treland
fraly 21 36,626,654

Ly smbanrg - -

SethierTands
rited Yirndo

na
St
7
Py
oy
P

a7 39
1.963%.3006
5044 167
6.701.676
7,641,838
264057
9,065,671

T =

kv

fe2}

®
AW § D >
o
~3 e
¢ {8
OO
05~
Lt

ROl T

Ll



- 38 -

The projects included under this heading relate to both production
structures and marketing structures. They comprise projects for the
production of feedingstuffs (24 projects), for the production and
processing of various agricultural products (11 projects), for the
reorganization of vineyards and the modernization of wine cooperatives
(7 projects), for the improvement of milk collection and for refrigeration
equipment for dairies (4 projects) and for the packaging and treatment

of seeds (3 projects),

Finally, three projects relate to a sericultural centre, a fish
breeding development centre and work on reorganizing olive plantations

and cooperative oil mills,



!

-19-

FRvI

14 Y
TN ia}]
U [yl

- -
ooy
] '
e s

- o
Y o=

B A TR ST RS S R AT DA o

’:“. AN = fs.o] "y L~ iy [Ea8 Lid

o ~ oy [ ©Q - o \0

[ AR fat Y] [&] ey N N

?“‘ '; 2 . » r- 5 [} f.\

L b s g a4 UAY 3 w) .

3] gql - <\ ‘g e = ¥ Iy -

S ) w oy A P S [ o

R e - - IS a N ] Iy .

Lol Ty - wy T o % o 0

<y * £ e F LA \p a

{ Aa - oy

- I S R - S < -\ t~

-3 wn i (=] ~J 0 [op] fond B

T [Ea) -1 - =3 « [TaY n [ [2s]

-2 » > “ » o * K] 3 ]

. T QN W O N o)

T A g RS "y 3 o o) -t wy -

. i W2 oo ey W m w o

R W e N oy O [« w0

! RN , i} S ping

" -

A T T (SIS Y] P N L - =) @

N N by Yy oy v 3 [Fa) 1) A (183

Y0l a0 [} o BAY: ", ng

* 13 " a » . ] . o P

- un R¥y] o) 2] - \) %’-- o) Y}

L AT N A SR N A X N 0

- ™o O« Ey o ks [

4 a “ 3 .

ny LA - K+l Q

8

L -t My T o2 (4] % oy LI =

oy Y el

’ O ™ e o ™ ¥

pr) - g V! ) BN

- &4 -2 s [ o N

- s 3 « - ® s

I~ nt ~F I § -t H i ¥4 N

=t ey [N¢) 1 oy Ly [

Ll W y [EA) v FaY I3 iy
s
G
[
®
L

[} o)
v uy
(2 ny 1 vy o3 )
o &) ] W o N
- W0y O NN -
. x 3 " o n
22 g s I~ n
(%} o § N (&) &
] 10 e n o
[ “ M . N
Ty 4 iy 0Ny
b

. ol
24 Te )
¥ g
- ra o]
w3 o
i £ “3
2

=%
o 2

* #
P -t
B ia
e v

13
)
oy =3
b o
[ -
fa @ %
5 e
<y - b d
=3 B @
Ll £ =1 A.f
o &3 - s
% v o P
E - o
- ot

Jwiala

{400 %)

{47,5%)

£15,1%) {15,7%)

{15,5%}

{26,5%)



(e

~
o8
~

il produels gentor

e waritinae

The projects Tinanced rolete to tae modernization and rationalization
of cairios (46 projecis) anG the smeibing up and enlargement of

chcese plants (33 projecis).

e’ cechor

s

In thile seclhor the projecig receiving aid from the Fund were
processing Tactories (25 projects), slaughterhouses (24 projects)

arl ore catile marceting cenire.

Frmth o arc vepetanie seotor

The projects financed corpriged processing plants (35 projeots),
pockaging anc glorage cencres (17 projects) and sales and marketing

ingtallations (8 projecis).
Wire gachor
RS NEILASACAERS I

Fecciving aid from ithe Fung in this sccior were 66 projects for the

cersimuction or improvement of wine cooperatives, 12 bottling and

(SR

& contres, 6 plants for distiiling the by-products of wine

a
ma’lCing arc a permanent fairveexiibition of wines in Italy.

Ceren . ¢ sechor

-

The 24 nrojects Tinarced in thls sector comprise centres for

A

the conditioning, drying and storage of graine.

>

iecellontcons geclors

These projecss corprige ofe

-+ the constiantion of {ishing vessels equipped with processing

planta (24 projects
-~ ccoperative oil mills (15 projects)
- procesoing centres for vorious agricultural products (14 projects)
- {10 processing plands (12 projocha)

~ ~ - w / .
- e8S ant pouliry margeting cenires (9 pTOJects)

Lo

- . X . , . LN
- hodacco rmamufacturing (7 projocis)

UL RSN poLe markess \6 projecia)
7 . . A
DL 00 PIORALLLE SO0LD 10 Lowalg \3 projocin)

. et

T0Laf 70T T4 DALY ML salT CLNLTe,



w 4] -

4.2 Minoncine of the first iustalment of projects for 1975
4+2.1 In December 197% the Coundssion approved tne granting of
zid rrom the Tund totalling 107 995 034 u.a. for the 1975
instalment reiating to 310 prejects.
he number of projects submitited for 1975 was 0624 $o which
were added 225 projects nob accepted for 1974 lor lack of
Tunds, making 1 067 projects in alle
The breakdown of the wid granted is as follows
(able 11)
dember ey Wumuis ut
ou s Total dtaveslmant Md{gr:m&ed
P {u,8.) (uea)
flngnced *
lareang 99 110,588,856 26.590.125
Haltgtua Al 26,019,102 6.2264 104
Danmark 10 25,505,901 585,718
France Bl 95,665,048 19.061.915
Thetand 1h 31,200.622 6.618.189
Ttaly 63 128.070.950 28.077.799
Lisienhoury 1 60.280 15.070
Hethoriands 33 59.498.674 8.000.Hh64
Hntted Kingdoa 2! L2,9h4% 125 8.92%.65h
Totals 318 517572778 107,995,024
s s s s mor S
U oJ EC, To € 26 of 6.2.76, p. 2



=42 -

A4.2.2 Punds allotted

The 975 Budget provided 145.1 million u.a. to finance projects

in 1975 under Regulation No 17/64/EEC. However, because of tue
large vumber of projects submitted, the Council, on a proposal
from the Commission, decided to raise this amount to 216.6
million u.a. which it did by Regulation (ERC) No 3309/75 of

16 December 197522 This increase in the appropriations has

been alfected by a transfer from the chapters on common

measures and special measures for which not all the appropriations

provided had been usede.

The appropriations availabie for the 1975 instalment thus amount
to 104 604 9645 vw.a. The aid decisions are expected to be taken

in April 1976.

Yo  HMPLEMEWTATION 0F TR DECISIONS TO GRANT AID

5.1 the individual orojects

H5e1e1 Payments in 1975

In 1975 4he Commission received 1 339 applications for payment.
Taking into account the 218 applications received in 1974 which could
not be wvrocessed before 31 December 1974 the EAGGF had to handle 1 557
requests for payment in 1975«

By 31 December 1975 it had been possible to examine 1 281
applications of which 1 031 gave rise to payment; of the latter, 490

related to terminated projects.

2 0J EG. Mo L 328 of 20.12.1975, p. 10



- 43 -

The payments represent a total awmount of 138 964 244.57 uw.a. which

by Member State breaks dowrn 23 follows:

Table 12

Payments in 1975 for individual projects

tenber State : Amount (u,2,) )
Garaany 42. 242. 048,65
Delgiun ' o 8.690.676,92
France 33,557.616, 46
laly 26.596. 259,03
L uxaxbourg 519.503,16
Nethartands ‘ 14.040.666, 65
Denmark 4.952. 643,47
Ireland TLT.477,02
Yntted Kingdoy 5. 644.731,16

A detailed breakdown by year and by Mewber State is given in

pArinex CeVlie

Helu2e Hiyliun of disbursemenis in respect of aid granted

By 31 December 1974 the Commission had actually paid since the

commencenent of operations of the BAGGF, 499 539 335.71 u.a.

The breakdownof this amount by year of commitment and by Member:
Y

Stoele is given in Annex O.VIIL.

BAGGRF aid is paid in several instalments related to the progress

of works, The rhythm of disbursements in respect of aid is therelore

dependent on the date when the work begins, the period needed to

carry 1t out and the time ocoupied by the administrative processes

of preparing and forwarling the application for payment to the

Commiggion departmenta,



As the table helow shows, the percentages disbursed vary from one

liember State to another and also according to the peridd in which

the aild was granted.

?Th

De

It

Payaents g5 ¥ of \ Atd grantyd Atd granted 2
conn tments for Qégsgggn{a?O 1071 te 1573 1974 qnd 1975_
~all Member States

61,1 41 9
Goraany 91,6 65,9 )
Belglun 62,9 50,4 J
[ranze 63,2 44,5 Do
IHaly 63,5 13,3
Luxembaurg 100, - 32,5
ethariands 95, = 60,5

1Commitments minus cancellations

@ period 1974/75 algo included the United Kingdon, Ireland and

umarke

should be noted that:

Tor aid sranted between 1065 and 1970 the percentage disbursement is

over OP% Tor all Member States except Italy where it is 63.5%. As -
the Figures in Ammex 0.VIII show, Italy is also the country with the
hipghest percentame of non-utilized appropriations compared with

anpropriations commitied.

for aid pgranted between 1971 and 1973: the projects are in course

of realisation. There ig a delay in Italy once again where only

15u3% of the aid hasg been disbursed. In tomection with this it shoﬁld
also be stated thal by 31 December 1975 the Commission had feoeived
from Ttaly no applications for projects representing 70% of the aid

granted. For the other Member States this percentage was less than 25%.



- 45

—~ lor aid granted in 1 /4 and 19759: the percentage disbursed amou.bs to

Yo of the aid since the projects are generally only in their early

1y
S

stages.

In view of the fact that delays in carrying out vrojects or their
cancellation reduce the effectivenness of aid by the BAGGF Guidance
Section; the Council on 3 December 1975 adopted Regulation 31{/7‘ tﬁlioh
lays down thal sums not used, either because the beneficiary has cancelled
tne project or because work on the project has not begun within two years
of the date of notification of ite approval; may be transferred

Lo other projects.

5elel The position of projects approved more than five years previously
®

On 31st December 1975 313 projects vemalned Tor which grants nad not

yel been pald out; financial approval was given more than 5 years agoe

For 294 of the 313 projects involved, the Commiszaion requested the Council

to allow appropriations to be carried forward to permit payment of the

aid in 1976. 'The 1) cases, renresenting ald amounting to 3 379 319 u.a.

for which a carry Torward was not requesled; consisted firstly of 15

projects on which work had been put in hand by 31 December 1975 and lor

which a certain and early slarting date could not be forecast and,secondly for
4 projects implemented in breach of the financial and other conlitions

laid down. llor these projects the Commission has put in hand the procedure

for cancellation of the aid.

Out of the total of 1 661 projects [inanced between 1964 and 1969, aid
has been paid for 1 150 prejects, the carry Torward of appropriations
has been requested for 294 projects, and 217 projects will not be

carried owt.

(1) J.0. No L 315 of 5.12.1975, p» 1



- 46 -

The gtate of these p:njects is shown in Ammex 0.VIII; in percentage

terms, the use made of the aid is as follows:

oo . Appropriations committed aci::l]y , j nggoprizf- iﬁg;;p::a;a
in amaunt disbursed not used %g;g;;g to 19716

1964 1965 9.056.9221 83,9 16,1 -
1965 1966 17.134. 256 77,8 21,6 0,6
1966 1967 41.586.575 75,6 20,6 3,8
1967 1968 26,039.369} 82,9 9,7 7,4
1968 1968/69 | 94.897.375} 71,7 12,8 15,5
1963 dtatuent | 1969 6.472.637¢ 15,7 11,4 12,9
1969 Lot 1970 151,527,163 63,6 2,2 34,2

lnstg?éents

5.1.4 Implementation of projects

(a) Amendments to projects

In 1975, the Commission received 140 requests for amendments,
in addition to the 09 of the previous year on which more
information had been requested; +this meant there was a total

of 229 requests for amendments to be dealt with.

Off this total 61 were agreed to without any charge being needed
in the original decision; amendments being of minor importance

and entailing only slight increases or reductions in cost.

120 requests required changes to the decisions, as the amendments

to the projects were such as no longer permitted them to be financed
on the basis of the original decisions. Some of these changes
involved a reduction in the aid granted, the overall reduction

amounting to 1 800 048 u.a.

Some recquests could not be dealt with as the supplementary information

requested was not to hand.

Two requesis were refused.



(o)

(a)

591.

w YT -

Projects not carried ou.

In 1975, 52 beneficiaries decided to forego the aid granted. As

a result Ty 144 194 u.a. were not used, i.s. 287 091 u.a. for German
projects, 694 262 u.a. for a Belgian project, 42 460 u.a. for a
French project, 5 790 034 u.a. for 41 Italian projects and 299 447

us.as for a Netherlands project.

Projects carried out in breach of the conditions laid down

In 1975 the Commission cancelled aid totalling 2 733 094 u.a.
granted- for 10 projecis since the financial or other conditions

laid down had not been fulfilled.

It also initiated the procedure {or cancellalion in respect of seven
Belgian projects (M1 751 u.a.) and three French projects (209 217 u.as.)
as well as for 19 projects dating from 1965 to 1969 referred to above

under Hel1s3.

In addition the Commisgion reduced the aid for one German project,
three Prench nrojects, one Belgian and four Italian projects,
becauss either part ol the work had veen ocarried out in breach.

oi the conditions laid down or following an anendment to the

investment planned. These reductions amounted to %05 353 u.a.

Projcots carrisd out alb lower cost than estimated

In 1975 an amount off 2 952 515 u.a. was not used since the real
eligible expenditure was lower than the estimates which were used

as a basis for the aid decision.

5 Appropriations not used

Taking inbo account the reasons given above under 5.7.4, a total
amount of 15 215 204 uv.a. remained unused as a result of circumstances

ariging in 1975,

Since the start of the Guidance Section of the BAGGH the amount of
unused. appropriations amounted to 40 million u.a. The breakdown

between lMember States is as follows



-8

Toial unvsced
anpronringiong

Ge rinany Balgiwn I'rance

Italy

Luxembour~ |Netherlands

AG H uw.z. = 100

174245 4,45 19%

5%

DeMafo

p
Deloba

(a)

Special measures

Ald decigions

In 1975 aid was granted by the BAGGF, Guidance Section, for the

following measures:

Premiuwns for slawmnterine cows and witholdine milk and milk products

from the market (Regulation BEC/1975/69)

Reimbursement of 50% of the expenditure incurred in 1974 by

Germany (1 2% 224.63 u.a.), Belgium (158 335.46 u.a.), France
(1 265 192,03 uea.), Luxembourg (9 562.46 u.a.) and the

Hotherlands (105 703.04 uea.):

2 796 017.62 w.a.

The results ol these measvres which were published in the Fourth

Financial rFeport, are unchangsd since the payments made in 1975 only

relate to the latest instalments. The application put forward by Italy

conld not be exemined before the end of the year as supplementary information

was required.

(v)

- s e o
= Reaimbursement of 50% of

~  Reimburscment of 50% of

Premiums for grubbine fruit trees (Regulation (EEC) 2517/69)

the expenditure incurred in 1973 by Italy

516 461.90 u.a.

the expenditure incurred in 1974 by Germany

(1 656,94 u.a.), Belgium (9 264 u.a.), France (28 872 u.a.), Italy
(7 049 944.17 w.a.) and the Netherlands (3 862.60 uem.):
7.093 609,65 u.a.




w 49 -

Taking into account the latest figures providad by Italy this
measure covers to date 79 479 farms with an area of 88 106 hectares

which bresk down as follows.

iiember States Number of farms iﬂectarus grubned
(ermany 34.527 26.094,8590
Belgium 11.626 9,007,1070
lfrance 12.599 22,455, 2600
Italy - 9,632 18.916,0150
Imxeabourg 409 27,7200
Hotherlands - 9.970 11.404,6761
Total ' 79. 465 66,105, 6671

(¢) Aid to organizations of fruit and vegetahle produsers Reeulation 1035/72)

- Reimbursement of 50% of the expenditure incurred in 1973
by Cermany (259 045.08 u.a.), France (34 140.62 U.a.) and Italy

(750 21132 wean): 1044 197.02 u.a.

Reimbursement of 50% of $he expenditure incurred in 1974 by
the United Kingdom:
9621359 U.a,

hequests for reimbursement relating to expenditure in 1974 were
submitted by Germany, Demwark, France and Italy at the end of 1975 or
at the beginning of 1976 so that decisions on them cannot be taken in
1976,

To date this measure hag involved aboul 232 organizationg - 78

in Germany, 129 in France and 25 in Italy.



-0 -

(d4) Aid to producers' srganizations in the fishing industry

Repulation LEC/2142/70

Reimbursement of 50% of the expenditure incurred in 1974 by Germany

(5 909,60 u.a.) and France (21 336475 veas): 30 246.63 u.a.

To date thig measure has involved four organizations of which one

was in Germany and three in PFrance.

(e) Improvement of the production and marketing of Community citrus

fruit (Regulation BEC/2511/69)

Owing to the delay in the entry into force of the implementing regulations
and ©hie prosranmes (Italy) and {or reasons connected with administrative
procedures and the availability of budget appropriations (I'rance) these
two countries did not incur any expenditurce in 1974. The firgt expenditure
arose in 1975 and requests for reimbursement are to he submitted before

1 July 1976

He2.2 Payments

In 107Y, paymentg by the Fund, in iwplementation of the decisions referred
to under 5.2.7. somounted to 17 489 746.41 u.a. of which 1.52 mill. w.a.

was to Germany, Q.17 mill. u.a. was to Belgiumy; 71.35 mill. u.a. was

to France, $.32 mille u.z. was to Italy, 0.01 mill. ue.a. was to Luxembourg,
0.1 mille usa. was to the Netherlands and 0.01 mill. u.é. was {0 the

United Kingdom (see Annex 0Q.IX)

Since 196 the total amount of appropriations committed for special measures

amounted to 275 595 020.74 u.a.

(The position at 31 December 1975 of the appropriations committed and

the payments made for the various special measures is shown in Anmex 0.XI).

5.2.3.  Suppnorting evidence for lump sum aid

Ttaly

Since Italy did not comply with the deadlines laid down for submitting the
reports on the utilization of the funds placed at its disposal for the
improvement of production and marketing strmctures in the raw tobacco sector,

the olive and olive 0il ascteor and the fruit and vegetable sector,



- 51

the Commission on 18 February 1976 initiated the procedure for

non—~{ulfilment of an obligation laid down in Article 169 of the Treaty.

As the information given below shows, in 1975 very good progress was made
in the implementation of investment programmes and the disbursement

of aife

- Aid of 15 mill. u.a. paid on 10 March 1970 for the imnrovement»ofv

production and marketing structures in the raw tobacco sector {(Resulation

130/6/5/1¢ ~ Article 12(1)

on 37 Decs. 1974 on 31 Dec. 1975H

- Value of iavesiments implemented

*
or being implemented 31.1 mill. wea. 34,1 mill. uea. ( )

~  Amount of aid paid 9.2 mille uea. 13.2 mill. u.a.
(*) o which 52 inter-regional nrojects, representing an investment of
3244 Me Uottey Tinanced ag to 50% (15.9M.u.a.) Trom funds made

avallable by the Commission.

~ Aid of 45 M. u.a. paid on 1 August 1907 for the improvement of

nioductilon structures ia tne olive and olive oil sector and the

fruit and vegetalble secior

on 31 Dec. 1974 on 31 Dec. 1975

-~ Value of investments implemented

or being implemented 52.4 Mo Weds 62.6 Mo usa. (*)
-~ Amount of aid pald 28-3 Me Uodre 35.1 Me usae

(*) of which 7 inter—regional projects, representing an investment of
41.3 Mo uwea. fully financed from funds made available by the

Commissione.



— Aid of 07«3 M. U.as padd between 28 October 1960 and 21 December 1373

arothe common orsanizaiion of the market in lhe frult and vereiable

anctor (Begulation Jo 159/05/miC, Article 12(4))

on 31 Dec. 1974 on 3i Dec. 1975

- VYaluc of investments implemented

o Delns o lensnted 29,7 M. Uala 6443 bs Ueae

fmount ol aid paid 13.3 Hau.a. 256t e Uette

(*}  of whizh 11 inter=rerionsl projects, ropresenting an investment of
A% Te neae Tully financed Trom the funds made available by the

Comnlsaiori.

(b)) Grond Doouy o Inxenbours ~ aid of 7.0 (1. M.a. for measurss to complete

e inteoration of Luxembourg agriculture into the Common liarket

Qgs”ulution ”ﬁ7/70>

Ino s ilve Lumomboury Govermaent tranomitted to the Commission the
auwrnloenentary information rvoqueslboed. This shows thalt the total expenditure
amounted to Livs 375 170 50, d.8., T 503 572 w.as. broken down as follows:

3

~ 4 020 measures rtolating to aid f

o1 the construction of and alternations
rey Litrs 244 731 020

1

Lo ot buids

- interest rate subsidies (oamjtalizod) Tor loans taken out to modernize
. . 4 ~ - o
agricultural holdinms, Lirs 124 675 856
- 12 collective projects of small proportions, including land improvement

projects Lirs, & 771 Tid.

The Commission asgked the Luxembourg authorities for additional supporting
evidence for each of the three groups,; as well as the individuval files,

so asg bo he able to check on the implementation of the measures in detail.

5.3« Common neasurcs

(*)



= 53 = .

S5.3.1¢ Common meast s on the reform of acriculiural siructures

In 1975 initizal payments were made by the RBAGGE, Guidance cection,
in accordance with Article 4 of Decision 74/581/EEU of 16 Qcteher 1974

for the following common measures:

(a) TFarm modernization (Directive 72/159/REG)

. Ao A i ) .
- Payment of an instalment of 75% of the reimburscment recuesied in
respect of expenditure incurred in 1973

in Germany: _ 906 273,70 u.a.

- Payment of an instalment of TH5% of the reimburseincnt recuecocted in

respect of exvenditure in 1974 in Dermark (24 237 u.a.)

in the Netherlands (155 956.99 usa.) and the United Kingdom
(59 650.95 uea.) 240 052,94 u.a.

b Cessation of famming (Directive Q/QGO/EEC)
£, / et

Payment of an instalment of T5% of the reimbursement recuested in respect
of expendiuire incurred in 1974 in Cermany (6 063.46 u.c.) in the

Netherlands (403.40 vea.) and in the United Kingdom (206.52 w.c.)

7 532.38 u.a.

(c) Soclo~economic guidance and the acquigition of occunatioral skills

(Directive 72/161/mic)

Payment of an instalment of 75% of the reimbursement recvezitod i1 resncct
of expenditure incurred in Germany in 1973 (126 954 .50 Tetrs ! OXd i

1974 (463 040,67 s ).

This expenditure only cancerns title I of the Directive.

The progressive introduction of comnon actions in the different Mermboer
States exnmlains the fact that only some States im 1973 cxnd 1974 vilen

the Dirsctives and. congecuontly, recoived namenis.

In addition it may be recalled that Denmark resd rot apnly Jirective

72/161/EEC until 31 Docember 1976.



Hede2s Comnon nmeagure. on the marketing and processing of agricultural

products

(a) Aid to hop. producers' organizations (Resulation BEC/1696/71)

~ Beinbursement of 50% of expenditure incurred in 1973 by France:

131 905,37 W.d.

~ hoamboarsement of 50% of expenditure incurred in 1974 by
France (6 590.94 us.a.) and the United Kingdom (113 257.2% u.a.)
120 156415 Ueas

A decision on the request Jor reimbursement presented by Germany could
not be madae beilore 31 December 1975 and the reimbursement will therefore

be made in 1976, -

5.3.3  Coumon measures in specific sectors

(a) Measures to encourapge the development of meat production (Regulation

e/ 1353/713)

2aimonracnent of Sﬂﬁwof the exmenditure incurred in 1974 by Germany

(4 463 199,94 w.a.), Belginm (551 669,71 weas ), Denmark (765 151.58 u.a.)
Pranee (6920 550,80 w.a. ), Ireland (362 073.471 uw.a.), Luxembourg

(40 320,40 veas ),  Wetherlands (505 457.18 uea.) and the United Kingdon
(11 304 610,95 w.ae);

24 929 212,09 u.a.

The reimbursenent made to the United Kingdom only covers the first
ingtalment of the premiwn, a later decision will be made on the second
instalment altier the supplementary information requested has been

recaived.

(b) Stovistical survey of plantations of certain types of fruif treces
(Direclive 71/286/REC)

leimbursement of part of the expenditure incurred by Germany (42 000 Wea.)

and Tialy (441 600 Weas):

483 600 u.a.



- 55 o

This measure ig completed after these two payments. The BAGGF Guidance

Section hag paid a total sum of 729 900 us.a. broken down as follows:

Germany 42.000
Belgium 15,000
I'rance 196,000
Italy 44.1.600
Luxembourg 300
Netherlands 35,000

s 729,900 UC

(c) Survey on the structures of asricultural holdings (Directive 75/1OQ/EEC)

Payment of one instalment in accordance with Article 9(7) of Directive
75/1OG/EEC of 21 January 1979 and covering 80% of the number of holdings
already surveyed for Germany (960 000 w.a.), Ireland (325 712.19 u.a.)
and the United Kingdom (235 50602 ueae): 1521 219,01 Ueae

(4) Conversion projects in the salt cod-fishing industry (Regulation
BIc/2722/72)

Two final payments,four partial payments for six I'rench projects:

2 031 201.50 Uede

Total payment of aid for three CGerman projects: 2 868 352,15 u.a.

Aid granted for twe French projects: 2 662 704.00 u.a.

5¢3<4. Payments

In 1975, payments by the Fund in implementing the decisions referred

to under 5.3e¢1. to 5.3.3. amounted to 33 530 023.26 u.a. of which 9.83
mills uwea. was to Germany, 0.55 mill. n.a. to Belgium, 0,75 mill. u.a.
to Demmaric, 909 mill. u.a. to France, 0.60 mille u.a. to Ireland,

0.44 mill. w.a. to Italy, 0.04 mill. v.a. to Luxembourg; 066 mill. u.a.
to the Netherlands and 1172 mill. u.a. to the United Kingdom (smee
Annex 0.IX)



- 56

e total amount of anpoonriations committed for common mcasures since

W R SO o B S
P i 3o 00 030,00 ueae

Jrnaonvonriations break down is as follows:

i e T -
; LBer St Aonronrieihions commtited
»

1 ,

9.637.154,50

566.669,71
; Doz 769. 366,56
France 13.975.417,23
¢ Lo land 667.765,60
441. 600,00
LeEemacurs 40.626,46
Fotherlands 690 697,57
Uinilod Vinmgom 1l.772.297,21

A rpet A gt

L e = -~

31 Lecowbor VS5 of the apereonriations commitied and tne

poymand s owadae for Lhie various common measures is shown at Annex O.Xe

Ged Ui nostulon s 31 Docanbor 75 of the avnronriations of the

t
e ety .

G donee ssection

[ )

Sede 1 mxacusion of tne 197H Dudoct

L
X

Table Quali in the Annex shows tne following:

- T Y75 the Funds allocatbion was reduced from 325 to 262.5 mill. usa.

G to the excepisional iraunsier of an amount of 62.5 mill. u.a. to the
Guaranteo Bection for bpeefl and veal premiums;

w of the 262.5 mill. we.ge; 49,9 mill. v.a. were used to finance common
pensures and special measures insiead of the 179.9 mille uwe.a. scheduled

initiaityg



w 5T o

~ +the remainder of the appropriations amounting to 212.6 mill. u.a.
(initially 145.1 mill. u.a.) wes used to Finunce individual projects within

the meaning of Article 13 of Regulation 17/64/EECg

—~ during the year, 149 mill. u.a. were committed, ol which 33.4 mills w.a.
have been disbursed Of the remainde# 113.2 millu.a. should be commitied

in 1976 while 0.3 mill. u.a. are to go into the llansholt Reserve Iund.

4.2« BLxecution of previous budrets

The position at 318t Deceuber 1975 of appropriations relating to the years
prior to 1975 is given in Table O.XIII in the Ammex. This shows that of
a total ol O76.6 mill. u.a. of appropriations committed, 145.9 mill. W.a.
have baen disbursed; disbursement of the remaining 730.7 should take

place in 1976 and subseguent years.

5.4.3. Situation as a whole

At 31 December 1975 therefore, appropriations amounting to 954 564 334.01
Ueas were still to be disburscd.

Of this total 341 365 100.62 uw.a. is aid granted during 1975 and previous
years but nol yet paid to beneficiaries and 113 210 275.39 u.a. represculs
1975 appropriations which could noil be committed belore 31 December 1975.

Thase appropriations are to be carried forward to 1976.

. N : . - [ogeym  an ™ \ - -
5404 Amounis automatically carried forward (770 130 505.56 u.a.)

The appropriations relating to payments still due by virtue of commitments
made between 1 January and 31 December are automatically carried forward
for a period of five years (first subparagraph of Article 6(5) of the

Financial Regulation).

The amount carried forward to the 1976 financial year consists Tirstly
of appropriations amounting to T66 325 069.12 u.a., relating to aid
rranted for projects in 1970, 1971, 1972, 1973, 1974 and 1975 (first
ingtalment) the commitment of which has been entered into the accounts

between 1977 and 1075



“58»..

Seoondly there are apovonriations amounting to 3 0193 776.43 u.a.

reloting to aid granted for common measures rclating fo conversion

wrojects in the Lt god—Cishing industry.

Wounts notl carricd Jorward aunbomaticallve

{a) Anpeanreiniions comiiied more than Tive yvears amo which require

Lo oceeei s anthorisaiion Lo be carried forward (71 227 243.06 u.as)

AL the ond of lu2 Tive-year veriod referred to above, the Commission may

1

vhmi t ench year o ligh of the appropriations which are still committed

and Yor walaeh carry fervard is roguested (sccond subr-paragraph of

s i . o .
avticle (5) of the rinaacial keeulation).

T wnount coarricd Dorward o tne 1976 Tine ..cial year concerns

appropriatiovs relatins ho aid sranted for projects in 1905, 1965, 1967,

9 for which Lhe commitments, entered in the accounts for 1365,

gy O A
TOna and 197

0T, 19500y 1909 and 1970 had not been disbursed by 31 December 1975,
cithior bocouss thery wam atill come ald to be paild or because the ald
acitually vald Jinally was less than the atd granted and with regard io
wiieh the Comaission opplics Council Regulation (BHG) N03171/75 oi 3
Decenbor 1979 so as o ro-use the difference to finance other projects

in awcordance witn Lhe goiritv ol that Regulations

(b) Anpropviations not gommitted by 31 December 1975 and which recuire

bion to be carried Forward (113 210 275239 Ueds )

e Cowncil's avihorl

Anpropriations not committed by 371 December may be carried forward but only
Lo the ollowing UVinancial year. The Commission submits this carry

Torward request to the Gouncil (Article 6(1) and (2) of IPinancial Regulation).

Por 1975, the following appropriations were not committed and a request

will be made in respect of them:?



545

- 59

To © 104 604 96A.24 u.a. to [inance projects in the second instalment of
1975, For administrative rcasons thne Commission has not been able

to take ithe decisions ongranting the aid before 31 December 1975.

In Council Regulation 3309/75 of 16 December 1975 the Council fixed

30 April 1976 as the deadline for Commission decisions on aid.

2. O 613 30915 usa. — appropriations to finance common measures and
gpecial meagures for which no commitment was make in 1975 despite the
presentation of requests for reimbursement o1 which the Commission
hag not been able to ltake any decisions before 31 December 1975
becaune of the provisional character of the request,or because of
its late submission or because of the need to obtain supplementary

informationa

Thege measures are the following:

Common measures For commitiment under the
heading
- Varm - modernization 2.305.673,26
- (uidance and vocational training 171.904,33
- Groups of hop producers 474,043,085
~ Conversion, beef and veal sector 28.137,91
- Structurens survey 1975 2.435.730,99

Snecipl measurcs

-~  OrganizatiorB®of fruit and vegetable producers

-~ Slaughtering of cows and witholding milk or milk products from
the market

Contributions

The appropriations committed during the years 1964 to 1971 are covered
by contributions by the Member States calculated on the basis of specilic
scales. By informal agreement these contributions are only called for

ag and when required.



31 Deceomber 1975, b

e rears 1904 bto 1071

At

oo lmmbar Shates

Vil Le Wee Was i

altine into uecound

roliows bebwenn fu2

ey

Dl et
Wroroo
taly
Lusempoe.

Hetherdand

. P | I
alyauld Ll

Ly owhe new o T

oudomet YOI L

A

wers 629 1

sant out

5 laath

Lhig

Howber o

I

e GO o

oxpenditure of tiie Guidance Section for

L

total
5 021 057 299,01 weas and the contribubions

593,91 wea. A call for funds hoballing

in December 197He

call the contribulions brolte down as

200000 523,55 Uedta

540530 A% 1,70 Wede
200703714, 35
142 3060443, 24

. TeA024050, 33

5913

Woda
Nede
Uels
2eH0U2,A4 Meas

cxponditure by the Sechion is covered

arhdance

gourees aad contributions annlied to the entire

appronviations.

PTTLE TIT

ECTA N a———

yiiong and irregularitics

G Veri {ioat

A, Cheracteristics

cyen s
RIS

In 1975 the Commi

axpenditure,

Lhe imnortanse.

om greatly

in parbticular that of

extended its veriflications of BAGGT

the Guarantee Section because of



w 57 o

The increased worlk mainly concerned inspection visits since the
governnents of the Member States are responsible for implementing
Community provisgions and keep the accounts and detailed supporting
evidence of most BEAGGYF expenditure. For this reason information

of worliing days spent on the spot providesan indicabtion of the extent

of this work.

These activities are of two main kinds. One kind consists of
verificaltions carried out immediately before a Comuisgsion decision

ig taken, such as, the annual decisions on the clearance of the accounts
of the Guarantee Section; and as regards the Guidance Scction,the
decisions on aid for gpecial measures and common measuvres,and the
payments following decisions to grant aid for the Tinancing of

nrojects for the improvement of agricultural structurses.

The sccond kind of verification which has been develoned consists

or selective controls or specific checks. The purpose of this type

of verificabtion is te investigale in depth a given problem in order
to find ways of improving the mcchanism of Comnunity financing and

to Tacilitate later work directly linked to decisions on the clearance

of accounts or on the granting of aid.

6.2 Cuaranice Section

6:2.1. Insnection visits in commection with the ammal clearance of

accounts
A A A et A

{a) Visits in connection with the 1971 and 1972 accounts

Visits undertaken between April and July 19741in connection with
the clearance of accounts for the 1971 and 1972 Tinancial years

were supplemented by a further 42 days work in 1975, bringing to
165 days the number of days of work done in the six Member States

by the Commission siaff.

' See Yourth Minancial Reporb, item 7.1+2.



Boin docunientary verifici.cions and inspection visivs covered oxpendioure

ped durine the twenly=Cive months concerned (i Jamwuwary 1971 -~ 31

Jonoary 1973 )

cocsetravoed on the main items of expenditure by the twenty-threc
coyipe donasaiiaing in the gix Dember States and follewed  the methoas
s T PTe S TOUE TeNoriSe
daio o wone Lod to 2 ounber of corrections and to the Conmigsion’g

. -
deoiaions on he olearance of tha accounts (see 2.0.2.).

Cin connection with the accownts Tor 1:67/60 « 1970
Vo st p L Wbl whs e O b A2 LY AV LT Y

Foo Y e Commiasion shall devoted 105 working days in five Hevber

Goben w0 wovi dying accounts Cop bhe peritoo 1967/00 = 19703 this work
3 conrisae dn the Jiest nalf ool 1976,

Necsnes of ihe Lhattedfime available and the long delays which have occured -

Jrem vVive o oneaily nine years -~ wnich make it dilidceult to examine the

gannn il s docmeat, 1ngaection visits were mainly concerned with the

sl and bhne neat dmmortant items of expendifure. They were, however,
gonsieanvicd by a Getailed examination, supported wnere necessary by

domnmsaiarr evidencs, in doubtful cases or where errors had been found.

LT Oinoy insnection visiis
foiddaition to insvection visits for the clearance of accounts in

N . N . s . .
regnect of measures fineoced by the Guarantee Doctlion other inspection

vigits by the Commission stalfaccounted for 97 days' worlk, namely:

A deyn uove spont largely 1 a orincipal produc ing country verifying
intorvenbion conditions in the beef and veal sector. The encquiry covered
not only regigtiration and adwinistrative measures at the headquarters

ol tho dintervention agency, but also the actual conditions under which
slansnierinT, boning and buying-in took place and were checked. The
enquiry covered the whole country and more than half the firms benefifing
yrom the dubervention sysienm were visited. The Committce noted a
muns e ol shorteoninTs whichh were notified to the lember State invelved

winlici then iatroduced new and more detailed conlbrol measures.

71t 1@ recalled that inspection visits for agricultural levies are made in
tho context of "own resources®. To this end a certain number of days®

work were spent on visits.



- 63 =

15 days were spent on a detailed investigation of the conditions in
which a large quantity of skimmed milk powder, boughl in intra-—
Community trade, is to be incorporated, with aid financed by the

BAGGI', in compound feedingstuifs. This mission also observed various
shortcowmings in the control system, and the Member State concerned

wag notified. 'The question of withdrawing EAGGF aid from the operatiop

in question is still under studye.

4 days were gpent verifying the application of the system of private
gtorage of pimmeat in a Member State. Through this visit it was
possible to ind a solution concerning financing in this field for the
laat interveniion périod and to proﬁose an adjustmeni of Community
rules on this subject for future intervention. As a result of this
visit the Member State concerned has taken adninigtrative measures

to overcome the difficulties found.

12 days verc spent in a detailed examination of certain cases of irregular—
ities prejudicial to the BAGGF; which had been communicated purguant 6
Articles 3, 4 and 5 of Regulation No 203/72.

The information obtained has been make available in documentary form to

the Special Commivtee of Ingquiry for its work in the beefl and veal

sector (sce T4)



- 64 = .

Tt should be noted here that officials of the RBAGGLE also spent 30 davs
in visits concerned with lhe more intensive application of Regulation

Mo 283/72 on irregularities (see Tolo1e)

Na7ede  SBelective controls

Bodncigion od the Commigsion a special type of insnection visit hasg been
Lot voduccd wonich concentrates on gpeciflic problems which have been

ancounbered in a given sector or field.

In 1075 77 days' work were gpent on visits concerned with selective controls
concerning certain measures in the veel and veal sector. The main

aspocts exenined weres

(o application of the system of monetar ompensatory amounts in
3 Pl 1

intra~GComnunitly trade;

(h) correct declurabion ol the quality and quantity of goods imported

or exvortedsand more generally

Y . . .. . . . . N
(o) L voy in which nabional administrative denariments and wnere
neceasary the administrative services oi ofther lenmber States are

iniormed of bheft, loss and Talsification ol customs seals or

documents.

A muyiber of shoritcomings were noted,; in pariicular concerning the
apolication of the Community transit system. Morcover, the use ol a

stalen customs seal wasg detected. Ilowever, in spite of the full cooperation
of' the cusioms investigation services of several liember States, 1t was

not poszible to prove tnat the unlawlful wvwse of this seal had led to

irrepular profits prejudicial to the BEAGGF.

he Jember States have been informed of the results and conclusions of

thig targeted control,

He3d  Cuidance Section

Nadsle  Ingnection vigits in connection with individual projccts

{5, inmspection visits were made in connection with 13 projects, of
vinich two were in Germany, fwo in Belgium, one in France, five in Italy

and two in the Hetherlands.



This represgents about 2.9% of ine projects completed in the year.
Because of the increase in the number of requegts for payment to be
examined by the BAGGF in 1975 it was impossible to maintain or increase
the number of visits carried out in 1974, which concerned twenty—four

nrojects, or G.5% of the projects completed.

These visits proved that the payment of aid was justified in every case
excent nroject B/ZS/YO, where the procedure for withdrawal of aid has

been iritiated.

In addition, two applications for paymeni relating to projects B/72/68

and B/124/73 were drawn up incorrectly and will have to be resubmitted.

6.3.2. Special measures

In 1975 inspcction visgits were made in connection with the following measures:

(a2) Promiwng paid irom 1973 to 1974 by Italy for the grubbing of fruit

trees (Regulation BEC/2517/69)

rh

~

When the requegt Cor reimbursemnent for 1973 and 1974 was gubmitted
Tlaly provided not only the data required for ecach region, but detailed
information on the Y 332 recinients. It was thus possible to verify

the accountg relating to eacn individual case.

The inspection visit covered general aspects and administrative procedure
in four provinges. A large number of documentg concerning individual
farms were also checked by random sampling. Pour farms where large

areas had been grubbed were visited.

The implementing measures taken by Italy, and the form and content

of the supporting docwnents, gave rise to no spaecial problems. Since

in all cases the premiums granted had not in Ffact been naid, the competent
Italian authorities were asked to carry out futher checks and draw

.up fresh payments schedules serving as the basis ior the application

for reimbursement.



- BE

i one province the prescribed increase in the premiwmm from 500 to

L) u.u./ha had not yet been made in all cases. Supplenentary

ot s will be made in the Tollowing years

(v Proemives ooid by the Vederal Republic of Germany for the

slowsiering of cows and the non-marketing of milk and

il products (Repnlation 1C/1975/69)

As regards premiums paid between 1970 and 1974, inclusive, all
surporbing documents Tor the land of Schleswig-Holstein were examined,

~E were numerous documents concerning individual farms in 2 districts.

Thrae forme wore visited, as was a dariy, in order to check, on the
basis oi vouchers, that delivery of millk from certain recipients had
astoonad.

{n) vnendny aid eranted in Geimany to oveanizations of producers of

, . ‘o e [
vrais and vegetables (deculation JEEC lej/(Z)

ain crented to erranizations ol Truit and vegetable producers in

Sades-diers emberys and Worth Ihine=legtphalia had been insvected in 1972,

This reor the ingpeclion covered seven organizations in Lower Saxony.Checking
ated to lthe national implementing provisions, the statutes and the
adwiniotrative rules of the organizations, and the documents relating

to lounching aide. Two large organizations and several of their local
services wore thon visiteds

Checlig carried oul for three different measures in three Member States

ied to the conclusion that the special measures are in general applied

i cthe Meuber States in conformity with Community rules, subject to the

comments made under Point (a) above.

« 3  Common measures

Since ik is a question, for most common measures, of a first request for
vedimbursement of relatively smull sums for which vart payments have
already been mode, measures which began in 1973 and continued in 1974

and involve large amounts were chogen for inspection.



- 67 =

Prawiuns mranted in 1973 and 1974 by the United ¥inodom for the

conversion of dairy herds to beel vroduction (Resulation EEQ/1353/73)

Bxpenditure elffected in connection with a common measure in the United
Kinmdom during 1973 and 1974was inspected for the first time in two
divigional arcas. DNational implementing legislation on the subject

and all other documents gerving as a basis for reimbursement were
examined to ensure that they conformed with Community law. Documentary
evidence from numerous farms was examined by random samplinge. Four
farms, a dariy and the Millk Markctiﬁg Board were visited. The only
objection raised concerns the date of application of the representative
rate (green wnit of account). The United Kingdom was asked to re-examine

the data concerning the first and second porcions of the premium,



wr B s

7. TRRGULARITIES

7.1 Implementation of Res lation (FEC) No 283/721

The principle of Community responsibility for the losses due to
irrerularities was laid down by Article 8 of Regulation (BREC) No ?29/70
concerning the financing of the common agricultural policy. The Member
States are obliged, for their part, to take the measures necessarv io

nrevent and deal with irregularities and to recover the sums due.

Resulation (BEC) No 283/72 is based on the said Article 8; it has already

been degscribed in the Second Financial Report, 1972 (paragraph 6@1).

Tno 1975 the Commiszsion presented to the Council a detailed report on the
annlication of this Heaulationzs Thic shows that the Reemlation is now
ovnerating satinfactorily, bearing in mind its policy implications and

the adminigtrative difficulties attached fto its imnlementation. It shows
that while difficulties arising from the certralization of data in
accordance with Articles 3 and 5 of Reculation (BEC) No 283/72 have to

a lurge extent been resolved at both national and Community lewvels, there

are still problems concerning the implementation of Articles 4, 6 and 7.

The BAGGER, basing itself in part on the work of the 3pecial Committee of
Iiguiry which in its reports has several times siressed the need for a mere
intensive application of Repulation (EEC) o 283/72? has concentrated on
improving cooperation with the authorities of the Member States, especially

in the Tields covered by Articles 4 and 7 {see below),

The experts from the Member States and the Commission consider that
Reculation (BEC) No 283/72 is at present the most important Community
ingtrument in this field and that an intensive application of its
provigions contributes to the detection of irregularities, thus

preventing adverse financial consequences for the BEAGGF.

<1>Of 7 Vebruary 1972 concerning irrepgularities and the recovery of sums
improperly paid out in conmection with the financing of the common
arricaltural policy and algso the organization of an information system
in this field.

1%

) .
‘Q“Dﬁcumeni cot(75) 507 final of 15 October 1975



Tote?

A compsndium of icvremilarities commitied protudicial to tho intercsis of
the BAGGF is beings prepared with the aid of information received pursuant
to the Reaqulation. This %, which will contain the most instructive
cases, will be made availahle to the national authorities respousible

for the nrevention and prosecution of irresularities and be kedt up to
date by the Commission. Several national authorities have irn fauct

expressed a need for further guidance on control mechanisms.

The Commission, convinced that the rapid, precise and efficient avplication
of Regulation No 283/72 also depends to a larse extent on the flow of
information in each Member State, called on them in its Recommenrdation

of 3 February ‘|9’?5‘t to take appropriate action and to iry at the same

time to establish and simnlify as far as possible contacts with the

competent authorities of the other countries in the Community.

Thus, where they did not yet exist, Member States set up centralised
gservices which on the one hand coordinate information rasairad o3 2
national level and on the other maintain contacts with other notional

authorities in the Community.

Communication of the lerminslative and administralive provisions and also

e mark

of a list of the anthorities responsible for the wrevention anc prosecution

of irrepularities {Article 2 of Hegula@}fg}j@gﬂi%}[lg)

The Member States have completed the forwarding of particulars zf theoir

legislative and administrative provisions. This mass of data has rnot
vet been analysed in detail since this would would have delayed the
action taken against irregularities notified and the intensification of
cooperation between the BAGGH and national authorities concerned wit
initiating nroceedings against irresularities. In order to mike the
most efficient use of available staflf, immediate prevention of

irregularities must be given priority.

Communications from the Member States under Article 2 are at prereat a
valuable source of information in prevaration for the missious to the

Member States by Commission staff.

Commission Recommendation of 3 February 1975 to the Member Stnte
concerning improved cooperation in the management of the Guirent
Section of the EAGCF.

S
a0



Tede3e

Talade

7.1@55

- TO =

Reports by Member States concerning irremilarities (Articles 3 and 5)

It appears that the ovisions of Articleg 3 and 5 concerning the
forwarding of reports (quarterly statements of irregularities which

have been the subject of primary administrative or judicial findings

and quarterly progress reporits on the stens taken to recover sums
wrongly paid) are being applied in the correct manner, following jeo nt
discussions to overcome technical difficulties both in the Member States
and at Community level. There are however still some shortcomings,

such as the observance of time limits.

It must be said that a further unsatisfactory feature continues to be
that the data submitted to the Commission are often too general and do
not allow a study of the conditions under which the irresularities were

committed or detected. -

The Commission feels that the main aim, of Article 3 in particular, is to
improve knowledse of the methods employed, so that the competent
avthorities of the lMember States may be kent informed with a view to the
more affective prevention and nrosecution of irrerularities. TFor this
rrason the Commission is also asking that any attempted irresularities

at the expense of BAGGE be included in the quarterly report, even if the
vimilance of the competent authorities in the Member States vrevented

them,

Particular problems arising on the reporis

In 1975 the Commisnion began to receive regularly the quarterly reports
from Ttaly., I% is now making a profound examination of these reports

to judee whether or not the existing reeulations are being fuily
raanocted. Whilst waitine the results of this examination the procedure
on infringements which had been initiated against Italy has not been

definitively closed.

Irreqularities which could have immediate repercussions in other Member

States and new fraudulent practices (Article 4)

Cooperation between Member States and with the Commission pursuant to

Article 4 of Regulation 283/72 has been further intensified in respect of



- T -

irregularities making their appearance which could have rapid repercussions
outside the territory of - ‘Member State or which revealed a new

fraudulent practice.

The Commission staff have drafted rules permitting the rapid exchanse

of information on irresularities and new fraudulent practices.

The "list of persons to contact" drawn up as part of this system, which
iz a list of the national departments and apencies which must be
contacted directly when rapid communication is reruired, and the
standardization of reports, have in many cases greatly assisted the
rapid exchange of information between national authorities and the
Commission on the risk of irregularities, and certain financial con-

sequences for the EAGGF, have thereby been avoided.

During 1975 the following cases were notified:
- New fraudulent practices:
« in the export of beef and veal: meat was declared as offal in order
to avoid payment of monetary compensatory amounts;
« in ths import of live cattle: false declaration of weight;
« in the export of live cattle: false declaration of weight;

. in the export of live cattle: falsification of control documents

(country of destination);

o in the import of beef and veal: submission of falsified health

certificates;

o in the import of bheef and veal: submission of falsified health

certificates and certificates of origin;
e in the beef and veal sector: exchange of meat while in transit:

. in the beef and veal sector (intervention): false declaration of

carcase weight for meat offered to the intervention authorities;
» in the processing of colza and rape seceds
—~ Fragudulent transit trade in beef and wveal

—~ Discovery of butier originating in one Member State in a cheese factory
in another ¥Member State (suspicion of illegal use of butter sold at a

reduced price for processing of certain kinds)



- T2

- Warning of new possibilities of fraud in the cerealas sactor (molt)

~ Womning of pogginlz new frauvdulent practices in the cereals sector by
giving a2 falee tariff heading (hulled7 shelled or husked rrains of

maize, whether or not shredded or kibbled)

~"Triangular" trade in feed barley;{&7.4.23)

Thig cooperation under Arbticle 4 belween Member States and between them
and the Commission must not be allowed to logse momentum and should,
wharever vossible, be increased. Particular attention should be drawn

;o the needa Tor immediate communication of data.

m as much as there wmay be some unceriainty among notional authorities
conceriling the imnortance of this provision, or adminisirative obstacles,
the TWAGCH wiill condinue to make every effori 4o overcome these problems
in bilateral negotiations in order to strensthen action under Article 4
of Rerilation (EEC) No 283/72.

Taitiation of adminigirstive enquiries at the request _of the Commigsion

(irticle 6)

Trno1 action has been taken under this Article comnared with the
aituntion denscribed in the Fonrth Financial Heport., The Commission is
now convinced that this Article should only be used when there iz a
strong presunption, to avoid national control authorities undertaking

large--scale researches which finally prove uceless.

However, the Commission staff have continued to use the "pre-6
procecure, Jnéer which more detailed information is obitained from the
Fember States about suspected irrepularities or attempted frauvd befors

a formal enquivy wnder Article £ is initiated.

Thin preliminary procedure hag been used in the following casess

EACGE, Guaranice Section

- Prohable freuds

- 1 -, 2 {
. Ir the beef and veal secior {two cases) = horsemeat declared as

ar owverl and nge of stolen seals matter settled; no irregularity found:



7@1@7&

o T3

s in the pigmeat sectory exnort of live pigs without nayment of

compensatory amounts; natter settled; no irresularity found;

+ in the rice sector; Commmity-grown rice declared on export as rice

from a non-member State; matier settled; no effect on BAGGEF finance.

= Fraud in the beef and wveal sector: lamb meat declared as beef or veals

matter settled; confirmed by communication pursuant %o Article 3.

"Triangular® trade in feed barley -~ still under investipation;

(see §.1.8).
« Four cases still awaiit settlement in the besf and wveal sector:

¢« slaughter premiums Yor heifers;
« beef declared as chemical fibre on import

. illegal use of a quality stamp belonging to an intervention agency;

. frozen meat damaged in cold storage.
« In the wine sector ong case of probable frauod remains o be settled.

- Milk products - export of bultter for which consumer subgidies were

paid.

Convening of information meetines %o assist the Member States (Article 7{3))

The frequency of meetings was more satisfactory in 1975 and cooperation

between the Commission and the Member States was reinforced.

Five information meetings were held in 1975. While continuing to
anaiyse cases commmnicated under Articles 3 and 5 of Regulationm 283
(an entire meeting wag devoied 40 gathering supplementary data in the
beef and veal sector) these meetings turned more and more to the study

of special problems, such as:

~ the introduction of a system for the repid communicaition of irregularities

as provided for in Article 4

-

~ draft Commeil the @

jeat

Membor States of opsrations financed by thse BAGEE, Guarantee Section

)

4

{vecavge of the complex nature of the problem the discussion continued

inko 19787«



Te 184

- T4 -

~ preparation of a compendium of irregularities in analytical form
intended for the natiorn .1 investigation authorities in order to aid

them in their work of preventing and prosecuting irregularities.'

The EAGGF Irregularities Group recently considered the following subjects:

~ Article 7 (4) of Regulation 283 (“loopholes" in Community rules
prejudicial to BAGGP interests);

~ operations which abuse Community rules to the detriment of the

Guarantee Section;
- supplementary training schemes with three aspects:

. loans of national control staff to the administrations of other

Member States;

+ participation of control staff in the seminars and further training’
courses organized by the administrative authorities of the Member
States;

. seminars for nationai control staff at Community level.

Possible loopholes in Community legislation

In spite of the continous efforts by the competent committess together
with the Member States to improve existing Community rules and close any
loopholes as far as possible, the information received pursuant to
Reoulation No 283/72 has shown that in a number of cases operators in the
agricultural sector have sought fto discover and exploit such loopholes

or imprecisions.

Tn most cases the practices employed for this purpose sought, by means
of transaction with no commercial purpose (sham transactions) or
skilful manoeuvres, to flout the intentions of existing laws, regulations

and administrative provisions, to the financial detriment of the EAGGF.



- 75 -

The problem of the systematic elimination of loopholes to the detriment
of the BEAGCF was discussc in 1975 in bilateral talks between
representatives of the Fund and the national authorities. The parties
agreed that the systematic application of Regulation No 283/72, and in
particular of Article 7 (4) thereof, could be of particular help in
settling cases which because of their range, nature or other factors,
went beyond the type of defect which the competent committee could be
expected to remedy in the day-~to~day management of markets.

Application of the information procedure for which provision is made
in Article 7 (4) of Regulation (EEC) No 283/72 is intended to increase
the effectiveness of the efforts being made by the various Community
bodiesito detect and close any }oopholes in Community rules without

touching the decision-making processes.

In 1975, the Member States as part of this oreration reported possible
loopholes and methods which could be employed for exploitative

transactionse A list follows:



m76 o

- possible manipulation in cunnection with the tarriff clagsification

of pgoods from the “asef and veal gsector and the oil and fats sector as
yegards their final destination, and on the application of special

customg tariffe in connection with compensatory amounts.

Exploitative transactions :

. in the cereals sector {two cases) 3
continuous import and exnort of a single loed of barley between two
Member States for the purpose of expleiting the differences between

the rates, {ixcd in advance, of accession compensatory amounts.
Triangular trade in feed barley (sce 7.1.5 and T.1.6).

» in the beef and veal sector s
Circoular trade in beef and veal between three Member Statec: this is
a “"pre-6" procedure carried forward from 1974,

» in the milk and milk products sector
Export and import of milk powder between two Member States after a
brief period of storage with the sole purpose of exploiting the

changes in the monetary compensatory amounl, cccurring in the meantime.

It should be noted that the Council, in its Resolution of 16 December
19751g touched on the problem of loopholes and called on Communiiy
ingtitutions to inorease, especially in this field, the efforts

necesgary to prevent any malpractices to the the detriment of the BAGGF.

Cases_of irrepularities in the Guarantee Scotion

7.2.1.1975

The trend, begun in the previous year, towards an increase in

irregularities in the beef and veal sector was confirmed in 1975.
However, the cereals sector waes the one in which most cases

ocourred.J{see table n% 14)

Of a total of 139 cases reported, 67 relate to the cereals sector

and 22 to the beefl and veal secior.

(1) on stricter prevention of and proceedings sgainst irregularities

in the finsncing of ths common agrionliurgl policy.



T+2.2

T.2s

2

w TF e

The other cases concern oils and fats (16), pigmeat (15), milk
products (7), powltry .cai (5), non-hnnex 1T products (2},
dehydrated fodder (2), sugar (1), wine (1) end fruit and
vegetables (1).

Export refunds. snd compensatory amounts

The majority of the fraudulent practices found in this field
congigted, as in the past, of falge declarations of destination,

of the nature of goods, of quantity, of quality or of tariff heading,
In addition, there were two false customs declarations in respect of

goods which were not in fact exported.
1975, morecover, saw the first irregulariiy involving export refunds
in the wine sector and inveolving accession compensgtory emounts in

the fruilt and vegetables sector.

Intervention measures on the internal market

As in past years, the cases reported in this area concern mainly
the cereals and milk products sectors and, this year, to an even

greater extent the oils and fats smector.

In the cereals sector, the frauwdulent practices concern mainly
carry-over payments, premiums for cereals in stock (folse declarations
of quantities) and denaturing premiums. Here the most frequent
irregularities were once agein insufficient denaturing (foo little
denaturing agent) or the repeabed gronting of premiums for wheat which
had already been dengbured. Ancther case ooncerns the use of bharley

tailings ingtead of common wheat for denaturing.

In the milk products secior the irregularities consisted above all
of false declaration of quality {excessive fabt content of skimmed
milk powder (4 casecs) and one case where bthe processing date for

intervention butter was excesded.



- 78 -

Most irregular.ties in the oils and fats sector consigted of

false declarations on the quantity snd quality of olive oil.

7»2»4 Obsecrvations on the methods of detecting irrcrularitics

As the quarterly reports submitted pursuant to Article 3 of
Repulation No 283/72 ghow, the best methed for detection of irrecgu-
larities remains the scrutiny of the books and commercial documecutis

of firms.

In 1975, as in past years, the majority of successful irregularities
were detected in this way (95%). These checks allowed the financial

scale of the irregulari‘hieﬁ to be determined and proved.
To take account of this, the Commission will submit in 1976 a draft
dircctive to the Council on the harmonization of national control

maeasures.

7.2.5 Financial importance of the irresularities noted and communicated

in accordance with Article 3

The table below shows the cases of irregularities relating to the
Guorantee Section recorded by the Member States for 1971, 1972,
1973, 1974 and 1975.

Table 13

Position including the returng for the first quarter of 1976 (u.a)

1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 . TOTALS.
3 1h br n
‘??rf Aaonnt %b,fr Amount IC]’ Amount ro Amount 0'%' Amount  jo ¥ Amount,
lcam g cas}s casep casps .| cangs cas2p

P T

(-} 8 16,234,437 |20 240774562 51 14397,628 9313457365097 [139 | 2526643783111 1747144302

(++Y 5 8,0091459 14 662,991 21 571,738 52 4965966 60 554,156 159 '10,2951310_

A i

) 2 2‘4,978 6 1;4141971 24 ' 828,090 41 3’2391131 19 1 1’712’222 152 75418’992

&z

A It should be noted that no definitive loss has yet been observed

(+) A11 sectors
(++) Of which 3 recovered
+++) in course of recovery



- TQ

A breskdown by seotor of the amountn of the irregularitios discovered

relating to 1975 is given in the table below

Table 14

s
.

Sector OR Number of ‘Amounts. in u.a.
meanure caseg
Cerealg refunds 2 343,209
intervention 69 697,547
total 61 1,040,756
R - T 1 23952
. of 3 H
Milk products Tedands o 6 166,514
total 7 109,406
: o sefunds 5 132,966
Beef and veal intervention 1 to be_cletesmaped |
total 6 {98,9¢¢
B o e refumds 10 55,081 .
Pigmeat intervention 2 5,238 .
total B 12 ¥ 60,319
?oultry/Eggs refunds 5 109,482
Oilf‘vand fats intervention 16 112,275
sugar intervention 1 11,9553
[ocducts outside refunds ’
Anex II ' 1) 14,345
L \ intorventi -2 -
Pruit and veretsbles intervention )
Dehydrated Todder' ™ i|intervention 2 44575
ine refunds 1 95007
Total ' 25 #29,022
Fodtd8 e son 94 95,082
total - 119 4,737,104
Monetory mempensatory . » 3 y ,
amounts : 18 o 432,585 V.3 :
Accessien conpensatofy D N ;
amounta... .. 3 106,689 3 ‘
Grand Total 139 3’266,3?8 :

(1) The amount has still to be determined in 5 cases.

(2) or the 18 cases involving MCAs, 14 relate to beef and veal, 3 to pigmeat and

to non-Annex II products;

veal and to fruit and vegetables.

of the 3 cases involving ACAs, 2 relate to beef an

(3) If a case does not merely involve compensatory amounts, the amount involved is
broken down according to instructions from the Member State, but the case itself

is listed under the sector concerned.



o 80 e

7.3 Irrepalaritic n the Guidance Section

Irregularities reported by the Member States under fArticles 3

and 5 of Regulation (BEG) 283/7?_ related to 203 cages concerning
premiums for the non-morkebing of milk and milk products (Regulation
EEC/1975/69) and 73 cases of premiums for conversion to beef
production (Regulation FEC/1353/73). Only twe cases concerned
premiums for the grubbing of fuit trees (Regulation EEC/2517/69)u

Table 195

Reports on the yenrs 1971 - 1975, Guidance Section

971 9712 1972 1914 1975 TOTAL
Tumber of coses 26 61 54 kY) A00 278
reported - -
) 71,815 163,929 18,370 | 1084497 | 322,036 820,503
Total smount (u,a.)
Cascs regularized - . r 2 4 12
imonnt tavolved. (u.a - - 21,833 64615 8,800 375248
Tumber ol coseg 22 46 g 13 63 174
settled ;
Kmru.n’ﬂ récovered (L’L a 69?‘&!5 1153167 65“50(’ g’4305‘f 1 }570'23 lq\(})253
Tunber of cases pending 4 Y 23 25 4y 415
L -
Amount to be re&:ovm‘s}e{i 8!400 483'(58 (30;83) 11,275 1’)8).208 Iy, (vi4
noa. )| |

Cases partially sebltled appeor both in the line "cases settled” and

in the line "cases pending”.

It is siressed thal the amounts shown in Table 15 represent the
promiums paid by the Member States, S0% of which had to be reimbursed
by the Fund.

It sheould also be noted that, although the number of irregularities
is relatively high (278), it represents less than O.Z;7o of the number
of beneficiaries under the three measures invelved (161,000}; the

average cost to BAGGF was 1,600 W.a. per irregularity.



me"“w

T.4 The Special Committee of Inquiry

The Speoial Committee of . quiry, composed of senior officials from
the Commission and the Member States, was set up by the Commission
in 1973. Two reports were prepared on milk products and on olive
0il and oilseeds {see para. 8.4.1 of the Fourth Report). On 15 December
1975 the Council adopted a Resolution on siricter prevention of and
proceedings against irregularities in the financing of the common
agricultural policy. In the first part of this Resolution it
requests the Member States, within their sphere of anthority, to
put the relevant conclusions and recommendations of the Committee
into practice and to inform the Commission of the measures taken,
The Commission is requested to submit appropriate proposals and to
toke measures to ensure improved drafting of European legislation

and to notify the Council thersof.

In the second part, the Council stresses the wish of the Community
institutions to improve Community rules 1o order to exclude any
possibility of finencial support being granted for sham transactions

and transactions contrary to the purposes of Community aid measures.

It once more siresges the need for improved co-operation between

the authorities responsible for administering the Community agricultural

funds.

The Council alsoc wishes the Committee of Inquiry to continue its work
in greater depth. The Committee has therefore continued %o examine
the beef and veal sector and has prepared a report which, like the
first two, will be submitted to the Council and the Parliament. The

Committes will go on to examine the wine sector.



TITLE TV

Financing of Communitby food aid for products subject to

common merket organization

D

iz report, which covers the activities of the EAGGF, also deals with the
Tivoncing of food aid decided by the Community to the extent that products
subject to common market organization are used, because of its various

techniconl Linkse with the Guarantes Section of the DAGGF,

Charmoteristhics

Community food ald policy cells for various implementing measures, including

acgricultoral and financial support.

In order to obbain the necessary produce for fulfilling supply agreements

concluded by the Community with the recipient cruntry or body, the various
intervention agencies in the Member States, which are at the same time the
roying depertments on behalf of the Guarantee Section, publish invitations
to tender or conclude private contracts, depending on the market situation,

within the Tramework of common market organisalions.

fyom ihe Mnancial point of view, the system is similar to that in the
Guarantee Section, i.e. monthly advances are paid to the Member States and

the accounts are cleared once a year,

Regulation (BEC) No 2681/74 amended the system as of 1 January 1975 in order
to set up a uniform financial system for all products and to ensure that all
expendifure was included in the "food aid" Chapter of the Community Budget,
with the exception of the portion corresponding to the refund which results
from the common agricultural policy and which is therefore still financed by

the Guaranteec Section of the EBAGGH,

An overall view of the financing of this Chapier is shown in the Annex (A.I).

The Cash Pogition

Advances
Monthly advances to the Member States under Chapter 92 ("food aid") in the 1975
financial year totalled 184.52 M u.a.



These advances were the subject of provisional global commitments., The
sums were pald by the Co: :ission into the special acoount hel by each
Hember State in the name of the Guarantee Section for financing Community
food aid.

Breakdown by Member State is shown in the following tables

TABLE 16
Advances u,a. Expenditure N
Member Stath (1) ab 30.12.1975 | utilized
Ne 8o i"‘))

BisLCGIUM . YO ,4051 ,0779, 24 11,103,523,08 87
DENMARK ~2,170,000,00 1,633,735,70 176 %
! CERMANY 27 178,226,95 23,605,107,28 &7 =
FRAHCE 97,181 ,81%5,86 91,163 ,298,45 94 Y% -

TRELAND 350,000,000 350 ,000,00 100 %
TPALY. 25 837,165,176 19,091,158,02 T %
LUXIFMBOURG 1,790,.000,00 1,694,162,00 95 %
NETHFR LANDS 12,142 ,617,60 11,573,152,92 95 %
UNTTED KING 1,100, 000,00 159,.897 ,21 33 %

DOM -
184,520 (205,41 163,979 ,335,46 89

(1) Including 15,825,205.41 u.a. balance available at 31,12.1974, as
shown in the Financial Report for 1974.
(2) Expenditure declared by the Member States

It should be noted that in comparison with the previous year:
- total advances increascd from 121.4 to 184.5 M u.a.j
~ the number of Member States involved was nine instead of five;

~ the percentage utilized increased from 87 to 89%.

8.2.2 Changes in the cash position
Table A.IT shows the funds available at 31 December 1975. Available funds,
broken down by Member State, total 20,638,990.97 u.a. for the Community as

a whole; including 98,121.02 u.a. which were not accepted as eligible in
connection with the clearance of the accounts for the financial year of 1973.




...84...

8.3. Administration of approprintions and payments

5.3,1. Tolal appropriations available in 1975

-
[

The following appropriations are available 2

- sppropriations carried forward from 1974 because of arrears in the implementation
nd payment for certain programmeslg

— new appropriations for the 1975 budget;

— transfor to the BAGGF, Guarantec Section, of two elements:
¥ ?

!

definitive trarsfer becaune of the drop in value of goods following an

increase in refundsg

- temporary tronsfor made possible because aid programmes {for 1975 hed not
been completed by 31 December 1975, subject to the transfer of an equivalent
amount from the Guarantce Scction Lo food aid in the 1976 budget

- tronafer of 1 M w,a. from item 9240 to item 9200 — "programme prior to 1975%.

The additional funds for this item were necescary to cover the cstimated

cxperditure needed for completion of programucs prior to 1975.

TABLE 17

Total appropriations availablc in 1975

We Ao
T 1967 and 1971 cereals convention
milk and sugar mcasures
|
\
} Yrowsht. Corward from 1974 tudgetd ’ . 98,083,003,18
L1975 bndget 225,000 ,000,00 (*)
Definitive ‘transfer to the
EAGER, Guarantge qution o - 17,600,000,00
- temporary transfer ~ 424400 ,000,00
Troncfer from item 9240 - 11000?000'00
264F083f063,18

{+) With the cxception of 1 M u.a. from item 9240

(1) See 4th Report, item 3.3.



8.3.2

-85

e Pryments
FEEVEUSICES

(a) Promonte by the Verbor Sintes

The table below thows expenditure declared by the Member States and
effectcd in the course of the finmncial year amainsgt tka ofvur-cs

granted, and any rectificotions following the clearance of accounts
for the 1973 financlal year.

the charging of these amownts in the coursc of the finenclal year in

fg in the case of the Cuaraantce Scction,

no way prejudges the finel annual accounts o3 they resulf from the
Commission's decision releting to the clearsnco of the acoounta.

Table 18

"‘98@ 121 902

Declercd Jxoenditure
'AT GG
T e e . ~"
toober Advances Declared Corrections o '
Stote Product grentzd (1) emonditure | Glearance 1373 Diffeveice
. cersals 5.876.250,56
BILGIUM prod. milkd 8.427.2713,22 - 74,08
16,467.079,24 1 14,403,523 €3 - 74,09 2.063.626 2
DEITIARY sucar 2,170.000,00] 1.63%.735,70 - 511,062 ,30 -
{
. cereals 1.774,769,28 ~25,715,80
GBI-ATY prod. milk 21.830.347,00 -
27.178.226,951 23,.005.107,28 ~25.715,80 3,598,535 47
PRANCE cercals h 65-0130508.04 “65&369701 '
prod. milk 26.149.790,41 - ;
= - H
97.184.819,06 1 91.163.293,45 ~63¢ 369,01 5,086,885 :
IRELAXD srod.m’ ik, 350,000,00 350,000,600 - - ;
ITALY cereals 25.837.465,76 | 19.091.458,02 ~ 5.621,92 5732629 ,66 1
¥
LUXEIDOURG | cereals 446.301,20 - ‘
prod. milk 1.247.860,80 - :
1.790.000,00 | 1e0Y4.102,00 - 9583860 x
" rmrrear syl | Cereals 6.581.834,79 ~ 1.340,21
IETISALANDS prod. milk 4.991.318,13 - ;
12.142.617,60 | 11.573.152,92 ~ 1.340,21 570,304,809
¥
. prod. milkh 1:400.000,00]  459.897,21 - 9:0.302,79
E.BE.Ce 184.520.205,41 163"979’335346' 2()'638”990’97 i

(1) ineluding the balance outstanding st 31,12.1974



“86“
The differences between the advances made and g¢xpenditure constitutes
the balance available at 31 December 1975 which the Member Statesz may

uge for their expendit wre in 1976.

(v) Direct payments

In addition, the Commission made various direct payments in 1975 to

certain beneficiary countries and intermediary bodies amounting to
1,289'730.65 u,a. by way of lump~sum contributions for the forwarding

and disbribution of products supplied as aid and a payment of 748,000 u.a.
to the UNMRWA as a cash contribution replacing aid in the form of sugar under

Lthe three~year agreement concluded by the Community with that body.

8.3.3. JMppropristions carried forward t0-1976 (see table Wo 19,)

The appropriations which were committed in 1975 but did not result in

payments by the Member States were automatically carried forward to 1976.

The amount involved was 59.14 M uea., of which 38,5 M w.,a. had been
committed in application of Article 40 of the Financial Regulation and
20,64 M u,a. in accordance with Article 107 of the same Regulabion.
With regard to the amount of 39.5 M u.a. commitbted in application of
Article 40 of the Financial Regulation,; it must be siressed that this
is the probable cost of food aid programmes for which supply contracts
have already Eeen concluded with the beneficiaries. Consequently there
is o legal obligation to supply which will fall to the charge of the
budget. The sum of 20.64 M ua. is the difference between the advances
granted to the Member States during 1975 and the expenditure committed

in respect of that year.

In additlon, the appropriations not committed at 31 December 1975 will be
the subject of a request for carry-forward to be approved by the Council,

The amount involved is 5.69 M u.a.



TABIE 19

- Apvrooriations carried forward to 1976
Commitmente Expenditure & s, 3 o
. | comnitted aaared puard
FARG TR W a = e N e 5
ndvences To thg snt . 40 3 - s bR S
- EI bane ! Art. AQ of ircet peyments T . .
EDpT Oprism ‘erter States | iy 4 ;nd réi;;%rze and cherged not
s 4 - n 138) o . v . .
tions it 215 of the T d 2 e as payments kutomatically putomatically |[appropriaticas
1875 Finarpcial | financiacs SOt SERE cancelled
Regulation Regulation 1578/7T FHoghamde -
a (1) b (1) o ¢ (13 e (1) : s n
- :—‘“.
‘ A% £ 18 11 3D g ¢ NIk-4e" ; b -~ Q4 . P ap - g0 - a AN o~
i&,ﬁa3;og;§1u 181,320,203,41 33,300,000 27,173 319,33 153!” 1333“3 Sgi;gci99o¢8‘£ ;}osi’} 502,70 8,232,007498
H

{1) See also Table 4 III.
a=d+e+ T+ g+h

...1,9 -



Seldee Closae of the Accounts
SelioleVverilfications
ISR,

Documensary verifications and inspection visits woere carried out .. the
cource of 1975 in respect of expenditure prefinanced by the Nember 3Jtates
ne nars of the food aid programme for 1970/71, the last programme under
the 1967 Convention, Inspection visits covering expendiiure in 1973 took

place auring 1974,

Lecatse of the special nature of food aid expendilurce compared with expen—~
diture of trhe Guarantee Section it was poasible to verify cach food aid
measure of the programmes concerned. The procedure was, first, to check

the correciness of expenditure declared by the Yember States on the basis

of information in the possession of the Commission, in particular inter-
veniion prices, tender prices, Communitly rules and supply agreements,

Thic examination 1s then Tollowed by a visit of inspection to the paying
egencies, mainly for verification of the nccounts and supporting decuments
crving as a tasis Tor payments to the successful tonderer and for calculaling

Lihe value of the goods when these come from public siocks,

A5 a2 result of these verificabions of 241ﬁ363.55 u.2. Wwas not recornized os
eli=ibiie and was wibthdrawn from the applications submitted by the Newber
srates.

Conniission's services spent 28 days on ingpeclion visits in certain

Lac

intervenvion azencles in the Mewber Stabes.

6ol efe Tho reimbursement for ald measures in cereals, 1970/?1 DY O LT amne

Afbor Cocumentary verifications and inspection visits the Commission decided
o 12 Decembver 1975 that the Community should finance expenditure prefinanced
by vac lenmber States under the 1970/71 programme of the Food Ald Convention

of 1367«

The Joial sum of 25,135,288,68 u.a. constitutes the financing by the
Commnisy of 348,07095 m.te 0f cereals supplied as Community food aid.
Denouzn of various corrections this sum was 143,242@54 Ne 8o Lower than

thne shown vy the statemenis of the Member States.

Tavie i 1Y gives o sumnary for easch Member State of the financlal data

roleliag o tae reimvursement of expenditure under this programme.



- 89 -

B.443. Clearance of the accounts relating to expendifture in 1971

8.4040

By its decision of 1 December 1975 the Commission cleared the accounts

relating to expenditw by the Fember States in 1973.

This concerned the supply of food aid in the {orm of cersals, wilk products
and sugar to a total value of 58}753}707049 Wade, Zlven in detail in Table
A V (see page 141 ) Affer corrsction of tho data supplied by the Member
States, the figure was reduced by 98,121.01 u.a.

This sum covers 445/134 mets of cereals, % 020 mote 0f milk products and
8;212 meote of sugare

Accounts for 1974

The Commission is already in possegsion of appliocations for the clearance
of 1974 accounts amounting to about 105.6 M u.s., but because ef the priority
given to the clesrance of the accounts mentioned in paragraphs 8.42. and

8ed4e3s; verification cannot begin until 1976,



ANNEX

Statigtical tables and quantifiable information
on the Guarantee and Guidance section
of the EAGGF and on the financing of

food--aid

= om oW o W SR o oM R omom



T

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GUARANTEE PAGE
Q.1 Advances and avail.ble funds of the Member States for the g2
financiel year 1975
G.II Availsble funds in the Member States 93
G.II1 Expenditure charged for the financial year 1975 94
G.IV Breakdown of expenture by sector according to economic
nature of measures - financial year 1975 99
Ge V Development of the expenditurs of the Guarantee Section of
the BAGGF by sector (1) 101
G.VI Levies under the Common Agricultural Policy, by sector (1) 103
G.VII Assessment of overall cost in relation to gross domestio produoct 104
G.VIII Overall financial resulte of the olearance of the 1971 accounts 105
G.IX Overall financial results of the clearance of the 1972 accounts 106
GUIDANCE
0.1 Appliocations for aid by year (1964 to 1974) 107
0,II Aid granted by BAGGF, for the financing of projects from
1964 to 1974 108
0.I1I1 Breakdown by category of projects financed by Guidsnoce Section
from 1964 to 1974 109
0.1V Breskdown by sector of the aid granted from 1964 to 1974 110
0.V Regional breakdown by Member State of projects (1964 to 1974) 111
0,VI Individual projects payments made in 1975 112
0.VIX Payments made up to 31.12.1975 113
0.VIII Position of projects approved more than five years presviously 114
0.IX Payments made in 1975 for coumon measures =l special msasuresg 115
0.X Amounts committed and payments mede for the varicus common
meagures at 31.12.1975 116
0.XT Amounts committed and payments made for the various special
measures at 31.12.1975 117
0.XIX Position at 31.12.1975 of appropriations committed and payments
made (years 1976/1975) 118
0.XIIX Utilization of available appropriations positions at 31.12.1975 119
0.XIV ' Payments made and appropriations to be carried forward 134
FO0D--AID
A1 Financed from the Community budget - 137
A.IT Cagh position at 31.12.1975 139
A.TIT Finanoial situation of food ald = Chapter 92 137
" A.IV Reimbursesment of sxpendliture on the food-ald schems 1970/71 140
A.V » Summary of expenditure and finanoing (clearing of accounts for '

1973 financial year) 141



;v ADVAKCES AND AVAILABLE FUNDS OF THE MEMBER STATES FOR THE FIKAKCIAL YFAR 1475

ANNEX C.1
it Ut
f j ! R K
Ziz?s?:m Belgiun Benmark ’ Gerpany 1 France | lreland ttaly Luxenbourg | Hetherlands United Kingdom | EEC Tu.tai&‘
i
22.12.7% 18 00 Gl 24 0CO 00O 33 CUC COU 95 000 CCC = L B0, Ol i 56 QO¢ QS0 2CC Cco 42 £0C €8 69l350,coc 355350 S0
17.07.75 - - - - § 19.2C0 C0O - ‘ - - - 1o 300 cow
22.C1.75 12 &0 0o 227°¢cco cod 26 €C0.000 59 0Co 000 18 cgo ¢co 48 €00, 000 b2 000 35 8CC L0 L4E zwgocco 263 347 o
2C.02.73 12 760.000 21.500,000 40 300 COO €5 CoC 020 ¢ 18 €25 .cCo 2c 000 000 440 060 1% oo oco 106 €CO Coo <
27.01.73 1770, 0C0 25 500 0LO 55 700 CoR 72 €20 €GO 15 ©Ce coo 112,000 0G0 550.CC0 50 C3C 20C £c c20 cew
ICLCwlTS . - - - - -~ 28 Ry oo - - -
Z1.09.7F T 50 Lo 31.000,C00 45 .Co0 000 76 0CC 000 13 CCC.C00 110 4C0 €00 250 o0 39 000, 0C0 69 000 CCo 300 6.8 02
2¢.05.7% 16.000.CCO 26 .50 CCO 45 €00.C00 | §5 €O Go0 22 000 €00 A0 0CO 000 72C CCO 25 0Co C0 £8.CC0 20C 33T .00 e
T5.05.55 10 cce.¢Ce - - - B - - - - 10.CC0. 0L
1805473 © 500 €00 22.¢00 o0 4o 200 0O 75 002 000 .10 £OO CCe 0. 0CC, 000 . 460 000 LO.6CC 00O kg €00 000 22 140 oTe
18.07.75 28 000 .CCO 30.00C CCR 89 400 CCO 119 0C0 0CO 5 00C 0CG 55 .0C0 CCO 600 oce 35003 000 £3 CT¢ CTO 365 CUo .0
Croln.?3s 1%.8C0.coo 29'cco ceo 58 0Co 0CO 163.00C . GC0 + |, 15 0CO.CCO 6% CCO 0CO 340 COO 46 7C0 OCO 33 CCC cca iC fl 7T
b5 - . - - - - - - - 2¢.£C0.CC0 29.600 o092
18.06.73 13 €2C £Co 21 C0G CCo 58 cco nce 8s.000. 0C0 " 24 cc0.000 90 ©CO. C00 .. §ceooco 54 Qro.poo 67 coC .00 41 SCC (TC
20,12.7% 10 500 €00 20.00C 000 45 00C 000 7% COC.CCO 21 ¢coo Ceo $8.0C0 €CO 500, 000 21.000.0¢0 47.0CO 0C0 302 .00 TR
Cml2.7 { 13.ecc coo 22 .10 :CC0 35 200 .0CC 102 100 oce 17 §80.0C00 - 364620 24.£00.000 L2 200 CCo 262 28% 430
1le1d. 22¢ oo 7,1c0-000 - g .4co oco 13 6CC CCO - - 13.4¢6.060 15 Coe.cce e e IS
16.12.7 P .- 5 3¢ Ceo - - | 20300 000 | 2% 355.995,6b - 19500, €00 4 &cc coe 53 258 gl |
TOTAL ADVANCED § 225 eco co 305 OUC .CO0,= | 36% 600,000~ 1134 500.00C.- |* 220.500.000.- §£75 555.005.64 | 5 43k 5200~ | 269800 CCCy~ | B10.20C C00.- fu 551 ‘
hapl §b]§7tunﬂst, , e o ] ] 411 0 ; : 5 :
2.631,051.85 6 652 .7C4.87 1 36 374 010,16 75 625 339,07 9 511 .028.48) . € 348 388.25 33 143,77 15 218 281,49 5 342.295,%% 3eE L2, 270,00
%wﬂ unds;
%gsuranca of i
1
?9!2 accounts i 5&,015,.45 - 17 568 873,77 17.131 535,43 - 23 102 699~ ) 0,12 2 933.131,95 - B3 17C.335,7°
Total ! ! )
avallable fundsy.7° 525 279,30 | 512 592 704,87 3518 922 823,93 i:zc7.316 874,53 1 238 911 025,4218%2 313 307,39 5,487 753,59 | %&3.951 413,43 | 516,142 .296.05 4 759 3Ch 252,7¢




AVAILABLE FURDS 1M THE MEMBER CTATES (g.u,a.)

WG T
Hember State January | Februarg Harch | Aprid Hay June | July | August Sap’cesaber]l Ogtober| Hovenber| Decenber }Averaga
BELGIUN A 2,6
U 10, 12~ 12,7 17,1 Ty 24,- © 9,5 28, 15,8 13,1 10,5 15,86 w7
c 12,6 11,8 12,6 14,8 107 17,6 §,6 22,0 24,9 T8, B 1Y ,- 17,5 1%,
b 12,8 1,9 15,5 14,1 14,1 20,5 12,9 1 13- 19,1 16,3) 11,3 15,7 14,7
€ ~ 0,2 | = 01§« 2,9 0,7 - 64} ~29 1~ 59 9 5,8 2,5 1,1 1,8 0,3
DERRARK : 6t
B 24~ 22,= 21,5 24,9 31, 26,% 22, 30,= 294~ 2vy~| 20, 34,5 25,5
[ 0,7 28,6 26.% 24, 29,9 29,8 ey 21,8 33,7 8,6] 19,5 27,5 279
n 24,1 23,6 27~ T 29,1 26,4 24,1 29.9 23,0 26,1 291 26,5 27 26 ,~
. 6,6 Se= = 0,5 |- 151 3.3 5,9 | = 2,2 4,1 1.6 o 0 5lm Tem 0,4 1,9
GERMANY A 36,4
) 53, 20,- 40,3 55,7 45,- 45,8 69,2 | 59,4 58,~ 58,-] 4%, 53,1{e) 48,5
[ 89,4 17~ .4 T4 69,7 70,4 67,6 1 69,1 12,1 72,3 56,3 54,9 70,4
D 32,4 45,9 53,1 49,3 45,1 52, 57,3 1 55,6 57,8 60,8 54,7 32,3 49,7
K 57~ 31,1 18,3 24,7 24,6 18,4 0,3 | 18,1 14,3 1,50 1,8 22,6 20,1
mace |t 07 . :
3 96~ 59 85,~ 12, 76~ 95,=" 1  T5e= | 119~ | 163,~ 85pm] T4 127,6(2) 94,3
S 71,7 157- § 154,9 | 142, 1255 | 1273 7.1} 68,9 | 143, 122,91 93,3 157,5 | 129,3
D 73,1 87,1 84,9 81,5 104,2 | 125,2 21,2 | 88,6 | 105,4 108,6| 63,4 125.6. | 97,9
E 98,~ 63,9 70, 60,5 23 2,1 | - 50,1 |- 19,7 37,9 14,31 23,9 1,9 .4
{RELAID 4 914
B Pd - 18,- 18~ 15, 13, 22,~ 10,= 6, 15,= 26, 21,~ 41,5 19,1
c N4 31,7 34,5 25,8 16,2 23,2 21,9 | 14,9 11,1 17,3} 12,4 47,5 24,1
D 19,7 15,2 23,7 22,6 15,- 11,3 13,~ | 18,8 19,8 25,91 6,4 53,9 20,4
i 13,7 16,5 10,8 3,2 1,2 11.9 89| ~ 3.9 - 8,7 - 8,6 6,~ - 8,4 3,7
1TaLY N
B 56, 48, 80,~ 140,8 110,4 60 .+ 90,~ | 59,~ 64~ 90,~1 58,~ 46,4(7) 74,9
c 49,1 68,8 14,3 | 149,9 173,2 | 129,2 142,44 91,- 86, 91,1 | 96,4 717 1027
D 28,9 74,5 85,2 871 104~ 76,8 106,4 | 69,- B1,9 © 55,71 65,1 114,) 17,4
E l 20,8 |~ 9,7 9,1 62,8 69,2 52,4 36,. 22,~- 4.1 38,41 31,3 - 35.6 2343
LUXEsBOURG + ) OO ‘
B 0,20 0,42 0,44 0,55 0,24 0,712 0,46 0,60 6,34 0,600 0,50 6,37(2) 0,49
¢ 0,23 0,53 0,70 0,83 Q,h7 0,65 0,55 0,71 0,83 1,09 1,07 1,00 n74
B 0,12 0,27 0,42 0,40 0,74 0,55 0,44 0,22 0,34 0,52] 0,15 1,65 0,45
B 0,11 0,26 0,28 0,43 - 0,07 9,09 0,01] 0,49 0,49 0,57 0,72 0,08 0,29
NETHERLANDS |4 16,2
- B 4z,- 35,5 | 14,8 | 60,- 390~ | 25,- 40,- | M~ | 46,7 58,~ | 21, 80,3() 30,1
c 58,2 52.6 34,3 62,9 66,9 53,8 56,1 a4,- 43,5 58,81 32,2 65.4 52,6
D 41,1 33,1 31,4 35,~ 18,1 3,5 | 463 45,2 40,7 41,6 | 21,6 48,7 37,4
b 17,1 19,5 2,9 27,9 28,8 14,1 10,~ |- 1,2 4,8 11,2 | 4,6 16,7 13,2
Wt (s | s
K1NGDOH B 69,4 48,2 106 = 80,~ §9,~ 58,~ 46,- 1 83, 87,= 67, | a7, 69,6 615
[ 7543 59,3 98,7 69,8 61,8 67,6 56,6 45,1 52,6 95,8 | 46,8 69,6 63,2
p 64,2 66,6 | 108,9 U 52,2 574 .3 ) 19,7 63,8 56, | 46,8 68~ 67,9
E M1 f~ 7,3 j-10.2 - 7,2 9,6 10,6 | ~ 17,7 |- 34,4 |- 11,2 - 0,2 ] ~pame 1,6 [~ 4,7
EEC TOTAL {2 14,6
. B 374,46 2632 378,17 466,2 390,71 3157,~ 342,2 ) 395, A478,8 414,6 [302,~ 469,70} 324,4
9 521,2 4574 507,9 564, 562,6 519,5% 455,61 3044 a70,~ 469,7 |371,2 518,7 4%~
b 297,- 358,2 | 410,1 | 12,1 400,1 | 404,97 467,4 § 393,2 | M4,9 60,5 1302,2 ané,1 13,9
B 224,2 129,2 91.‘1‘1 17,9 162.5 1144 ~ 10,6 [« 8,8 59,1 69,2 § &9, 32~ n2,1
LU S U e v . SPUUS P VIS I S OURIS RO ASSUIHUNORRN S URPTPONE e -
A « balance at 31,12,7% The balances rematning available al the end of the aonih reprasent the
B . - advanges for the nonth ditference betweon the amount aveilable at the beginaing of each aonth
¢ - 1iotal available for the ment and the expenditure declared for that wonth T The Comelssion; without
s aking into account suas pald afier the 20th of the month in respect of
D« expenditure for the month the following manth. .
v - balance st1] awtlable e el sty st o shom o oo

=V including the available fusde rasulting from the clearance of the 1871 and 1877 sccouate



G TIIT

1

Exnerditure charond for thre finzncial veer 10785 M.u.a,
:;e" Sem ’ Denmar : Torm awr : Trorons ' Tamg? w3 | Teale : 'S ey T ;w - e 1 ,‘. United L
Trem Selgin | Jdemmerk  German i fronce o Ivelond 1 I82%y ' Luxenbourg: *‘e"“er‘a“d'.ﬁKinrdom (EEC total
; ; - i | r 'f | pen |
CEREATS 32,873 | 9,746 : 109,757 228,447 ‘ 0,128 | 164,321 i 0,372 | 30,923 44,282; 520,853
REFUNDS ' 17,060 E 8,403 l 55,610 191,197 ‘ 0,087 18,538 0,225 0 13,453 Po25,E33 ‘ 343,829
- ; : : 17 : N e i : -
Refunds 16,633 8,495 53,304 ¢+ 191,127 0,057 13,438 0,032 ! 13,173, 38,8331 342,418
o . o 3 T i i ~ -~
Common measure food glﬁ_sn? | 0,33 | - E - _ _ _ 6,192 ; 0,030 % _ 9,536
Common measure food gifts - 20z ! _ _ ! o
. preced. periods . 0,105 | - t 0,305 i - - 0,201 i - Z,615
DTERVENTTON 15,813 1,250 1 34,1571 37,250 f 0,039 | 145,553 0,146 17,455_§ 5,409 | 277,234
Denaturing premiume - - G,Co7 . - - | - 1 - 3 0,337 0,224
Production refunds 6,348 1,060 16,8251 23,818 0,039 ; 21.206 | - ; 14,974 5,112 82,37
4id for Durum wheat B _ 0,001 | 7,885 B 122,893 _ g _ - 130,779
Garry over pa‘YmEHtS - - - 0'016 ’ 07007 6,664 ~ - — (},655
Storage : 9,455 Q,191 37,2601 5,384 - 0,648 0,146 2,492 - 55,5\’5:,
‘Subsidies for feed grain ‘ : ! &=
imported into Italy - - - i _ B _ | 0,155 | - 0,252 - ! - - 0,4053
1 . - T - _ T .
RTCE | 0,438 | - P09l - - 3,651 | -1 0,08 Y
e - b ! :
REFUNTS 0,004 | - L o000l - | - 3,505 - 1 0,085 -~ | 3,5%
i cAz i e
Refunds 0,004 | - 0,0301 - - 3,505 - 1 0,085 - 3,585
Comnon measure food ?f‘ts - ! - - - - - - -
4-75 - .
Common measure food gifts » - i - - - - - - - - -
preced. periods i !
WTRTTION joa | - ] oo - - 0,143 e




-

— ANNEX' GITI

Item Belgium | Denmark Gernany France Irgand | 1taly Luxenbourg :Tethcriands?l(ggggg E:‘(’:?;:Jta.l
KILK/MILK PROLUCTS 63,513 107,172 275.533 | 296,651 27,261 | 90,934 2,270 215,553 70,107 | 1.147.774
REFUNDS 19,420 51,6271 39,310 | 74,117 11,253 | 10,929 | 1,050 115,735 4,365 | 323,472
- - 4
Refunds 13,637 51,6270 25,379 | 53,0% 11,258 | 10,959 0,315 | 110,653 2,965 251,713
Common measure food %ifts
175 1,601 - 2,019 | 12,137 - - } o135 3,002 - 20,554

. Gommon reasurae food zifts o » {33 .

_ preced. veriocds 4'0“"2__ - 0,782 8,876 - ) - 2,040 - 26,000
UG IRttt 44,103 55,545 ] 235,223 | 222,234 12,752 | 79,995 ] 1,829 95,912 16,9111 759,301
Aid for skim milk for feed 29,224 49,6611 130,575 | 145,941 7,706 | 70,462 | 0,589 €5.595 11,732} 511,4%
Skim milk processed l t

P e Z8s8in - 0,8501 19,459 | 19,699 3,262 - - 16,585 1,702 1,851
Storage skim milk powder 4,489 2,101 15,269 | 15,471 0,294 - 0,357 8,563 ¢,599 50,443 7
Storage cheese - - 0,007 2,404 - 9,533 - - - 11,9
Storage butter 10,390 2,933 70,913 351M 1,490 - 0,374 8,871 2,578 133,768
Skim milk powder - food aid - - - Do - - - - - -~ &
Butter food aid - - - . _ - - - - RS 1

s e e . _ N — - . S
_ OTHER EXPENDITURE - - - 0,340 3,231 - - | - 48,230 51,52
Consumer sutsidy butter - Coa - 0.320 3.231 - - - 48,220 51,501
OILS AND FATS 0,011 | 0,317! 10,752 | 12,931 - 204,726 - 2,264 0,423 | 231,424

| REFUNDS OLIVE OTL - - - 0,011 - 0,722 - - 0,004 0,727

1
. INTERVENTION OLIVE OIL - - i - 1,415 - 202,850 - | - - 204,265
+ Production aid - - - 1,383 - 202,348 - - - 203,731
Other intervention - - - 0,032 . - 0,502 - i - - 0,534
- §
REFUNDS OILSEEDS - . - - - - - - - | - i - -
.- — ; - ! i3
INTERVENTION OILSEEIS . 0,011 0,317 19,752 | 11,505 - 0,915 - bo2,26 ; 0,219 25,183
Production aid 0,011 0,314, 10,752 * 11,509 - 0,104 - I 2,260 1 0,19 25,3711
Other interveniiosn - 0,001 - i - - 0,m1 I . ! - - 5,02
INTER VENTION COTTCH SEEIS T i R - Bl T : R Jeso2
: ! LA 1 { ! - Bl




Ttem - Belglium Cermany Ireland BEC Toital
SUGAR 7,488 33,824 8.393 107,183
REFUNDS 0,003 - 0,420 - 37,103
Refunds 0,003 - 0,421 - 17,103
Common measure food - gifis - - - -
THTERVENTT ON 7,285 33,413 8,593 273 08D
Denaturing Premiums G,003 0,004 0,CC5 G,004
Refunds use chemical indu- - 0,360 - 1,808
siry 5 a e - Y
Reimb. storage costs 5,215 21,645 2,321 162
Public storage - - - -
Cther invention : 2,267 11,212 §,267
BEEF AND VBAL 33,249 137.310 190,160
REFUNDS &,105 3,310 22,252
Refunds 6,105 5,310 24,252
‘Common measure ‘foed - &ifis - - -
INTERVENTI O 13,715 50,229 141,685

_ OTHER EXPENDITURE (1) 13.529 ¥ 89,071 Po2s223
Bid to certain recipients
of social assistance - - -
Orderly marketing premiums| 13,501 63,062 24,198
Premiums for maintenance - - -
herds :
Other 0,028 6,709 0,033
PIGEAT 4,799 3,714 0,069
REFUNDS 1,331 2,209 0,042 19,352
INTERVENTION. 1 ’61:—; 0,027 14 7[.‘“

3,458

i

on

U-) The pf—eééﬁ-tatign of th:’?‘s. ;xpenditure ;orresponds to the _budget nomenclature, This expenditure should actu:zlly be considered as interveds



ANNEX G IIT

- Tether—| Uni
Item Belgium' | Denmarik’” | - Germany t France Ireland i -Italy ~ § Luxembourg | 1:-.3:1‘% Elizgim EEC Total
EGGS/POULTRY - 0,591 1,041 1 2,465 2,170 - 0,144 2,0 1,703 | 0,177 8,391
REFUNDS - EGGS . 0,337 0,319 | 1,85 0,581 - 0,117 0,0 0,9% | 0,088 4,254
REFUNDS - POULTRY ) 0,254 0,£22 0,640 1.539 - 0,027 - 3,714 0,0%1 4,137
FRULT/VECETABLES 0,229 1,350 | 0,551 5,509 - €3,623 - 1,963 | ¢,025 99,255
REFMJNDS ) 0,037 1,350 G,135 2,928 - 2?,059 - 1,191 0,025 34,7¢3
Presh fruit and vegetablss 0,035 1,245 c,134 2,651 - 22,75% - 1,190 0,013 25,328
Processed products 0,002 0,c02 G,c21 0,133 - £,204 - 0,00 0,012 8,437

1

: - = - : —
INTERVENTLOY 0,102 - 1 ocas 2,323 - 51,564 | - 0,777 | 0,0 55.472
Finano. compens. ond buying 0,152 -} 0,418 2,523 - 44,635 - 0,777 | 0,0 48,514
3pecial measures - - ? - . - 5,95'8 - - - 6r93~5!
Other invention - -~ - ; - ; - - - - - - .t

; ! = 2 o~ - B < oy
WINE Po- - 11,367 122,303 - | 15,240 0,163 - 1 o,022 139,100}

i i . i

}
REFUNDS = - l 0,125 C,117 - - - - 0.022 0,264
INTIRVELTL ON - - ; 1,242 122,191 - 15,030 0,153 - - 138,626

1
Private storage and - - 0,933 29,433 - 5,311 0,153 - - 36,1365
CUther invention S - - 0,285 92,753 - 9,219 - - - 102,261
Compulss distill, of by= .
prods. of wine-making - - - - - 0,210 - - - 0,210
TOBACCO 1,465 - 14,216 64,615 - 148,163 - 0,020 - 228,484
REFUYDS - - 0,046 - - 1,662 - ©,020 - 1,748
INTERVENTION =~ 1,465 - 14,170 64,615 - 145,436 - - - 225,736
Premiuns. 1,465 - 114,133 | 64,615 - 130,163 - - - 210,37
Storage - - 0,037 - - 16,323 : 16,350
— 14 o e e O




ARNEX G IIX

“Item ’ Belgium Denmark Germeny @ - France Irelznd Italy ! Luxenbourg |Nether— United |EEC Total

: lands Kingion!
FISHERTES 0,240 2,702 2,998 | 1,712 - - - 0,670 | &,7¢5! ,290
REFUNDS 0,017 2,054 0,500 | 0,123 - - - - c,o78§ 2,783
INTERVENTE ON 0,223 ,638 2,498 1,585 - - - 2,871 | 0,687 ‘ 6,532
Financ. compens. and; | (,182 0,629 0,811 0,605 - 4 - - 0,220 | 9.65 3,523
uying in .
Other invention 0,041 G,Co9 1,887 | 0,98 - - - o,031 | 0,03 2,979
ALCOHOL - - - - - - - - - -
OTHER COM{ON MARK, ORG, 2,956 12,785 6,536 | 19,439 0,369 1,320 0,010 5,443 | 8,568( 57,500
FLAX AND HEMP 2,139 0,029 0,028 § 9,549 0,2c8 0,262 - 1,177 | o,715¢! 13,897
SEEDS 0,552 10,301 2,182 | 3,925 0,217 0,154, 0,010 3,302 | 3,122] 23,763 .

. HOPS 0,207 - 3,793 0,382 0,024 - - - 3,525 7,231 B

STIKWORHMS - - - % 0,601 - 0,841 - - - 0,842
’ - - { = = N ~A A
DEHYDRATED FODDER 0,058 - 2,455 0,553 | 3,382 0,120 0,133 - 2,970 | 1,224} 11,075
- SOTA - - - I - - - - - -
i
OTHER - - - P~ - - - - - -
Refunds for certain 5

- markets resulting from ] .

- .process. of ag. prods.| 0,728 2,578 2,468 ! 1,553(*}1 4,948 0,231 0,018 8,719 2,495 23,84
ACCESSION CQHPENS.ANTS: 22,304 87,872 53,432 | 81,654 41,380 1,594 l 0,738 125,775 | 0,159 414,539
HONETARY CCMPENS.AlTS:! 5,765 - 0,048 - 358,697 l— 17,437 -27,577 86,936 l 0,031 32,375 {374,503 406,272
GUARANTEE TOTALS . 176,749 312,349 | 595,305 ?..175,441 245,309 1923,912 5,436 | 472,275 {014,580 &727,336

] . i

{*) expenditure subject only o an overall commitment.



ANNEX G IV (a)

'BREAKDOWN OF EXPENTURE BY SECTOR ACCORDING TO_ECONOMIC_ NAT_'URE OE MEASURES -'-_F_INAfllCIAL YEAR 19'{5_ -_f:‘l -U.a.
’} : : Breakdown according to economic nature of operation

[ [ L B o o e e e e e
' } TOTAL IEXPORT : INTERVENTION

| SECToOR expeno1TURER T U8 T EEaaga T T Tt Rdranats | Compensatoryl rwremveneron
] ' r.market ang! -omPensa OfYi  INTERVENTION

i ; i jin_the strwct%}m operations 2F1¢8 - TOTAL

: .

R R el Losense proRsatn Tosubsidies 4 Tl ..
| a ' b : ¢ : d ; e ; f g =d + e + f

T_',: ——————————— b At T T T [ ettt | | e he Btk
A.lereals i 620,9 1343,6 156,27 (1) vo221,0 (2> 277,2

; R!Ce : 4,2: 3,6 ' - ' t 0,6 ! 0,6

1 Milk products 1 1.149,81328,5(3) | 196,71 ! ;o 625,2 (4)] 821,32

¢ 0ils and fats | 1 ' t y '

. . ]

; Otive ail ' zes,0) 6,7 N : - i 204,73 ! 204,73

! 07 lseeds i 26,21 - ! - ! - ! 26,2 ; 26,2

i Cotton seeds ! 0,24 - 1 - ¢ - : a,? : 0,2

H i ! ~

i Sugar {359,210 37,1 T , V186,53 | 2721

! Beef and veal ' G8C,0 44,2 P 43R.3 ; VO%97,5 () 835,8

+ Pigmeat ‘ <3,81 39,4 I P i l i S, L

i Eggs and Poyltrymedt 3 4, 3,4 : - ; X - : -

i Fruit and vegetables ag,3 ! 34,3 ! - V48,5 : £,9 : 55,4

s Wine Poi39,10 0,2 t36,4 PR, ! 5,2 : 138,9

1 Tobacco v 228,5: 1,7 1164 : v 210,3 ‘ 226,7

| Fisherdes ' $,3! 2,8 ! - ! 3,5 . 3,0 : 6,5

s Flax and hemp 1 13,9 - 1 - 1 - ' 13,9 ! 13,9

} Seeds ' 23,87 - X - : - 23,8 ; 23,8

! Hops ! 7,90 - ! - : - : 7,9 ) 7,9

+ Silkworms ' 0,8 - 1 - ' - : 0,8 : 0,8

: Deshydrated fodder: 11,1 X - ' - ' - ' 11,1 i 1,1

t Other ! -~ - ' - ' - 1 - ! r

! ! t 1 1 i

+ Refund process Prou 23,81 23,8 ! - 1 - ! - ! -

o - - e e e D R e e e R R e N e e ettt
L_EO.t_a_L_’i_ L 1 3.906,1 :968,9 t 849_,{) _ 1_155_,2 *1_.933,1 _; 2.9;'5?,3 ______
:_ 4 ! 100 E 24,8 v 21,8 i 3,9 ) 49,5 _: 75,2
B.Accession compens.,! 414,91 s ! ! 414,9 ; 414,9

t amounts-Intra- | r ; ' : !

——————————————— -1———--—--—|—---——---r———-—-—————-—!—--————————:—-———o—-—--—-ll—-----————---——----~——

]

F.Monetary compens. ! 406,3 | ! , v 406,3 i 406,3

s amounts-intra- ¥ ] ' ] ' '

§ 1 t ] 3 ] -‘l

B o e e o e = e e e e e o e e e o e e m e e e = b o o e e e
TTOTALA + B+ | 4.727,3 :968 9 1 849,6 1 154,2 2.754,3 ! 3.75%,5

i % ' 100 ' 20 r718,0 3,3 "7 7582 ' 79,5

P i g | R | _________ b — = S | U U U -

(a) For footnotes, see next page

~bb-



NOTES TO TABLE OF EXPENDITURE FOR 1975

{1} Including carry—over payment {0.555 M.u.a.)
82 M.u.a.) + denaturing premiums (0.424 M.u.a.) +

89.3

{2) Aid for durum wheat {130.779 M.u.a.) + preduction refunds {

subsidies for feed grain imported inte Italy (0.408 M.u.a.).

{3) Refurds in the strict sense + Communiiy focd aid measures 1974/75 (20.554 M.u.a.) and preceding periods (26 ¥.-. )
aid for casein (61,861 ¥.u.a.) + consumer subsidies for butter

(4) Skimmed milk powder for livestock feed (511,485 M.u.z.) +

=~ 001 ~

(51.801 M.u.a.).
{5) Including refunds on use in the chemical indusiry {1.504 M.u.z.).
) + preniums

(6) 4id 1o certain recipients of social assistance (36.176 M.u.a.) + ordesly merketing premiun (273.877 M.u.a.
fer restocking of herds (85.595 M.u.a.).

{7) Distillation of wine + aid for the re-storage of tzble wine



ANNEX G, V

Developaent of the expenditure of the Guarantee Section of the EAGGF by sector (1)

SECTOR

1970

1971

LT N

1072
(2)

70'_]3

(2)

1974

1375

CEREALS
Refunds

Intervention, of which:
- Denaturing presiva -

- md‘&“.m“ mnd . —

RICE

Refunds

Intervention

#ILK FRODUCTS

Hefuncs

| tion, of which:

-“§?§V$3r ggfmgedvn;%k :

- Atd for casein

- Storage and special measures butter
~ Food afd .

DiLS AND FATS

Refunds
{nterantion,of which:
~ Atd for oljve oil

- Ald for oilseads
SUGAR

Refuncs

(n&e{'veni‘.on, of which:
- Reimburgesent storage costs

BEEF AXD Vedl

Kefunds

Intervention, of whichs _

= Public and private storage

« Orderly marketing preaiuns

70 BE CARRIED FORKARD

AL

aon,4

L4935
400,9

30,8
25,1
97

2.450,%

N

RS R¥a]

49,3
93,/
15,4

164,09
24,1
£33

20,4
&G,

78,0

613,5
365,5

78,

127y~
106.4

236,1
31,2
155,21

" 168,1

100,

9534

AGR B
484.,2
121,1
167,5
30,

399,7

16,1

323,56

1,2

12194m°

342,0°

877,2

17,3
18a,8
33,3

20,9

343,86
277+2

4,2

O W

1149,8

328,5
76945

109,2

511,%
61,9
195,1

203,7
25,4

91,8

1.7RR 4

2.064,9

2.998,9

2.190,5

3.295,4

(1) The ]sxgenditure is taken fros the statements by the Hember States under tre SK
a

Regu

L3

- (2) %%expendi ture for January 1972 1s included under the 1872 ﬁnanc.ia.l year. in terms of calendar years the total expenditu

fon. For 1971 and 1922, it takes into account the final clearance uf t

oten of advarces 2nd charged to each financial year in sccordance with Article 108 of the Flzmancial
¢ accounts Tor both those financial years.

re 1s about 2 258 M.u.a. for 1872 and 3 615 Roua. for

- 10T =~



Sector

(CowtTD,

}

ANNEX § ¥

TaTh

1T

Kovaa,

TaTs

 TOTAL CARRIED FORWARD:

PIGHEAT
Refunds
Intervention

EGGS AND POULTRYHEAT
etun

FRUIT AND VEGETABLES
Refunds
Intervention -

HINE

Refunds
intervention, of which:
- g;;vat? s}o;age aldn %i
- er (main stillation)
Caspulsor dxs%l?i %\OH °
by products wine-meking

T0BACCE
Retunds
{ntervention

FISHERIES

Refunds
intervention

IATERVERTHOM KISCELLANEGUS PRODUCTS
- E\ax and heap
- Heeds
c S??funrms
- Dehydrated fodder
- HON-ANNEX 11 PRODUCTS
“Refunds .
COMMUN. COMPENS, MEAS )
in favour of Netherlands
ACCESSION CONPENS, ANTS,
under intra Comaunity trade

MONET. COSPENS. ANTS.
under intra Conaunity trade

14,5

,
17,2

19,5

1.9RR8 4

{1,131

11,9

52,7

62,5

62,5

M e

0,2

13,7

AD,1

43,8

-y

140,3

GRAND TOTAL

2.603,7

2.381,7

3.659,4

n h
-

2,150,5
65,5

5355

11—

11,9

25,2
15,3

6!3
332,5

137,6

_l_ 3.097,9 1

406,

:

|
|

90,3

39,1

228,5

9.3

57e5

4151'

2

45:727,3

{1} including 8,3 Houaa, for Community measures to compensate the Netber ands following the rise of the central rate for the Dutch guilder \vouncil Regu]atlan (EEC) No 3181/73}
and taking into account the corrections sade ta the expenditura wclaféd by ftaly ( recuction of .4 ulilion u.a.)

=~ g01 -~



Levies under the Common Agriculturzal Policy, by sector (1)

~ 0T =~

Melabe
Nature of agricultural levy 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975
a o] c 2 e { £ : g
Levies (2)
" Cerenls 550 480 500 336
Rice ’ 15 20 20 14
- Milk products ’ 25 25 30 20
Beef and veal 70 25 5 .-10
" Pigmeat . 35 35 45 30
Eggs and poultry 10 5 13 X 7
. Other sectors 7 5 5 30
Total levies - . 712 595 518 447 2551 510
Sugar levies 138 109 181 104 75 ) 8o
Grand total 850 704 799 551 330 590

(1) Fot including customs duties, but taking account of accession and nonetary compensatory amounts

{2) ‘The breakdown by sector is approximate, as the Member States do not always provide a breakdown of levies



co3t L1 relation Yo aross dane

7
gross levies preges gooss net
53 - b < a ¢ i =100 c/e § = 200 d72 -
1270 2,604 1,734 £77 0,55 €, 37
(1304 <1y
S0 1971 1,514
1072 {13 2,253
T IIEITRRMmSTI S TR e T e =memma]
1973 {1) 3,815
"IIR 6V 1574 3,107 2,771 231 0,34 0,30
1975 4,727 44137 1038 0446 Gs39
(1) Por the sske of comparability and consistency, this represents the expenditure foi‘ 12 months’ for all the :

_Member States, and not for the financial years, which consisied of 13 months in 1972 and 11 monihs in 1973.



AINEX G VIIT

QVERALL FINANCIAL RZSULTS CF THZ CLEARANCE OF THE 1971 ACCOUNTS

' .
‘Differences to be
Member States Advances in respect of| Expenditure taken into Available balance Expenditure charged for itaken intc the ac=
: 1971 congideration for at 31.12.1971 financial year 1971 counts for finah-
clearance (4rt. 109 Financial Regleial vear 1975 |
(a) (») (¢c)=a=1 () (2) =4 -D|
| BELGIOH 73 5+330.000.C00 A4.967.725.330 362.273.570 - -
Vodie 106.600.000,00 99,354.526,60 7.245.473,40 9.369.542,05 15.015,45
. GERMANY ™ 14T78+607.0C0,C0 1.3%£.045.736,88 84.561.26%,12 - -
' UoBe £03,990.983,61 380.666.813,90 23,104.1€2,T1 393.661.508,90 12.774.77 4,00
- - a3 »325.922.715,77 €9, 2 060,2 - i -
FRAVNCE P 3:395-2580685700 3.32 922.7 Syl( 335 Oy 3 - :
Uefin 611.476.864,31 508.993.321,39 12.483.522,92- 602.135.503,60 3.142.182,21 |
- ITALY LI22  1250,247.037.357 106.615.809.225 143.831.228.142 - - \’9
] Uele £00.715.259,79 170.585.204,76 230.129.965,03 :130.371.076951 2.785.781,35
" LUXENBOURG il 76.086.425 71.134.206 4+3%2.029 - -
i 1.521,728,50 1.422,687,92 99.040,55 1.422.687,92 0
| WETEERLANDS 1 989.163.0C0,00 951.€43.115,48 38.119.882,52 - ' -
ems © 273:245.447,51 262.719.092,67 10.530.354,64 264.327.950,51 1.608.857,84
EEG Yok 167976554.263,72 16513.961.737,24 283.552.546,48 1.541.288,262,5 27.326.532,35




ANNEX G IX

QVERALL FINANCIAL RESULTS OF T CLEARANCE OF THE 1972 ACCCUNTS

Member State Available balance | Advances in Tespect | Expenditure taken | Availsble balance | Expenditure charged | Tifference to be

at 31.12.1971 of 1972 into consideration at 31.12,1972 for financial year taken into the
' for clearance 1972 (Art. 109) | account &for finan-
clal year 1975
(2) (v) {e) (d) ma+d=~c (e) (f) me =0
BELGIUM FB 362 273 670 6 675 000 000 6 397 812 406 639 461 264 - -
' V.l T 245 473.40 133 5C0 000 127 956 248.12 12 789 225.28 127 995 248.12 39 0CL. <O
GERMANY i 84 561 261.12 1 808 &40 000 1 786 713 721.87 105 887 639.25 - -
Vel 23 104 169.71 494 000 000 488 173 120.73 28 931 048.98 493 347 299.%0 5 174 178.77
FRANCE FF 69 335 969.23 5 087 638 040 4 992 738 940.16 | 164 235 063.07 - -
Rele 12 483 s542.92 916 000 000 898 913 962.28 29 569 580.64 912 903 315.54 13 989 353.26 l
Q
S—— L 143 831 228 142 | 270 915 944 563 334 783 371 018 79 963 B0l 687 - - ‘;‘
u.a. | 230 129 965.03 | 433 465 511.30 535 653 393.63 127 942 082.70 548 970 310,78 13 316 917.15
F—— 4 952 029 87 500 0CO 94 852 293,20 ~ 2 400 264.20 - -
Wo B 99 010,58 1 750 €00 1 897 045.86 - 48 005.28 1 897 045.98 0.12
. £1 38 119 884.52 1 218 130 000 1 227 698 473.75 28 551 410.77 - o
RETHERLANDS
Wede 10 530 354,84 336 500 000 1 339 143 224.79 7 887 130,05 340 467 498.93 1324 274.14
EEC w.a. | 283 592 546.48 2 315 215 511.30 2 391 736 995.41 207 071 062,37 2 425 580 718.85 33 843 723.44




-ARREX 0,1

Applicatinns for afd by year

Guldinee Section

{years 14 to 1574}

PROJECTS DEFIRITIVELY LODXED

Your PRLJELTS SUBMITTED
e | e |
withdrawn or projects covplylng withi not Included Tatal Total Investment Total in-
na longer con Gtions fo-f for lack of {+000 w,2.) Yuaber § Ald qranfed‘(u.a.) vestaent
neadsd 2id 3::;5‘“@“ {*050 u,a.)
1964 226 19 & - 81 207 142,057 57 9.056.922 | 1°5.611
1965 | 154 21 3 7 6 133 131.108 97 17.134.258 | 102.103
1966 495 8 48 17 108 427 378.174 254 41,586.875 278.256
1967 303 31 17 12 91 272 265.358 152 26.039.369 143.474
1968 | 139 96 26 23 156 &3 T24.714 438 94.897.375 | 480.360
1969 894 64 14 g 144 830 902,501 653 160,000,000 681,164
1970 | 862 3 14 7 260 829 | 1.108.585 548 159.999.497 | 648.035
1971 | 1.017 59 18 1 216 958 | 1.062.307 723 199.943.196 | 806.336
1972 918 | 18 43 10 398 830 | 1.078.638 429 149.998.266 568.435
1973 | 1.541 E> 153 54 658 1.502 | 2,161,307 637 | 170.000.000 | B820.57
1974 [1394 | T 98 " 55 14 g | Taasy| 2.092.055 766 | 2340999998 |1.111.575
TOTALS| 8,543 566 520 154 2,539 7.250| 10.046.803 4765 | 1.263.555.756 [5:79%525

Sl s S



Ald granted by FAGGF, Guldance ssctizn,

ANBEX 2,03

for the

financing of projests fron

CERRANY BELGIUM DENMARK SRANCE IRELAND {TALY - LUXEMSCURG ENETRIRLANDS d‘iéig; cer
Year{y® ofﬁAid NO gf ¥ id O gf Bid {0 of 1A1d 2 af%id 49 ¢f JAid WO ot i T 0f Rid Y9 58454 %0 off Aid

pro- & grantedipro- iranteg pro- franted pro- §grantedipro- yrantedipre- igrantedipro- fgrantedgro- Lrant sd ;rc- granted} pro~ 1 granted

jects§ {u.a,) flects fu.a. ) jectsfu.a, ) § tectsi{u.a.) Jectsu.a.} Hects i{u.a,) djectsd{u,a,) dects (5.3, ] fectsi(u.a.) §ectsi (u,a.]
961 §l 2.557.435 g 703.751f - - 0 1.952.:570 - - 27 3.089.0500 - -~ 4 T74:5651 = - 51 9.050.922
1965 211 4,968,978 dq  751.955] ~ - 2| 3.692.0701 - - S3f 5.805.559 1] 275.C000 81 1.577.323 - - 7] 17.131.258
1944 591 11eG0,1520 2 1eI19.594 o - 33 8.90tarid - o Lot 130071.303F 3 899.342] 20 J.llZ.ac8) - - i 41.535 07
1367 310 7.239.940 o} 2.040.6648 - - 3 SeTi5.5C0 - - 5ai 3.835.005 2§ 150.5C3] 1T | 2.027.212f o 154 26.033.382
39c8 951 26.509.936) 43 7.154.359] -~ - 351 20.875.653! - - 188} 32.912.185 o erxtes) 43 ) 7.493.012) o - 43 94.897.375
1969 | 152] 45.1060.881] 65n.828.499] - - 332f 35.670.2508 - - 2401 52.303.5381 3 ¢ 58 113.013.552) - 663 180.0¢Q.0C0
1570 | 148] &1.961.189] TUR.EE5.53:) - - 1141 35.233.359] - - 173) 54.265.535] 2} 3T 43 }13.283.913] - - 4 1594999407
197 | 161} 5T.122.63) 9qw.523.387 - - 143} 45.073.630] ~ - 202} 67,901,359 71L.637.790) 3t {15.632.370§ - - 723 199.943.196
1$72 | 115§ 42.100.913) 5§2.033.812( - - 74 33.255.316) - - 145] 5044930771 61 943,112; 30 111.167.836] = - 42} 149.990.286
%73 112 39.219.740] SD.032.95T{ 10 | 4.69T.216] 70 30.865.26L1 25 { 6.896.335] 2241 $7.05560108 2] 205.C07] 34 12.027.963] 48 {19.959.9991 S53T] 170,080,000
1974 185 49.820.000) T3R.690.00C| 283 1 9.870.0c0) 1034 $2.773.000] 31 [11.905.948 1} €3.C95.0C0 51 910.003] 31 j13.100.CC0] 84 127.730.032] T6GH  234.999.903
Totald 1067]331.261.086) 54712.707.5204) 34 |14.567.218] 7931364.257.55:] 55 ;:e.a&.m§1.757{;:)z_.sso.s:sI 33}8.333.551{319 93,252,389 | 252 {47.720.033] 3761} 1.263.855.755

= 801



- 109 -

Annex 0,31

Breakdown by cat-gory of projects financed

by the Guidance sjection from 1964 to 1974,

Troduction structures

of which :

« land improvements

¢ hydraulic works and irrigation
« afforestation

» miscellaneous

Marketing structures

of which

« cereals

« milk products

« meat

+ fruit and vegetables
« wine

» miscellaneocus

Mixed production/marketing structures

678 millions. u.a.
(53,7% of the total)
183 millions u.a.
157 millions u.a.

33 millions u.s.

305 millions u.a.

506 millions u.as
(40,0% of the total)
27 millions u.a.
173 millions u.a.

71 millions u.a.

87 millions u.a.

68 millions u.a.

80 millions ue.a.

80 millions u.a.
(5,2% of thetotal)



- 110 =

ANNEX Q.IV

Breakdown by sector cf the aid granted

from 196!, Lo 1974 by the Guidance Section

i

(1000 u.a.)

S5ECTOR Nombra TOTAL 1964~1974
de
projeta
t Aid granted 9%
TLand improvements and hydvéau-
1ic works ., 1.78% 489,805 38,8
f1ilk ) .
* 539 1924720 15,2
Grapes and wine R 503 145,658 11,5
Fruit and vegetables’ 526 95,773 7,6
Mant i 483 110.046 8,1
0lives ‘ 165 32.217 2,5
Cereals ) 119 30,163 2,4
Forestry ¢ 132 33,918 257
Fishing ’ 128 33,054 2,6
Aunimal feed : 66 19.218 1,%
. Flawers and plants ' 38 11.188 0,9
Fpen pnd poultry . 64 9,387 0,7
. Seeds and nurseries ? 50 B.609 0,7
Research and dissemination of 39 5,985 0,5
information
Sugax 2 780 0,1
Mincellaneous 125 45,135 3,6
4.764 14,263,656 100,0




ANNZX 0.V
v e

3

Regional breakdown by Manher State of projects

financed by the Zid

T('C00 u.a.)

GERMANY | BRELGIUM DENMARK | FRANCE IRELAND ITALY LUXZMBCURG | NETHERLANDS] UNITED
, ) KINGDOM
Commu-]aiq {Commu-]Aid Statict Aid {Commwdiid Frati® Aid Dommu-liid {Aid granted {ComudAia iStatis-f Aid
nit %ran_nity gran< tical; grantnity |gran- tical gran ni‘:;l«,;j gran- nity | grandtical | gran-
regiong e regiong te@::gegiorg tedireg. tedlrzgz teddegio ted reg. tedl reg. tedl
Sd;!asdg- ford 452157 yyitand | Be068 25510 Seregal | 1o7T3 |Yore- §.334 Soerd | 27.502]Seat1end 104885
stqn 326371 Sud 306743 Spettant | 50346 Parisienne} 1427 Serthodest 1,95‘6)3 st 17699 fost 15575 :;:: 24479
Hohurg 16557 Dyeei Serth-fast] 14465 jleztarcia | 17255 ferthern-
i 8 -804 Bassin ¥est 32,809
Arenem 5.841 ratant 84804 ¢y, 1.153 barisien | 52496 wast 706 roretst | 77973 Tatd 15.376 lrel'anf 9461
Yeder. Ordaiend | = g 14,047 Vidlanes | T1206Ei priesst) belds
Sichian 48,262 _ fast 1.613 |Pesacra 48,765 Yorkshire-
Bordrhaine £t 69T « . Husberside] To014)
Vestfaler | 394164 145697 114 wast 956 {Centre 69,950 Vales 2,734
L1 . : ]
tessan | -3Lo412 S - e Ao B ~ st
23 @ 2pani ®
Petalont- Secuest | 330419 e | - pands 34454
Pfal ! “ . sto
z 29,568 Centre-Est | 32,903 [totise 20343 Bidlands | 1925
Baden- Sud 17074 fast Aoglt} 1o721
Grttesborg 50997 aditer Siciila | 204102 Swth¥est] 1,073
Bayen | 71.483 mnge | 494353 Sarcega | 3. :
Saarland 614 3,645 SautheEast] 5,858
331,265 84,70 14,567 402,651 18.881 402,851 6,334 93,262 474730
*

“ThHe Community regions are in the course of definition.

-l -



 Individual projects

ANNEX O, VI

o Payments made in 1975 >
i YEAR f TOTAL ‘GE_RMAN‘[I 3ELGIUM|DENMARY| FRANCE zIRE'LAI-‘b TTALY LUXEME. | primbs- rg%grﬁg}&
1964 -
1945 53.721,00 - - - - - 53.721,00| - - -
1555 1.502. 545,00 258.958,¢0 7.542,00 - $22.177,00 - 813.467,00 - - -
1887 , 1.567.564,52 | 315.616,92]  e1.475.3 - 985.748.,0v - 210.075,20 - +3.350,00 .
w568,. Instalmertl 1.505.9¢4,c0 - . 58.000,0 - 1,430,340 - 315-853,00 - 100,207,560 -
1568, Ints Ia,I; 5.358.285,600 | 1.133.048,000 475.535,0C - 2.483.352,0C - 1.092.432,06¢ - 14Q.875,00 -
w939, Inste I 1 1.073.187,00 $86.635,60 - - 174.350,00 - " s17a6ac0] T - - °
1563, Lns f"sIIi‘IrI 119.705.405,20 | 4.255.482,2¢] $39.757,00 - 3.931.15,00 - 9.153.422,00 - 1.729.590,¢0 -
1570 “*117.720.047,00 | 2.001.583,C0} 1.355.755,60 - 3.449.533,00 - 7.936.137,6¢] 103.152,00| 1.299.5¢,00 -
157% 25.682.525,83 | 7.203.2C5,3512.105.55%,%2 - 6.221.215,37 - 2.830.74¢,32 - 1.621.111,87 -
73.563.583,55 | 17.3%3.113,07} 5.720.016,42 - 19.0704 %~ 37 - 27.22%,131,82] 103.152,CC{ ©.93%.06%7,87 -
1572 19.621.892,7% | 8.12L.859,89] 1.727.342,30 - §.101.335,71 - 1.214.250,81] 394.0%2,38 | 2.259.323.49 -
1973 131.155.555,63 [12.555.125,17{1.331.921,58 | 3.228.702,cC %.273.650,55 | 411.047,68!  153.876,50] 22.303,18 | 5.162.225,18 | 3.426.658,7¢
57+ Inste I 12.679.006,23 | 3.533.513,92] %31.095,06 | 1.723.9%0,67 2.1061.150,72 | 303.429,34 - - 2.684.40%, 14 | 2.014.052,31
%7 Inste LL 15403, 172,02 - - - 1.533.172,02 - - - - -
N33.96%.22+,57 [62,292.C%3,55]8.850.978,92 | #.952.643,67 33.957.516,%3 | 7°7.477,02{ 28.598.255,03{ 519.503,18 14,040,596 ,68 | 5.64w.731,1

-

=gl



ROJECT

S

(%]

iNDIVIDUAL P

PAYNEFTS MADE UP 70 31.92.1975

ANNEX D, ¥iI

- ’ doly
YEAR |OOTAL | GEAMARY BELEIF DEHARK FRASCE IRELAND | ITALY LUXEXBOURG [ AETHERLANES | YHdEEd,
196% 7.594.835,06 2.477.091,00 700.545,00 - 1.239.83C,00 - 2.4G2.538 00 - 77%.385,00 -
1§53 134334.437,00 5.425.610,00 754,457 ,00 - 2.80%.892,00 - 3.457.330,C0 275,060,060 | 1.577.338,60 -
1988 31,425,332, b 9.83C.we7,50 | B3.1ws. 330,00 - 7.897.315, 6% - 8.776.217,00 856.373,00 { 32.002.7CC,.CC -
1562 21.995.62¢,00 3.610.867,80 | 1.907.37%,00 - %,655.033,00 - 6.3%1.558,00 25.6C6,00 | 2.623.196,9C -
1963, Instalment | . 25.335.070,00 7.578.915,00 ] 2.429.429,C0 - 3.793.341,0C - 7-699.233,00 13.7C0,0C | 2,921,822, 0 -
1583, insts la, 11 1 ¢1.7.9.532%,00 | 15.174.013.00 | 2.359.539,00 - 9.770.222,00 - 8.655.692,00 | 800.000,C0 | %.»30.372,5C -
1949, ‘Tnetalnent | 6.410.480,00 | 2.351.611,00 «63.347,00 - 1.760.275,00 - 1.16G.37%,00 - 614,293,650 -
1963, insts il, HH 1 96.318.157,85 | 34.192.505,85 | 7.300.475,00 - 22.871.549,00 - 20.352.36+,00 54.550,00 | 11.0C5.324,00 -
ge i 72.032.676,00 | 33.5%2.731,00 | 5.620.32%,00 - 19, 162,552,500 - ¥1.063.712,00 375.267,5G | 7.388.27C,CG -
1571 41,398.3%5,77 '34.798.020,70 | 7.592.¢57,76 - 18,701.445,17 - 10.698.117,52 175.679,52 | §.593.51-,72 -
QY. 255,323,607 1151.021.732,005 | 32.773.0+7,7+ - @4.650.12+, 13 - 79-15+.035,62 | 2.415,16%,32 «.c:‘lo,ﬂn,n -
%72 %Q.187.321,52 | 23.671.525,50 | 5.087.31+,%8 - 13.130.332, 10 - 1.214.250,31 #13.55%,30 | 8.640.314.33 -
973 ) 31.275.669,87 | 12.855.128,17 | 1.935.3~1,82 | 3.228.702,80F 4.873.659,55 | 411.047,68 155.875,60 22,308,148 | 4.164.236,15 | 3.625.203,72
%ﬁh,i“ﬁafﬂe"i i 12.579.005,23 | 3.413.613,92 531.0%5,06 { 1.723.540, 871 2.101.150,72 | 306.529,34 - - 2.68%.4G00, 1 1 2,013.0-2,3:
1%%.1-“;{51&3“‘{7 i 3.403.172,02 - - - 1.403.172,02 - - - - -
#55.839.339,71 | 190.962.299,65 | 0.206.759,130 g».qsz.ék},u'z 116.208.988,61 | 717.477,02 30.523.762,03 §3.051.0602,3Q | 57.557.071,37 { 5.85+.751,1=

we

-t



POSITION OF PROJECTS APPRCYED r0AC TRA¥ fIVE YEARS PREVICSSLY

ANNEX

Agprepriatians ‘Afﬁf‘?.‘ﬁfj_&’fﬁﬂlns Projects Ag;‘,—;—jp‘_yj?ﬂt-;ﬁ?fgng{ Approgriatt eas to be
Yaar committed actually paid not vsad carriad forvard
S o ~ NI faplazsatsd W et v.a
prejacts L Ueds grojscis Yo greegts Lo
1964 57 9.056.922 19 7.594.839,00 8 1.462.083,C0 - -
1955 97 17.134.258 77 13.334.437,00 19 3.555.194,00 1 104.627,00
1966 254 41.586.975 179 31..125.302,44 1 8.945.11i04 v 17 1.616.382,06
1967 152 26.039.369 133 21.595.820,00 14 2.527.148,00 1.915.401,00
1968 438 | 94.897.375 321 68.085.758,00 ! 12.160.456,00 46 14.651.161,00
1969 653 160.000.000 181 102,726,567 ,86 57 4.333.760,00 225 52.939.672,14
Total 1.661 348.714.799 1.15C 244.763.804,30 217 '3,2.723.751,50 294 71.227.243,20
“Germany  / 367 98.037.530 328 82.581.000, 36 5 6.254.181,50 34 9.202.348,14
Belgium 156 25.759.754 117 19.560.456,00 10 1.112.084,00 25 5,087.214,00
France 295 76,850,972 207 56.766.085,94 29 6.387.161,00 59 | 13.697.724,05
Haly _ 682 117.834.844 352 57.392.806,00 165 18.570.463,00 165 41.871.575,00
Luxembaurg 11 2.233.192 10 2,065.223,00 1 - 167.969,00 - -
Hetherlands 150 27.998.507 116 26.398.232,00 7 231.893,00 7 1.368.382,00
Total 1.661 348.714.799 1.150 244.763.804,30 217 32.723.751,50 294 71.227.243,20

L -



o S

Tw ey g -
P T A Y
» e
W Wy Es an
s RV
iy oo B o
@ [
g Lo e IRy e
o Y a5 By
s W% N AN A
@ P .
b T
@ o s N - 0 s ]
5 vy - m. e
13 PN 2] ES 1y
a8 . e B o
s 5. - .
w2 1 9
v o vy v
o s - .
o g ¥ A3 T I
I P M g s
v oy od o
e -
- i
[ - .
i T~
2 N
“
vy
& ol
I %] <0 i
3 Y, @ €3
- . 5 . .
[+] i Lo o8
* K

“




ARQUNTS COMMITTED AND PAYHMENTS RADE

FOR THE YARIOUS CORMCN REASURES AT 31,12.1915

ARNEX G, X

ayzents

i

729.308,52115. 151,

.34
| Tetal Germasy Belgius Denzark France  Ireland - Italy Luxesbourg Netherlands’ EQ},;@QE
1, fara aization saaitaentp ; ' ‘ ; |
1.146.326,72 °0%.273,78 2:.211,- ! < P
? %Sﬁg aynants | sz | szt 2.7, et EHecd ot
2. Cussnt l?n of faming Cemaituents 1.553,18 6.663,46 283,30 PREweY
Payzents 1,571,358 6.605,34 1,30 207152
3. ci 0=26o0 aic audance amﬂ‘ ents 520, 995,17 589.935,17
7517
. ayman 589. 995,11 5£9.995,17
4, Hna prndncers S -Comitmeﬂts‘ 252.001,52 R TN n5.77,3
Ragl 156 /11, Payrents 252.%1,32 138.804,31 113,257, 3
5, 1915 tural Sur ani §| lesgaig.or | 960.000,- 22, " 25,506 83
° Die, 7 Sh}m vey g;yng??}t“‘ 1.521.215,00 360. 000, - 125.7121)’; bt gy
= 729,500, 42.000,~ 15.000,~ 196.000,~ 441.600,- 100, 33.000,=
g, ga:jfﬁirien%s survey EommH?es_\is e P ool it 1oe.cco! prtpres 100 3000~
on 24.918,C53,35 | 4.453.159,71 591.952.51 763.191,52| 5.925.5°2,25 | yo) gy 43.323,45 WA IR W
I ggﬁgr‘ﬂon o beef and veal gggér’t‘nsentsum‘ 03,83 | 4.43.169,%4 351 239,71 755.151,98 8.925.9.7.30 | a2 opydl 40.329,45 s | aaEnn
3, fi;hmg T f‘unhnent& 9.592,014,20 | 2.854.552,15 $.714.050. %
‘ R0 Faywents 5110058 | 28585205 | FRWSERH
o k. r 8.2€9.039,% 9.8317.1%,50 504,839,71 793,327,521, 827.785,60 231.600,~ 40.629,24 £95.871,%7 11.7r2.297,3L
8 ynami‘:aenfs Yseroa | aerisias [ se 2aaim $87.755.52 41,600, 10.522.25 856357057 | LTI A

=9t -



AVIEX ARYEX 9, i
Anuungs comuﬁte" and payzents ;ads for ths various special zeasures at 5 ;z',-:’i: "
Total Sermany {taly Luxembourg Hetherlands Hot used
5 s
. Ha?g.}pzlcod “g;,;?‘*“f 10.60G.000 10.006.000 2.128.75%
5 ; PR ] Cay"‘ 72.871.206 7.871.2C5
« Ciive and oHv; o1l sector ounitaents gloco 00 §.6C0.c00
Art. 13, R,130/38 Pavasnis 3.000.C00 2000000
. Frult and vegetab e and q ive Gou .rmen 45,000,000 43000, 600
- ol} secters = Art, &, R, 130/100 a/aen;s 45,006 008 #3.6C0.000
e ﬁ_tr",,lg}gr"? suryays fonaitments d.ccc.coo 1.622.628 30135.030 11,853 258.596 692.252
f i «ymnh ‘| 7.367.748 1.622.528 3.135.030 11,398 258,598
B. th apd. v Bet:bln sector foastizents 87255539 87.255.53%
b ? 3 ';;-:i:?{men 8;.233.3}3 87.259.539
Co i .152.05 3,152,551
. o'?i@?gii"“effef et 'ﬂa/]en’ca I 3.151.222,3 Seis1202,9% - 525,05
& a c Quaif"entﬁ 3.530.0CC 338. 150 104, L0 20.25¢ 111,870
7. Pig muabers survey Bayments | 3.ace.0 334,50 IS 20.250 1410570
L R,350/68 . Lceaztaenifz 15806000 15.0GC.CO
3. Raw tob £3s sscisr {Bayments 15.000.0u0 15,000,540
_Art, 1211.;, R, 1130/38 ,{:g 245 anty 7.50C.000 " 7.50C.000
3. Intagratich of Luxe;’; ants 74 C.TCT 7.500.200
agrlicglturs o B, 541/ cante ¥5.435.826,33(23,015.286,2 23,77 199,031,521 2.214.127,38
'EW ¥ 4 afs o B3.v33.82+,33125.01%.280,2 3.77 L0%1,%21 2,215,127,
& ?3 gnts 35.238.¥55,65110.938.355 -3,57 7.535.505 $1.087,0 ¢ bo55t.asd, 55
:’l' 1ty | 35.258.2355,63110.935.355,0% 3,97 7. 3n_,9, 93.087,C% | 5.561.53,5%
2 renth 7.925.-00,53) 3.215.757,3% 3,52 35 5”40',9
?; is 7.'—25.'«.‘0,55 3.2753.737,58 5,52 3.095.720,85
t tnants +2.339, 21,013,543 ,
: e T v2.352,18 21,013,%3
BR{5275.695.020,7% [1.225.150 153.3-2,87 2.821.87=,43
3 272.573.795,58 17,3050 1500,3 155,32, ~7

- Ll -




POSITION AT 31,12.1975 OF APPROPRIATIONS

ARNER 0 X1

]

COMRITTED

AN PAYEFHYS MADE {YEARS 184/1075] «

PiU, s

L]

CRCOMMTTTED APPROPRIATIONS

APPROPRIATIONS CONMETTED PAYRENTS  FADE COMBMTIRERTS CARCELLLD CORRITEENYS DUTSTANDING
YEAR ’ ’ N ) 70 BE CARRIZD FORWARD RESERVE
PROJECTS | SPEC. MEAS, ¢ ppospers  JSPEC, MEAS.E pengecys f SPEC, MEASH progpers fSPEC, MEAS. 1 projreTsi SPEC. MEAS,
CDA, HEAS, 1008, WEAS, CoM, HEAS, N, HEAS. oM, HEAS,

1384 5.0%.522 - 7.5%4.839, - 1,462,083 0= - i - - - -

155% 17,134,258 - 130338437 - 3,695,198, - - I 102.827,- - - -

1544 41,586,875 13.600.000 31.4829,.382,44 | 13.000.000,- 8.545.110,5%0 - I 1.616.382,06 - - o -

1997 26.033.349 %4 000, 000 20.%96.820,~ 51.871.208,~ 2.52T.138,~ 12.123.794,~ !( 1.915.401 ¢~ — h - -

1963 $4.897.3713, 28,552,051 68.085.738,~ | 27.258.970,93] 12.160.456,~ | 693.080,06 | L4.551.151,- - - - -

1953 186,000,630 40,213,797 102.725.357,86 | 40.211.787,~ £.333.760,~ - ! 52.935.572,14 - - - 52193 818

e 159. 939,497 41.438.193 77.812.676,= | 21,438,193, | L.131.833,~ - 81,033,523, - - o 136210

515 199.943.145,78]  42.382.316 91.698.345,77 | 42.132.318,~ 157,578,335 - iusms 821,16 - - 155. 117,654
2L I 3.1
1343738 708.657. 481,781  219.534.347 404,29£.825,07 | 206.762.472,541  14.023.568,35 12.321.874,05 ;270.339'047,35 - - - 328,473,402

{

iz 149.959.247,45]  17.193.712,= 50.187.321,52 | 17.151,712;~ 235.447,52 p $9.075.478,42 - - s2.bes. 2t
1973 169.959.953,05 11.783.720,%5 31.275.005,87 | 11.788.720,55 - - 138,724.993,18 - - - $3. 211318
1574 234.999.951.35 24.954.869,74  13.082,178,25 | 24.473.223,32 - - 220.917.319,50 £59.946,30 - - 15.935.33L.37

1973 107.995.033,76)  41.011.410,92 - 17.653.921,73 - - 137.395. 083,75 1 3.317.283,19 |104.£04.966,24] 6.613.109,15 520233
2ITAL - . . . ¢ 4 ne a
1572-1% §62.953.242,12 94.9).5.7&3,0?! 95,544.509,64 | 91.110.383,00 2335.447,32 “ 567.213.28.4,96 § 3.608.310,09 [104.£02.945,24  6.513.30%.1% 0. 188.005.52

Srand ] g s
{Tgia] 1.371.650.693,50 ;:mm.ceo,o;’ 499.839.335,71 | 307.5872.355,94] 34.252.015,57 {2.821.872,05 1237.552.332,32 § 3.508.330,05 '.a.z.éo;.gsé,z% B.513. 108,15 522.857.427.5¢




‘e 11 9 -

ANREX 0, XTI
UTILIZATION OF AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS

Positions at 31.12.1975 {tn u.a.)

hALLL AL P LR P R T )

=T T : :
i?propria Unconnft{ea vailabza Appropriatons commitied : nconmitted appropriatioens :
) ons en- igprop; a- tazﬁropr a- Projects Ton, meas. ancelled) |Larried forward by
tered or  ftions brought tions reisc Spee, moas, {reserved  {Council of Ninisters
re-gntarsdiforward by
Counctl of
Ministars
Budget 1963 ™
1964 9,057,000 - 9,057,000 9,056,922 - .78 -
196% | 16,617,000 - 16.617.000 - - 16,617,000 -
- taotal 23,674,000 - 25,674,000 9.056.922 - 16.617.078
ERHUd S NI AR IR ARG AN r P AR PR NN I R AN BN AN R Y NI AT NN H IR AR T IR I RMARTAN AR NSRRI WY
Budgat 1966 2) .
1965 | 16,617,000 | 317,540 | 17,130,440 17,134,258 - 182 -
1966 58,561,000 - 58,561,000 - - 58,361,000 -
- total 75. 178,000 317,400 | 75,695,400 17,334,258 - 58.561.182 -
AP, NPT T YA AT I RSN SN PERRP RIS SupReppaaas
Pudget 1947 $.)]
1956 34,308,000 279.676 | 54.582.676 81,586,875 [h) 5.000,000 801 8,000,000
1967 80,040,000 - 80,040,000 - %) 50.000.060 | J0.04C.000 -
- totsl 134,348,000 279.676 | 134.627.676 h1.586,875 55.000.000 | 30.040.801 |8.000.000 !
asesurraesnnrdraspzncvaunnr|ansmnnnsessf ueasasuncannfvanannuoassannefansonaruraynnanabuonannananan )
Budget 1949 6) i
1966 - 8.000.000 8,600,000 - 8.000,000 - -
1967 | 30,040,000 - 30,010,000 {7} 26.039.369](8) 5,000,000 - 631 )
1968 | 123,460,000 - 123.460.000 (9 34.91%.667] (10) 24,000,000 |66.227.52% 117.809
~ total 193,500,000 { 8,000,000 | 161,500.000 60,154,036 36,000,000 (65,227,524 118,440
B D AR T LT LUTTTY T T AP IS P P RRAFOnt SRV SN SR,
Budgat 195
1968 | 65.227.526° 118,040 65,345,964 [€11) 60,782.708] (12} 3.931.253 632,003 -
1969 | 285.000.000 ~ 285,000,000 [(13)  8,472.857) €14)37.969.486 |238.557,677 -
= total 3504227521 118,500 | 350,345,954 69.:259.345 51,900,739 [239.189.680 -
REssaxcwanaachunAansestana feanudnnuttehtannruesdedadcNdAenarrenen R vonenUnMERGaL RN R T AR Y Er AN
Budget 197q
1958 632.00% - 632,003 - (135 620,798 - -
1949 1 238.557.677 - 239.557.677 |(16)181.527.1651(17)  2.282,301 | 84,799,418 -
1970 | 28%.000.000 - 28%.000,000) - - (18) 39.%48,124 265,531,099 20,777
« totsl 524,189,680 - 524,189,680 151,527,163 42.311.22) [330.330.%517 20.777
LACELTTEEE TR (ELTT UPPPTINTY EIPITPPRT H e e sius R puupusup Ry SO
Bud‘n 1971
1969 86,799,518 - 84.799.418 - - 84,799,418 -
1970 | 265.531.099 20.777] 253,551,376 [{191159.999.697] (20} 1.7%6.326 | 83,751,882 34,179
1974 | 527,500,000 - 427,500,000 - {21)37.491.812 | 386.000. .00 4,008,188
= totel 747,830,517 20,777} 757.831.289% 15%.999.497 39,230,139 135%,5%1, 300 8,052,359




- 120 =

See foot-notes follawing pages,

i%gggprfé- Iggggg£§§§ g;gl};g}g_v Appropriations conaitied : ) Uncomnitted appropriations :
enterred or tions tlang "Com, meas, Cancelled/ | Larrled forward
reanterred | brought Projects Spec, meas, resarvad b¥ Council of
orvar? b¥ Minlsters
ouncil o
Ministors
Budgst 1972
~ ananke 1919 Bh,799.h1R - 84,799,410 - - BY.799.8 18, «n -
- awpnde 1970 © 83.791,8% 54,971 | 83,206,053 " 23%) S5ho171 | B3.heR.B92, 0 323.000
- wnnhe 1971 386,000,000 5,008,188 |10.00R, 187 hgg,0h3, 105,78 | (23) &.399.09% [18%,042,856,22 623,077
~ @nnée 1977 285,000,000 - 285,000,000 - €26) 5.370.B16 [110,170:000,-= | 169.459,184
Total 839,859,300 4,062,359 [Bh3.613.6%4 h99.543,.45,78 9.82h.,078 63,401, 150,22 170.505.284
MNP RE R AT ANA NP EONOE Y IR Y [ AR RN AN P N I NI NN N VA N RN R AP A RO NI NN IR R RN I IR I R P AT A RN O I N R R Y N NUP N ERER R T AR R
fudget 1972
- annde 1969 84,799,418 - 84.799.418 - . 84,799.4148,~ -
- annke 1970 83.123.882 323,000 B3.751.882 - 26) 189.572 ] 83.562.310,=~ -
- annds 1971 (’Qtah.qaﬂ.ooo 623.097 }185.609,097 (253" 27) h91,4%3 | 185,117,680~ -
- nnide 1972 110,170,000} 163,459,184k 379,629,184 | 149,098,247 46X 28)  11.782,896 | 117.848,0h0,58 -
L. annfe 1973 329,000,000 - 325,000,000 - 29) 6,613,999 | 142,200.000,~ | 175,186,001
Tatsl 786.385,300] ,70.h05.281 58,789,581t | 149,998,247 46 19,077,880 613.527.452,%4) 175,186,004
rntruqsr-wmunwmr—lnnwhnzaa:-- -kl'n!.!‘.’lﬂ! :Hn!llnﬁwn"e:\“\i.l’."‘.!ﬁ!l!‘I.Ill.ﬂ.ﬁl’i..'l.l‘ PR EWNNERVEN RN JOCUA TR NN IR NN RN
Budget 1974 ‘
~ nonée 1969 84,799,418 - 8h,799.418 - - 84.799.418, -
- annfe 1970 83,562,310 - 83,562,310 - - 83.562.310 -
- onnte 197% 185,117,684 - 185,117,684 - - 185, 117,684 -
- annks 1972 117.846,2P8 - 117,844,288 (33)° ¢ - 117,846,288 -
- annie 1973 | 162.200.000| 176-186.001318.386.001 | 169.999.96303 (313, tyu. 721 us | 3:211.316 -
~ annds 197N 325,000, 000 - 575,000,000 { 3493,832.80 /3 (5558?5.861.9} 61,454,648 144,838,689
Total 938,575,700 176.186,000\114,711.701 26%.832.76366]  28.048.583,38 | £75.991.664 164,638,689
:ag:--:snkusaya:Lnunvu--I-anu rn:.uiu-n-neut]rin:(ni(:)Zn-.-::-rrunn.ln-uu-ullnmlw-uun-tpun.nn-n FBOXERAONNAYER | IRNERNPENENRDESRRNERRE
pelpet 193 | - ‘
- annde 1969 | B4.799.418 - 59.199. 4167} - - 59.799. 416 -
- annés 1970 83.562. 310 - 63.562. 310 - - 63.562. 310 -
~ annds 1971 165,117, 604 - 165,117, ¢b4 - 165,117,664 -
- ennéo 1972 | 117.546. 266 - 92.648, 244837 - - 92.546. 268 -
~ annde 1373 143.211. 316 - 93.2)1.)10@ - - 93, 211, 316 -
—endo 1974 | 61456645 | 148839669 1156.293. 13871 139,167,107, 24 2.090.007, 799 15.038.231,97 -
« année 1975 325, 000. 000 - 262.500.00(}"’ 107.995.033,76 41.011.&10,92( 275. 219,93 113, 26, 21%,39
Total 10090.991.664 | 144.839.669 {933.330.353 | 247.162. 230, ~]  43.002.418,1% | 329.847.427,90 133, 216, 27%, 39
v Dudgat 1976 ’
« annéa 1969 | 99.799. 416 - 59.799. 418 - - * - -
- annde 1970 81.562. 310 - 83.562. 310 - - - -
~ année 1971 169,117,664 - 165.117. 664 - - - -
~ années 1972 92,546, 268 - 92,646, 266 - - - -
~ annde 1973 93, 211. 316 - 93.211. 316 - - ™ -
~ annés 1974 15.035. 10 - 15.035.131,9'1 - - - -
- année 1975 215. 219 9] 113. 218, 274113, 493,555, 32 - - - -
= ennés 1976 | 325.000.000 - 325.000. 000 - - - -
Yotel 654.547.9219¢| 113, 216, 27511966.065.103.2"9
Total amount of comalttted appropriatfons up te 31,12,1905 : 1,686,153,743,91 v.a,
profects s 1,371,650,663,9 u,a,
of whish  sason neasures/spectal measures : 114.503,060,01 u.a,



e 121 -

The amounts shown in the foregoing table relate to :

1)
2)
3)
)

5)

6)

7)
8)

9)

10)

11)

13)

57 projects from the year 1964. Commission Decision of 14.10.1965
97 projects from the year 1965, Commission Decision of 19.7.1966
254 projects from the year 1966. Commission Decision of 27.7.1967
29 projects relating to the repalr of flood damage in Italy.
R. 206/66 Commission Decision of 2.10.1967.
5 M.u.a. idem (4)
45 Meu.n. to Italy for the fruit and vegetables sector and the olive
and olive oil sector (Art.B, R,130/66). Commission Decision
of 5.7,1967.
8 M.u.a. to Italy for the olive and olive oil sector (Art. 13,
R.130/68)., Commission Decision of 29.2.1968.
152 projects from the year 1967. Commission Decision of 15.3.1968.
Farm structure survey under R.70/66/EEC., Commission Decision of
18.12.1968.
161 projects from the year 1968 (instalment I). Commission Decision
of 18/12/1968.
b Miu.a. idem (8)
20 M.u.a. to Italy for the fruit and vegetables sector for the period
1966/67 (Art.12 (4) of R.159/66/EEC). Commission Decision
of 16.10.1968.
277 projects from the year 1968 (instalments Ia and 1I)
Commission Decision of 5.12.1969 and 23.7.1969.
- 3,043,253 u.a. to Italy in reimbursement of expenditure incurred
in making good the damage caused by African swine fever in 1967
(R.349/68). Commission Decision of 29.4.1969.
- 888,000 u.a. for the surveys of pig numbere carried out by the
Member States (R.350/68)., Commission Decisions of 17.7.1969 and
1161141969,
34 projects from the year 1969 (instalment I). Commission Decision
of 29.10.,1969,



M)y - 22,969,486 usa.

15,000,000 u.a.

15) - 200,000 u.s.

- 312,000 uaa.

- 108,978 u.a.

16) 629 projects from

- 122 =

to Italy for the fruit and vegetables sector for

» period 1967/68 (Art.12 (4) of R.159/66/BEC).
Commission Decision of 22.12,1969, ‘ '
to Italy for the raw tobacco sector (Art.12 (1) of
R. 130/66/EEC).
Commission Decision of 22.12.1969.

to Germany in reimbursement of aid granted to
organizations of fruit and vegetableproducers

during 1967 and 1968 (Art.12 (3) of R. 159/66/FEEC).
Commission Decision of 21.12.1970,.

for the surveys of pig numbers carried out by Italy
(R.350/68), Commission Decision of 16.2.1970

to Italy :h% reimbursement of expenditure on research
into swine fever (R. 349/68),

Commission Decision of 3.12.1970.
the year 1969 (instaiments IT, III and IV).

Commission Decigions of 2.3.1970, 1.7.1970 and 27 .10.1970.

17) - 1,042,301 uga.
- 1,200.}000 Nells

18) -~ 795 H;‘Aeam

~ 31,948,124 u.a.

19) 766 projects from

idem (15),1 gt sub-paragraph

for the surveys of pig numbers carried out by the
Member States (R,350/68), Commission Decisions

of 4.6.1970 and 4.12.1970.

to the.Grand Duchy of Luxembourg to carry out mea-
sures to complete the integration of Luxembourg
agriculture into the Common-Market (R. 541/70).
Commission Decision of 12.10.1970,

to Italy for the fruit and vegetables sector for the
period 1968/69 (Art. 12(4) of R.159/66/EEC).
Commission Decision of 22.12.1970.

the year 1970 (instalments I, II and III).

Commission Decgisions of 10.3.1971, 12.7.1971 and 22.12.1971.

20) - 1,200,000 u.a.

bl 5’4‘6,326 Hello

for the surveys of pig numbers carried out by the
Member States (R.350/68). Commission Decisions
of M™.6.1971 and 17.12.1971

to Germany in reimbursement of aid granted to
organizations of fruit and vegetable producers
during 1969 (Art. 12(3) of R. 159/66/EEC).

Commission Decision of 21.12.1971,



-123 =

21) = 24,773,340 u.a., paid to the Member States (Germany 14,225,500 u.a.,
Belgium 2,065,930 u.a., France 7,216,577 U.a.,
Luxembourg 81,983 u.a., Netherlands 1,153,350 u.a.)
in reimbursement of premiums paid in 1970 for the
slaughter of cows and the non-marketing of milk and
milk products (R. 1975/69). Commission Decisions
of 17.12.1971 and 22.12.1971.

- 336,543 u.a. to Germany in reimbursement of premiums paid in
1970 for the grubbing of fruit trees (R. 2517/68j.
Commission Decision of 21.12.1971.

« 12,381,929 uwa. to Italy far the fruit and vegetables sector for
the period "2nd half-year 1969" (Art. 12(4) of
R. 159/66/REC). Commission Decision of 21.12.1971.

22) 723 projécts from the year 1971 (instalments I, II, III).
Commission Decisions of 21.6.1972, 26.7.1972 and 22.12.1972.

23) =~ 1,505,344 vw.a. to Germany, additional reimbursement of premiums
paid in 1970 for the slaughter of cows and the
non-marketing of milk and milk products (R. 1975/69).
Commission Decision of 18.7.1972.

= 2,557,015 u.as paid to the Member States in reimbursement of pre-
miums paid in 1970 for the grubbing of fruit trees
(R. 2517/69), of which 1,206,266 u.a. was to Belgium
(Commission Decision of 18 7 .1672), 1,156,813 u.a.
to the Netherlande {(Commission Decision of 22.12.1972)
193,936 u.a. (out of 371,855 n.a.) to France (Com-
mission Decision of 22.11.1972), the balance of
1775919 u.a. being charged'against the appropriations’
of the final year 1972 (see footnote 24).



- 124 =

- 390,903 u.a. to Italy in reimbursement of aid granted in 1970
to organizations of fruit and vegetablé producers
(Art.12 (3) of R. 159/66/EEC).
Commission Decision of 18.7.1972.

24) - 4,83%.539 u.a., paid to Member States in reimbursement of premiums
paid in 1971 for the grubbing of fruit trees (R.
2517/69), of which ;
- 4,806,5% n.a. was to Germany (Commission Decision
of 22.12.1972) and ' .
- 26,995 u.a. was to Luxembourg (Commission
Decision 6f 22.11.1972).
w 177,919 w.a. to France, relating to the paymeﬁt of 371,855 u.a.
for grubbing premiums for 1970, see footnote 23.

- 359,358 w.a. paid to the Member States in reimbursement of premiums
paid in 1971 for the slaughter of cows and the non-
marketing of milk and milk pfoducts (R.1975/69), as
follows 3 |
-« to Belgium : 336,846 v.a. -(Commission Decision

of 22.11.1972)
- to Luxembourg 3 22,512 u.a. (Commission Decisioén

of 22.11.1972)

25) 429 projects from the year 1972 (instalments I and II), Commission
Decisions of 6.6.1973 and 31.10.1973



26) 189,572 u.a. to France in reimbursement of aid granted in 1967~
68-69 to organizations of fruit and vegetable
producers (Art. 36 (2) of R.1035/72/EEC).
Commission Decision of 21.12.1973.

27) 491,413 u.a. paid to the Member States in reimbursement of aid
granted in 1970 to organizations of fruit and
vegetableproducers (Art. 36 (2) of R. 1035/72/EEC), of
which 120,870 u.a. was to France and 370,543 u.a. to
Germany (Commission Decision of 21.12.1973).

28) 6,911,542 u.a. paid to the Members States in reimbursement of pre-
miums paid in 1971 for the grubbing of fruit trees
AR. 2517/69), of which 4,757,046 u.a. was to France

(Commission Decision of_4.10.1973), 855.439 ﬁga. was to
v Belgium (Commission Decision of 12.3.1973) and %299.057u.a.

was to the Netherlands (Commission Decision of 21.12.1973).
3,122,045 u.a, paid to the Member States in reimbursement of premiums

paid in 1971 for the slaughter of cows and the non- |
marketing of milk and milk products (R. 1975/69),0f
which 2,861,558 u.a. was to Germany (Commission Deci=-
sion of 5.10.1973) and 260,487 u.a. to the Netherlands
(Commission Decision of 9 November 1973).

1,7&9,309 8. - paid to the Member States in reimbursement of aid
granted in 1971 to organizations of fruit and vege-
tableproducers (Art. 36 (2) of R. 1035/72/EEC), of
which 245,255 v.a. was to Germany (Commission Decision
of 21.12.1973) and 1,504,054 u.a. to Italy (Commission
Decision of 21.12.1973) . [

r e e J .

}

29) 3,417,771 Velo paid to the Member States in reimbursement of premiums:
paid in 1972 for the grubbing of fruit trees (ﬁ. 2517/ .
69), of which 1,831,677 u.a. was to Germany (Commissio:
Decision of 12.11.1973), 831,161 u.a. to Belgium
{Commission Decision of 12.11.1973).



0)

1,133,764 u.a.

246,000 u.a.

1,816,466 n.a.

- 126 -

24,777 uv.a. to the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg
(Cor rission Decision of 12.11.1973) and 750,456 u.a.
to the Netherlands (Commission Decision of 21.12.1973).

paid to the Member States in reimbursement of premiums
paid in 1972 for the slaughter of cows and the non-
marketing of milk and milk products (R. 1975/69), of
which 1,124,202 u.a. was to Germany (Commission
Decision of 21.12.1973) and 9,562 u.a. to the Grand
Duchy of Luxémbourg (Commission Decision of 9.11.1973).

paid to the Member States for the fruit tree survey

-(Directive 71/286) carried out by the Member States

(Commission Decision of 21.12.1973),

granted in aid for twe factory trawlers and a refri-
gerated tunny seiner in France (R. 2722/72/EEC)
(Commission Decision of 20.12.1973).

Including 538,525,700 u.a. reserved for the years 1969 to 1973 for

the financing of common measures within the meaning of Article 8 of

R.729/70 and 75,000,000 u.a. reserved for the years 1972 and 1973

for Community financing of development operations in the priority

agricultural regions (Council Resolution of 21 March 1972).



31) - 1,652,600.07 u.ay

- 1,641,158.31 u.a.

. 1,715,427.07 u.a.

- 300,00 u.a.

- 175,236.00 u.a.

- 127 =

padid to the Member States in reimbursement of

aid granted in 1972 to organizations of fruit

and vegetableproducers (Art. 36(2) of R. 1035/72/
EEC), of which 50,850 u.a. was to France (Commis-
sion Decision of 28.11.1974), 551,467,50 u.a. to
Germany (Commission Decision of 17.12.1974) and
1,050,552.57 v.a. to Italy (Commission Decision
of 20.12.1974).

paid to the Member States in reimbursement of
premiums paid in 1972 for the slaughter of cows
and the -non-marketing of milk and milk products
(R.1975/69}, of which 178,592.46 u.a. was to
Belgium, 1,337,353.%2 un.a. to France and
125,212.43 u.a. to the Netherlands (Commission

Decision of 28.10.1974),

to France in reimbursement of premiums paid in
1972 for the grubbing of fruit trees (R.2517/69)

{Commission Decision of 20.12.1974).

. to Luxembourg for the fruit tree survey (Dir.

‘71/288) (Commission Decision of 20.10.1974).

granting of part of the aid for a German project
in the cod-fishing sector (R. 2722/72).



32) - 7,461,449,40 u.a

- 6,952,510.03 u.a.

- 12 103.55 uaa.

«14,908,510.29 u.a.

- 128 -

paid to the Member States in reimbursement of
premiums paild in 1973 for the slaughter of cows

and the non-marketing of milk and @milk products

(R. 1975/69), of which 25,462.46 u.a. was to
Luxembourg (Commission Decision of 28.10.1974)
4,013,457.65 ve.ae. to Germany, 616,900.56 u.a. to
Belgium, 2,237,253.32 u.a. to France and 5(G8,375.41
u.a. to the Netherlands (Commiséion Decisions of

20,12.1974)

pald to the Member States in reimbursement of
premiums granted in 1973 for he grubbing‘of

fruit trees (R.2517/69), of which 699,500 u.a.
was to Belgium, 39,615.04 u.a. to Luxembourg
(Commission Decision of 28/10/197k), 3,459,904.10
u.a, to Germany, 2,118,748.90 u.a. to France and
634,741.99 u.a. to the Netherlands (Commission

Decisions of 20.12.1974)

to Germany in reimbursement of aid paid in 1973
to producera' organizations in the fishing industry

(R. 2142/70) (Commission Decision of 26.11.1974).

granted in aid for three German- projects
(2?693,616315 u.a.) and four French projects
(2,214,894 .14 v.a.) in the cod~fishing sector.

(R. 2722/72) (Commission Decision of 23.12.1974),
(175g236 u.a. was granted for one of these three

German projects in 1973).



- 129 -

- 48,856.76 u.a. to the United Kingdom in reimbursement of aid
' granted in 1973 for conversionto beef and veal
production (R. 1353/93)
Commission Decision of 20.12.1974
Inter-chapter transfer for 3 cases which could

not be settled in 1972 and 1973,

- 110,665.90 u.a. to France in reimbursement of aid granted in
1971 to organizations of fruit and vegetabdle
producers(Art. 36 (2) of R. 1035/72/EEC)

Commission Decision of 28.11.1974,

- 2,643,348,00 u.a. to France in reimbursement of premiums paid in
1971 for the slaughter of cows and the non-market- -
ing of milk and milk products (Re. 1975/69)
Commission Decision of 28.10.1974,

- 7%36,518.00 u.a. to the Netherlands in reimbursement of premiums
paid in 1971 for the grubbing of fruit trees
(R. 2517/69) -~ Commission Decision of 30.10,1974,

33) 637 projects from the year 1973
Commission Decision of 17.7.1974 and 31.7.1974

34) 297 projects from the year 1974, 17th instalment
Commission Decision of 23.12.197k.



35)~ 180,000

- 126,954.50

«  1314905.37

- 1,044,197.02

- 516,461.90

- 91,489.71

36) - 9¢213.59

- 2,796,017.62

UaB s

U8

Nefle

V&

U8 o

Uellw

Ued o

- 130 w

to Germany as an instalment in respect of aid
and premiums for the modernization of farms paid
in 1973 (Dir. 72/159) Commission Decision of
18.12.1975 =~(726,273.78 u.a. from 75 budget).

to Germany as an instalment in respect of aid
paid in 1973 for socio-economic guldance and the
acquisition of occupational skills (Dir. 72/161)

Commission Decision of 18.12.1975.

to France in reimbursement of aid paid in 1973
to hop growers' organizations (R. 1696/71)

Commission Decision of 17.11.1975.

paid to Member States in reimbursement of aid
granted on 1973 to organizations of fruit and
vegetableproducers -(R. 1035/72), of which
259,845,08 u.a. was to Germany (Commission Deci-
sion of 21.11.1975), 34,140.62 u.a. to France {(Com-
mission Decision of 24.7.1975) and 750,211.32 u.a.
to Italy (Commission Decision of 18.12.1975).

to Italy in reimbursement of premiums paid in 1973
for the grubbing of fruit trees (R.2517/69)

Commission Decision of 18.12.1975.

granting of part of the aid for a French project

in the salt-cod fishing sector (R. 2722/72)

to United Kingdom in reimbursement of aid granted
ir 1974 to organizations of fruit and vegetable
vroducerdR. 1035/72) Commission Decision of

21.11.1975) .

paid to Member States in reimbursement of premiums
paid in 1974 for the slaughter of cows and the
non-marketing of milk and milk products (R. 1975/69.
of which 1,254,224.63 u.a. was to Germany {(Commis-~
sion Decision of 21,11.1975), 158,335.46 u<a. to
Belpium (Commission Decision of 4.11.1975), 9,562.46
u.a. to Luxembourg (Commission Decision of 10.7.75),
108,703,04% u.a. to the Netherlands (Commission Deci~

sion of 4.11.75) and 1,265,192.03 u.a. to France
{Commission Decision of 18.12.1975).



- 7'69;9609365 VeBa

s

30,246.63 u.a.

240,052.94 u.a.

7,553.84 un.a.

463,040.67 u.a.

120,156.15 u.a.

u131h

pald tc Member States in reimbursement of premiums
paid in 1974 fortthe grubbing of fruit trees (R.2517/
69), of which 1,666.94 u.a. was to Germany (Commission
Decision of 17.9.1975), 9,264 uw.a, to Belgium (Com-
mission Decision of 3.11.1975), 28,872 u.a. to France
{Commission Decision of 3.11.1975), 7,049,944.11 we.as

to Ttaly (Commission Decision of 18.12.1975) and
3.862.60 u.a. to the Netherlands {Commission Decision

of 3.11.1975).

paid to Member Siates in reimbursement of aid paid
in 1974 to producers organizations in the fishing
sector (R 2142/70), of which §,909.88 u.a. was to
Germany (Commission Decision of 21.17.1975) and

21,336,795 u.a. was to France (Commission Decision

of 17.11.1975).

paid to Member States as an instalment in respect of
aid and premiums paid in 1974 for the modernization
of farms (Dir. 72/159), of which 24,237 u.a. was to
Denmark (Commission Decision of 18.12.1975),

155,956.99 u.a. to the Netherlends (Commission Deci-
sion of 21.11.1975) and 59,858.95 u.a. to the United
Kingdom (Commission Decision of 18.12.1975)

paid to Member States as an instalment in respect of
the compensation paid in 1974 for cessation of farming
(Dir. 72/160), of which 6,683.46 u.a. was to Germany
{Commission Decision of 21.11.7975), 483.40 u.a. to
the Netherlands (Commission Decision of 21.11.1975)
and 206,52 u.a. to the United Kingdom (Commission
Decision of 21.11.1975).

to Germany as an instalment in respect of the aid paid. -
in 1974 for socio-economic guidance and the acquisitior
of eccupational skills (Dir. 72/161) Commission Deci=
sion of 18.12.1975.

paid to Member States in reimbursement of aid paid
in 1974 to groups of hop vroducers (R 1696/71), of
which 6,898.94 u.a. was to France (Commission Decision
of 17.11.78) and 113,257.21 u.a. to the United Kingdom

{Commission Decision of 18.12.1995),



- 132_

- 24,929,212.09 u.a: gaid to Member States in reimbursement of premiums
_.id in 1974 for the conversion of dairy herds to
meat production (R 1353/73), of which 4,0€3,169.94
v.a. was to Germany (Commission Decision of 3.11.1975)
551,869.71 u.a. to Belgium (Commission Decision of ‘
18.12.1975), 765415158 u.a, to Denmark (Co.mission
Decision of 21.11.1975), 6,926,550.86 u.a. to France
{(Commission Decision of 3.11.1975), 362,07Z.41 u.a.
to Ireland (Commission Decision of 3.11.1975),
40,328.46 u.a. to Luxembourg (Commission Decision

of 10.7.1975), 505,457.18 u.a. to the Netherlands
(Commission Decision of 21.11.1975) and 11,314,610.95
u.a. to thé‘Uaited Kingdom (Commission Decision of

18.12.1975).,

- 483,600 u.8. paid to Member States for the fruit trees survey
{(Dir. 71/256), of which 42.000 u.a. was tc Germany
and 441,600 u.a. to Italy (Commission Decisions of

18.12.1975).,

- 1,521,219.01 u.a. paid to Member States as an instalment in respect
of the survey into the structure of agricultural
holdings (Dir 75/108), of which 960.000 u.a. was to
Germany (Commission Decision of 18.12.1975), .
325,712.19 u.a. to Ireland (Commission Decision of
18.12.1975) and 235,506.82 u.a. to the United King-

dom ( Commission Decision of 18.12.1975).

- 2,591,214,29 u.a. granted in aid for two French projects in the
cod~fishing sector (R. 2722/72), Commission Decision
of 19.12.1975. (For one of these two projects
91,489.71 u.a. in 1974).

- 726,273.78 u.a. to Germany as an instalment in respect of aid and
premiums for the modernization of farms paid in 1973
(Dir. 72/159), Commission Decision of 18.12.1975.
(180.000 u.a. on the 1974 budget).



w 133 =

37) Transfer of 150 M u.a. from the Guldance Sectéon to the European
Regional Development Fund (Council Regulation n® 725/75 of 18.3.1975)
i.e. 25 M u.a. from 1969

25 M u.a, from 1972
50 M u.a. from 1973
50 M u.a. from 1974,

38) EBxceptional transfer of 62.5 M u.a. from the Guidance Section to the

Guarantee Section for beef and veal premiums.



o 134 -

ARNEX B, X1V

PAYEENTS MADE AND APPROPRIATIONS 70 BE CARRIED FORWARD (In u.a,)

Situation 2t 31 December 1975

%ZIommHmenis ' pprnprla» Payr‘m{s Appropria« ADP":&;P??::J}%“
entered In in respect of g(t”tm ‘oo to "51”“’2 15 S;ggs not i te T of
accounts In 031, 12 73 automate by Council o
teally Hinisters
188 |2 projects froe ‘%’3 g.05.000 | 7.ty | nsszusy |- sy
197 |23 projscts fron 106 e | Asesriogse] - - | 1.616.3b2,00
- rojects "floeds Ha .
- F?th a?d va?atabh ‘ }vgs 10.000:000 7.571.206 2.128.794
oljve oil, ial rticls
R,130/66 h5,600.000 | 45.000.000 - - -
1068 - 137 projects from 1% ARl N 2,527,148 . 1.915,401
=1 gm]aczs from 1‘1") 8 {tnst, 1) i..?ffzr; ;’2:;,;:0‘38 5,624,649 . 3,153,948
“ g?rmogtructurgsoﬂ;r\ﬁ {(R70/66) | 8.00v.000]| 7.307.748 692,252 . -
- Olives, iy -
. Amijz % ég%;’s]?gg/ééi]y 16/ | Beovv-voa| 8.000.000 - -
) 20.0C0. 20.000, - - -
169 - 211 ru)ects Irom 15138 cggggggg u?.‘v’?g.?g? 7.535.807 - 11,497,243
instalments ta and 2 .
- 34 projects from 169 (Inst, {) 8.572.837 | 6.m10.400 969.762 - 1,092,675
- making ?ncd am? aused b% swine .
fover, (taly EP 340/68) 3.063.253 | 3.043,253 - - -
- p! g nugger; censul (R 3|50 68) 868000 | 888.000 . ) .
- iy zﬁgaght T%g FI;{?}Q )5( 1) | 22989086 | 22.969.486 . - -
1970 2(} j t f 1959 15,000.000 | 15.000.000 - hd -
- rojacts from
?!ns?alments I, Ie ga 151,527,763 | 96.316.167,86 | 3.363.998 “ 81,606,497, 14
« pig numbers census /66 ) )
- integration of Luxembourg agrin  '+772-000| 1-312.090 " -
culture Into Common Market,
Grand Duchy iR 541/70) ! 7.500.000 | 7,500,000 - - -
- relmbursenent to ltaly of re- -
a{ch gx:}enaes suine faver ' 108,798 07.969,94 | 828,06 - -
- reimbl{rs$sen’( ’(?‘ %errgany of ald to! o
organizations of fru e a-‘ 1,242,301 | 1.282, 301 - - -
mgs" oo 1308151555 i
-amentolta? frujt § yegeta- :
gl;s actor, 1 ggé/ (Ari *2? s }31.9&6.%2“ 31,948, 124 - - -
1o . ?&8 ?rujec roa 1970 (Ins{a!men’tl'” $399.097 | 77.832.676 | 1131038 o1.03eu5t) -
- p1? nuugsrs cansus {R 350/68) "‘5‘32" 346,326 - - "
- reisbursement to Germany for ald ¢
organization c{ (t ans] eia~
foBeductin 108 (1] 23]
i

]




1912

1a3

194

- 135 -

4
- reinbursemnt to Memrber States of pramiums

paid in 1970 for slaughter of cows and non-
marketing of nilk and milk products

(R 1075/69)

relebursenent to Germany of pranfums paid
in 1070 for the grubbing fruit traes

(r 2517/69)

paymant to ltaly, frult and vegatable sec
tor, period "2nd half year 1669% (Apt,12
(1), R,159/56)

- 123 projects fros 1971 {instalaents 1, H
and 111)

reinbursement of prestums paid in 1970 for
slaughter of cows and non-marksting of
nilk and 73tk products [R 1975/60)(Gernany)
fden « 1971 (Delglumeluxesbourg)
reinbursenent of preeiues paid in 1970 for
grubbing fruit trees (R 2517/69) [Balglua,
France, Netherlands)

fden » 1971 {Belglun-Luxenbourg)
refmbursement to [taly aof atd to organf
zatlons of frutt and vegetable producers
100 {Art, 36(2) ,1035/72)

- 420 projects fron 1072 (instalnents 1, 11}
refmbursement of ald to organizations of
frutt and vegetable Producer§Art 36{2)
R 1035/72) Germany - 1970-1071, France
167.68 « 169-70, Italy 191,
reinbursensnt of preeiums in 1971 angd 1972
for grubbing frult trees (R 2517/69)
{Germany, Belgium, France, Luxesbourg,
Netherlands)
retmbursenent of premfums paid in 1977 &
1972 for the slaughter of cows and non-
marketing of milk and milk praducts (R
1975/69) (%ermany, Luxenbourg, Nether-
lands)
frutt trecs survey (Dir, 71/286)
{Belgium, France, Netherlands)
reinbursement of aid for conversion of
cod-fishing sactor (R 2722/72)
{France)

- 537 projects from 1073 (Instalwents 1, 11)
297 projects from 1974 ((nstalment 1}
relnbursemant of afd to erganlzations of
frult and vegetable gréwers (R 1035/72) :
Germany-taly 1972, France 197119727,
relmbursenent of premiuss pald for slaughter
of cows and non-marketing sitk and aiik pro
ducts -(R 1975/69) France 1071.1022.1973,
Belgtus-Netherlands 1072-73, Germany-Luxems
bourg 1973

[

[}

]

&

¢

24,773,340

336,583

12,381,929

99, 33,145,

1,509,344
359,358

2,734,934 -
4,833,539

39,903
49,008, 247,46

2,430,294

10,329,313

5,255,809

246,000

%.,832,800,61

1,745, 555,71

1.816,463,92
169,999, 93,05

1,763,165, 9

24,713,340

336,543

12,361,029

1,698,345

1,505,344
359,358

2,734, B4
4,833,538

30,93

2.430,2%

10,120,313

4,255,809

246,000

1.816,463,92

1,275.000,87
2,678,006,

1,763,165, 97

11,745, 855,71

50.187,121,52 ;

167, 078,85

@

235,441 ,52

118,076,821,16

-

08,575,478 42

-

138,724,853,18
63,153,704,18




14975

- 136

1]

roimbursement of prewiums paid for grubbing

frult trees (R 2517/69) Gernany, Bolgius
Luxembourg 1073, Franca 72/73, Netherianc-
1971 and 1973, :
ralmbursement of ald to producers’ argani-
zations fn the fishing tndustry (R 2142/70
Gergany 1973,

frult tres survey (Dir, 71/286)

Luxerbourg 1973

~ reirbursament of ald for conversion to bsef

' and veal productdon B 1353/73

Unttad Kingdom 1973

reisbursesent of ald for convarsion 4F ths
¢0d _{ishing sector R 2722/72 (France,

Gormany )

0

- 467 projects from 1974 (instalment 11}
- 218 projects from 1975 {instalament |)
rainbursesent of ald to organizations of
frult and vegatable roducersRinys 72
(Germany, France, taly 1073, Unitad X ing-
dom 1974)
refebursamant of prentums patd for slaugh-
ter of cows and non-markating of milk and
ailk products R 1475/60 {Barmany, Relgium,
France, Luxembourg, Netherlands 1774)
refrtursencnt of premiuns paid for grubbing
fruft trees (R 2517/69) ¢ italy 1973, Gor-
many-Bel glun-France-{taty-Netheriands 1374
o reinbursement of ald te praducer erganizae
tiens in the fishing industry [R 2142/70)
Gernany-France 1974
instalment of afd and prentums for moder
nization of farms {Dir 72/159) ¢ Germany
1973, Denmark-Netherlands-United Kingdon
1478,
fnstalment of 2onuities for cessation of ~
farming (Dir, 72/160) : Germany-Netharlands
lintted Kingdom 1074
- Instalnant for ald for socio-scononic gui-
dance and acquisition of accupational skilld
{0tr, 72/161) o Germany 1973/1974
~ reinbursement of ald to graups of hop pProdu
cers (R 1691/71) : france 1973, France-Uni-
ted Kingdom 1974 a
- raimburserent of aid for the ‘vanversion of
the cod-fishing sector (R 2722/72)
Francs, Germany
- reisbursenent of ald for conversion to beef
and veal production (R 1353/73) : Gereany,
Belgium, Denmark, France, freland, Luxens
bourg, ¥etherlands, United Kingdom 1974
- frutt trees survay {Dir, 71/268) : Gormany
Italy,
= structural survey of agricuitural heldings
(Dtr, 75/108) Germany, lreland, Unltcd Kinx
g don 1074

Y

3

9,3%,455,10

12,103,585

300,00
48,856,76

5,083,746,29
it}

139,167,197, 24
107,9%,033,78

1,053,410,61

2.71%6.017,62
7,610,071,55

30,266 53

1,146 3%,12
7.553,78
589,95,17
252,061,52
2,662,704~

24,929,212,09

483,600

1,521,219,01

8,30%,455,10

12.103,55

300,00
48,856,76

3,958,120,61
1,403,172,02

1,053,410,61

2.9% 017,62
7.610.071,55

30,246,63

1,146,326,72
7.553,18
569, 905,17

252,061 ,52

26,929,212,09

483,600

1,521,219,01

1,125,625,68

137,764,025,22
107,9%,033,78

2,682,704«

TOTAL

1686, 153,743 ,50

'807.712,191,57

37,080,889, 3 {770,133 ,418,80

71,227,243, 20

APPROPRIATIONS NOT COMMITTED

113,218,275,3 G

AFPROPRIATIONS 7O BE CARRIED FURWARD

110,133,418,8

184 ,445,518,59

TR | PG

2 vt




TABLE A1

137 -

Comounity Food Ald

7

Financed from the Community Budget

{Foad Atd Chapter)

Finqnc'al " Products Quanﬂtles l Anount l TOTALS
. ear ‘ -] o .3, u,a,
1077 Cereals and rice - ‘ T
|ED87??7 giﬁeme .
Bcn?a Retugess 301,000,000 | 18.842,681,00 El; ‘
‘ 1911/72 Scheme 50,000,000 44907529,00 (1 2347504210,00
1973 Cereals and rice
: q thene { 335,500,000 { 22,148.,041,85 (1
1911/72 Schene : 150.234:000 20.392.‘330:63 Ezg
1972/73 Schess 264.900,000 |  34.915.656,66 (2)|
Sugar ) .
TsT Tonvant ton 8.212,000 |  1,398,374,25 (2)
Filk products
[bouaht an sarket) 3:020,000 1  2,145.266,96 (2)
Fags predotts 500,000 1.465.831,61 (1)
Mk products 31,590,875 | 21.178,366,23 (1)
Sugar (1st Conv,) 30939,320 { _14052,111,09 (1) | 104.7164179,28
1474 Cereais and rice
ql cneme A
- 4¢500,000 [1105.572.966 2
101/72 Scheme 103.'5[63:000 75729 e (2)
1972/73 Schene 1684612,C00 ,
1973/74 S¢here 448-500'000
Milk products v
Tbought on market) 1,852,700 6524579,57 {3) | 106.225.611,48
1475 Cereals and rice
8 chene 401,000
1970/11 Schewe 469,500
19711/12 Scheme 20,001,000
1972/13 Scheme 25,883,000
1913/7% Schens 126,637,000
1974/15 Schess 509.081,000
Sk immad nilk powder-
Programwes prior | 4
to 1075 i P
26.668,000 [11636979+335,46 (2)
1975 Progranas 24 .106,000
Buttersatl 102‘890739955 (3]
%’ré_(’sgrawas prior t 25.437,000
1975 Prograame 6.411,000
Sugar { 4,094,000 -
7Tst Convention } 2,000,000 [ 748,000,060 (4)
Cereals
Schems 3@8o070g§00 _g_;.l 5}208!68 (1)

19141524 354,79




PMnancial situation of food aicg

TABLE

A IIT

Chan, 92

CEEDITS

Expenditure from

Advances +

Crédits not

Arte TE valance
el 1,1 o f{Dmad i uged
Iten | Produst | ] Lol 15 to Sel2 Tomade and charged | (41 15.1074) 5
Sl S M YATTE VR Y Yemnper Hdrect = . [ c . -
ied forwacd Budget 1975 TOTAL Staten pay;;nt; TOTAL in 31.12,1975[in 31.12.1979
a <) c d e f =8~4d
9200 | CFRFALS - _
Prozr.before{ 39.823.040,01131-,178,074,94] 71.001.111,93! 11.568.291,37 P6.216.931,76] 67.915.239,13 3,085,875,85
975
9201 | Progrs 1975 - 71.121.925,06) 71.121.925,06] 57.105.533,20 - 57.105.531,2G 11,016,390, 86
MILK
9210 | Progrsbefored 55,065,287,57 Pulle 55.065.287,57] 17.552.562,33 118,755:93] 47.671.322,27 74393.965, 30
1973 ‘
3211 | Skimmed milk - 12,900 ,000,00] 32.900,000,00{ 11,080.077,94 £.481,60 11,086.559,51 21,013,440,46
powder
1975 : .
9212 {Butter/Butten - 28,500.,000,00] 28,500,000,001 4.802,233,78 - 44802,233,78 23.697.766,22
oil 1975
SUGAR
9220 Prisr* before| 34194.735,57 Pole 3.191.735,571 1.638.735,701 €00.833,01 2.435.568,74 7554166 ,83
915
4221 {Progr. 1975 - 2.300.000,00] 2.300,000,00 - - - 2,300.000,00
923 {OTHER PROD.
Progre 1975 - Dolle - - - -
&
TOTAL 98.0834063,18 [55..000.000,00{26}.053,063,108 {163.837.138,33 271734019, 33} 191.,020,457,6(L 81,520,205, 17 3.062.,605,52
921 |Other expendt} 3.133.836,00 1.000,600,00 3.133.8236,00 811,032,58 - 8:1.052,503 - 2.392.783,42

w Column ¢ : Lump-sum contributions ard forwarding expenses paid direct by Commission
+ reimbursement 1970/71 programm
+ payment 2000 % sugar equivalent to the UNRWA

~dibe

QLe-)



b,

= 138 =
EXPLANATORY NOTES TO TABLE AI

Finél figures corresponding to ald decisions or decisgions on the

clearance of accounts.

Provisional figures corresponding to the monthly statements of

the Member States

Direct payments to certain countries or bodies receiving lump~sum
contributions towards the cost of forwarding or distributing the
goods.

Equivalent of 2000 tons of sugar paid for in cash.

Table AI gives an overall view of food aid granted by the Community

in each financial year since the beginning of the scheme.

It must be stressed that this table covers only aid entered under

the "food aid" heading of the Community budget, and excludes Com~
munity food aid in milk products financed up to 31.12.1974 by the

E{A.G.G.F., Guarantee Sacition.

However, up to and including the 1974 financial year, the amounts
correspond to the value of the goods in the case of milk products,
sugar and eggs products, while the figures given for cereals are

net of refunds. From 1975 onwards, all figures exclude refunds.



TABLE A1

Cash posit!bn at 11,12,197%

MEHBER STATE

Advances grantsd

Avaflability at

Expenditure fros

Clearance of accounts

Availability at

- 6EL -

154 725,206, 11

—m I e e - meomed

22

S P g

b = oy oy o Ry 2y T IS oIS BT

The differencs of 33,775.2% u.a, batueen colums ¢ and d and coluzn b of Table A 11! is dus to expendiiure which will not bs charged against the
budget until a final decision has been reached on fts elfgibility, subject to a reunding-up to 0,13 u.a,

bt D Mo IR e eI R

free 1,01,1975 to 31,1274 1,001,195 {e 31,12,75 for 1073 31,12.75
31,12,1%%
a b c d as b = (¢ e dj
BELGIUN 3 807 »5CC .000,60 15a033.512,00 720,175.171,C0 - 3.70.1,00 103.181..172,00
ua 16.150.000,00 317.079,24 11.103.523,32 - 71,03 2.063.629,44
DENNARK Xr 16.275.000,00 - 12,290,517,76 - 3e9540462,24
ua 2,170.000,00 - 1.633.735,70 - 531.254,30
GERMAKY o 91,.536.5C0,00 76235720,65 86,39.1.502,61 | - 94,119,582 13.171.737,83
_ ua 25.010,000,00 2.165.225,95 23,805,.107,23 | ~ 25,715,530 1.598.82°
_FRAKCE FF 513.731.501,05 25,010,128, 13 5064333.2.0,60 - 353.071,92 33.807.723,70
u2 92,195 .000,00 1,5096513,38 91,163.295,.15 - 654359,01 5,008,836,42
L =
IRELAKD 1454333,45 - 115.033,45 - -
ua 350.000,00 - 350.000,00 | .. - -
1TALY Lit 12.125,.000.000,00 4.023,116,100,00 | 11,932,161,25:,00 | = 3.513.702,00 4.219,763.538,00
u2 19,100,000,00 6+137+135,756 19.091..:55,02 | - 5.621,92 647514629,66
Fi
LUXEXBOURG u';x 89,500,000 ,00 - 81,.703.100,00- - £4T91,500,00
3 1.790.000,00 - 1,691.152,00 - 95.838,00
KRETHERLANDS ;; 35 .9:46.500,00 8.C09.575,71 41.593.713,57 | - " 4.851,59 2.066.313,69
9.9 30,000,00 2,212,617,60 11.573,152,92 | - 1.346,21 570.804,89
URITED KiNGDOH £ 583.333,80 - 191.623,09 - 3914709,81
ua 1.400,000,00 - 459.597,21 - 930,102,79
E.E.C. ua 168,695 .000,C0 163.9794335,36 | - 93.121,02 20,638.990,57 j



_ TABLE A. IV

. REIMBURSEMENT CF EXPENDITURE ON THE FOCD AID SCHIME 1970/1971°

- Declared expsnditure Eligible expenditure Différence
' MEMBER STATES , (a) : {b) (a~D)
. NQCO, ’ Teda . H.Ca ,‘ . U.A_' et Ncc., ¥

BELGIQUE 100791641 ,00 2,015,832,82 100.654.138,00 2.013.082,76 137.503,00 |- 2.750,06
DEUTSCHLAND 24964 5403465 6.820,875,31 24.879.551,03 66797 +691,54 . 84.852,62 |- 23.183,78
FRAHCE 396316,965,07 7+0784793,68 38.414.623,44 6+9164332,25 '9024341,63 |~ i62.461,43
ITALIA ~ 4017 «164 464,00 66427 6163,14 | 4.050.970.,714,00 641814553,14 | + 33.506.250,00 [+ 54.090,00
NEDERLAND 10,626,.749,86 24935566 ,26 10.5946396,93 | 2.926.628,99 { -~ 326352,92 |- 8.937,27

25.278.531,21 25,135.288,63 - 143.242,54

-0kl -~




TABLE A. V

05

‘Summary of expenditure and fimancin

{Clearing of accounts for 1973 financial year)

MEMBER ——— . \
T amam EXPENDITLRE COMMITMENTS AT 31.12.73 PINANCE BALANCE
STATE T a - - <5
(a) (v) (a - b)
N.C. Teho NeCe Tede N.Co Ueho N.C. Uoke,
) 89,799,294.26
GERMANY | + ___170,087.42 B
894969 ,361.68 | 24,581,792.81189, 969,361.71 {24,581 479232 | 89,575,241.8924 556,077 D2|-  94,119.82}- 25, 715 80
_ BELGIUM 149, 345, 330 00 | 2,986,906 6049 ,345,330 00| 2,988,906 50 149,341 ,826.00] 2,985, 832.52|~ 35704400 |~ 4,08
- FRANCE 155,453,201.75 | 27,985,455 :70155, 453,157 79127,988,153.36 155,090 ,115.37|27,923,084.35 |-  363,071.92|~ 65,369.01
ITALY 1,087,860,000-00 | 1,740,576 00}1,087,860 £CO{ 1,740,576.0011,081 316,298 | 1,73¢,954.08{- 3,513,702.00(~ 5,621.92
NETHERLANLE 5,625,839.86| 1,554,099 111 5,625 ,841.001 1,551,099.72] 5,820,932.45] 1,552,759.52}~ 4,851,55{~ 1,310.2C
E.E.C. 58,851,330 52! 58,851,828 S0 58,753, 707 .49 - 98,121,01

S 4




	Preliminary Remark
	Summary
	Table of contents
	Title I Guarantee Section
	Title II Guidance Section
	Title III Verification
	Title IV Food Aid
	List of Annexes
	Guarantee
	Annex I
	Annex II
	Annex III
	Annex IV
	Annex V
	Annex VI
	Annex VII
	Untitled
	Annex VIII
	Annex IX
	Guarantee
	Annex I
	Annex II
	Annex III
	Annex IV
	Annex V
	Annex VI
	Annex VI
	Annex VIII
	Annex IX
	Annex X
	Annex XI
	Annex XII
	Annex XIII
	\Annex XIV
	Food Aid
	Annex I
	Annex III
	Annex II
	Annex IV
	Annex V

